IGNACIO TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA
Monday, January 10, 2022 - 6:30 PM
Abel F. Atencio Community Room, 570 Goddard Avenue
or via Remote Public Meeting

The remote meeting is hosted by Zoom and requires Attendees to login to the Zoom meeting website at the following
address: https://zoom.us/j/99341960920, or Attendees wishing to participate by phone shall call: 346-248-7799 and key
in Webinar ID Number: 993 4096 0920.

There is a Zoom Etiquette file on the Town website that details how Zoom meetings work and what is expected of
Attendees. All Attendees will be able to hear and/or see the Town Board meeting. Attendees will be muted until the Mayor
takes Attendee comments. Attendees wanting to comment must click on the “Raised Hand” tab at the bottom of the
screen, or callers will have to enter *9. The Mayor will acknowledge which Attendee is to speak (by name or phone number)
and the meeting host will allow them to speak. The meeting host will uynmute the Attendee (or notify the Attendee if they
need to unmute themselves by entering *6). The Attendee shall first provide their name and address before they begin
their comments. Failure to follow directions or maintain meeting decorum will result in the muting of your connection.

l. CALL REGULAR MEETING TO ORDER: Pledge of Allegiance
L. ROLL CALL
1. PUBLIC COMMENTS: The Town Board values public comment and allows this time for citizens to voice their thoughts
and concerns. The Mayor will open the comment period and prior to addressing the Board, state your name and
address, and limit your comments to five (5) minutes. Meeting decorum will be maintained and failure to maintain
composure and respect will result in the closure of your comment period. The Town Board and/or staff may respond
to your comments or take your comments under advisement. Please do not comment on items listed on the Agenda,
as opportunity will be given to comment during these discussions. Thank you.
Iv. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Regular Town Board Meeting Minutes from December 13, 2021
B. Financial Records — December 2021 Check Register and Accounting Reports
V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None
VI. NEW BUSINESS
Resolution 01-2022 — Posting Places for Meeting Notices
Supplemental Budget Public Hearing
Ordinance 349 — Supplemental Budget for 2021
Resolution 02-2022 — E-911 Surcharge
Marijuana Ballot Language Discussion
SouthWEST Opioid Response District (SWORD) IGA
. COVID-19 Update
VII. STAFF REPORTS
A. Police Department
B. Public Works
C. Clerk / Treasurer
D. Town Manager
E. Attorney
Viil. TRUSTEE REPORTS
IX. MISCELLANEOUS
X. EXECUTIVE SESSION for the purpose of determining positions relative to matters that may be subject to
negotiations, developing strategy for negotiations, and/or instructing negotiators, under C.R.S. Section 24-6-
402(4)(e) regarding taxation negotiations
XI. ADJOURNMENT
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Claim Checks

TOWN OF IGNACIO
Check Register for Checking

For the Accounting Period: 12/21

Page:

1 of 7

Report ID: AP300

Period

Check Amount Date Issued Redeemed

Check # Type Vendor §#/Name

-98208 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 21.66 12;67/21
-98207 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 90.00 12/07/21
-98206 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 263.07 12/07/21
-98205 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 81.06 12/07/21
-98204 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 10.52 12/07/21
-98203 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 37.93 12/07/21
-98202 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 53.20 12/07/21
-98201 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 76.97 12/07/21
~-98200 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 84.08 12/07/21
-98199 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 48.90 12/07/21
-98198 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 53.07 12/07/21
-98197 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 90.00 12/07/21
-98196 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 49,22 12/07/21
-98195 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 14.11 12/07/21
-98194 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 40.74 12/07/21
-88193 B 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 90.00 12/07/21
-98192 E 1187 Cardmember Service {(TBK Bank) 48.31 12/07/21
~-98191 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 42.75 12/07/21
-98190 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 90.00 12/07/21
-98189 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 90.00 12/07/21
-98188 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 90.00 12/07/21
-98187 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 241.95 12/07/21
-98186 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 20.28 12/07/21
-98185 E 1187 Cardmember Sexrvice (TBK Bank) 57.43 12/07/21
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01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 2 of 7
14:02:56 Check Register for Checking Report ID: AP300
For the Accounting Period: 12/21
Claim Checks
Period Claim
Check # Type Vendor #/Name Check Amount Date Issued Redeemed Claim # Amount
-98184 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 52.12 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15316 52.12
-98183 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 55.29 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15317 55.29
-98182 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 14.76 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15318 14.76
-98181 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 14.76 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15319 14.76
-98180 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 36.09 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15320 36.09
-98179 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 14.73 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15321 14.73
-98178 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 7.38 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15322 7.38
-98177 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 294,28 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15323 294,28
-9817¢6 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 21.98 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15324 21.98
-98175 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 75.56 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15325 75.56
-98174 F 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 39.33 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15326 39.33
-98173 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 25.80 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15327 25.80
-98172 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 100.36 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15328 100.36
-98171 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 79.99 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15329 79.99
-98170 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 39.91 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15330 39.91
-98169 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 96.46 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15331 96.46
-98168 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 42.43 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15332 42.43
-98167 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 892.22 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15333 892,22
-98166 E 1187 Cardmember Service {(TBK Bank) 18.39 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15334 18.39
-98165 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 67.90 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15335 67.90
-98164 E 1187 Cardmember Service ({TBK Bank) 10.00 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15336 10.00
-98163 E 1187 Cardmember Service {(TBK Bank) 33.48 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15337 33.48
-98162 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 49.00 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15338 49.00
-98161 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 62.95 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15339 62,95
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Claim Checks

For the Accounting Period:

Check #
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Report ID: AP300
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01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 4 of 7
14:02:56 Check Register for Checking Report ID: AP300
For the Accounting Period: 12/21
Claim Checks
Period Claim
Check # Type Vendor #/Name Check Amount Date Issued Redeemed Claim # Amount
-98136 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 425.73 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15364 425.73
-98135 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 54.10 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15365 54.10
-98134 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 36.1% 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15366 36.19
-98133 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 25.60 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15367 25.60
-98132 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 42.46 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15368 42.46
-98131 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 43.55 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15369 43.55
-98130 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 51.00 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15370 51.00
-98129 E 1187 Cardmember Service (TBK Bank) 10.00 112/07/21 12/21
CL 15371 10.00
-98128 E 845 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 330.77 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15372 330.77
-98127 E 143 STATE OF COLORADO-SALES TAX 2503.04 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15388 2503.04
-98126 E 517 PURCHASE POWER 503.50 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15394 503.50
-98125 E 737 PITNEY BOWES INC 302.64 12/07/21 12721
CL 15385 302.64
-98124 E 893 AT&T 1306.69 12/07/21 12/21
CL 15396 1306.69
-98123 E 974 LA PLATA ELECTRIC ASSN INC 1994.89 12/20/21 12/21
CL 15411 1994.89
-98122 E 845 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 104.88 12/20/21 12/21
CL 15414 104.88
5724 * S 999299 ANDRE DOZIER 154,19 12/07/21  ___
CL 15385 154.19
5725 S 53 AUTO PARTS INC 164.99 12/07/21 o
CL 15382 164.99
5726 S 91 BRENNAN OIL COMPANY 106.46 12/07/21
CL 15393 106.46
5727 S 921 CASCADE WATER 21.30 12/07/21
CL 15377 21.30
5728 S 999899 CHRIS WIEBEL PLUMBING & DRAIN SERVICE 2592.56 12/07/21 o
CL 15378 2592.56
5729 S 1119 DUB'S AUTC BODY 3045.69 12/07/21
CL 15381 3045.69
5730 s 975 DURANGO PARTS SOURCE INC 65.89 12/07/21
CL 15373 65.89
5731 S 240 ESSCO PIPE & SUPPLY 28.80 12/07/21  ___
CL 15383 28.80
5732 S 971 FASTTRACK COMMUNICATIONS INC 126.95 12/07/21  ___ o
CL 15386 126.95



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 5 of 7
14:02:56 Check Register for Checking Report ID: AP300
For the Accounting Period: 12/21
Claim Checks
Period Claim
Check # Type Vendor #/Name Check Amount Date Issued Redeemed Claim # Amount
5733 S 263 GALLS, LLC. 44.37 12/07/21
CL 15384 44.37
5734 S 695 GFL Environmental 2695.12 12/07/21 -
CL 15399 2695.12
5735 S 981 HI PERFORMANCE CARWASH LLC 127.73 12/07/21
CL 15387 127.73
5736 S 1031 JUST CLICK PRINTING INC 225.75 12/07/21 _
CL 15380 225.75
5737 S 894 KRISTIN ROEHRS 325.00 12/07/21 o
CL 15390 325.00
5738 S 1046 LAW OFFICE OF DAVID LIBERMAN 397.80 12/07/21 -
CL 15389 397.80
5739 s 1155 LAWSON PRODUCTS 885.21 12/07/21 -
CL 15397 885.21
5740 S 1204 S0S Drain Opening 290.00 12/07/21 o
CL 15379 290.00
5741 S 600 SOUTHERN UTE UTILITIES DIVISION 74663.59 12/07/21 -
CL 15391 74663.59
5742 S 730 SOUTHWEST AG 150.00 12/07/21 -
CL 15374 150.00
5743 S 650 TOWN OF IGNACIO 635.90 12/07/21
CL 15392 635.90
5744 S 675 UTILITY NOTIFICATICN CENTER OF CO 40.92 12/07/21
CL 15376 40.92
5745 S 690 WACI-CI TRADING COMPANY 329.97 12/07/21
CL 15375 329.97
5764 * S 1087 MARK GARCIA - GOV-PLUS LLC 300.00 12/14/21
CL 15400 300.00
5770 * 3 20 ALERT SIGNS & EQUIPMENT 390.00 12/20/21 .
CL 15405 390.00
5771 S 53 AUTO PARTS INC 635.83 12/20/21 -
CL 15415 635.83
5772 3 728 AXIS HEALTH SYSTEMS 446.88 12/20/21
CL 15428 446.88
5773 s 1167 Badger Daylighting Corp. 5154.70 12/20/21 -
CL 15416 5154.70
5774 S 220 BALLANTINE COMMUNICATIONS INC 97.19 12/20/21 -
CL 15402 97.19
5775 S 66 BASIN PRINTING & IMAGING 79.88 12/20/21 -
CL 15410 79.88
5776 S 93 C & J GRAVEL PRODUCTS INC 2051.98 12/20/21 o
CL 15413 2051.98
5777 s 921 CASCADE WATER 21.30 12/20/21 o
CL 15422 21.30
5778 S 1131 CROSSFIRE AGGREGATE SERVICES LLC 82.20 12/20/21 —— .
CL 15417 82.20
5779 S 1119 DUB'S AUTO BODY 252.74 12/20/21 o
CL 15403 252.74
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Claim Checks

TOWN OF IGNACIO

Check Register for Checking
For the Accounting Period:

12/21

Page: & of 7
Report ID: AP300

Check # Type Vendor {/Name
5780 S 240 ESSCO PIPE & SUPPLY
5781 S 257 FOUR CORNERS WELDING & GAS SUPPLY
5782 S 278 GRAND JUNCTION PIPE & SUPPLY #1116
5783 S 1130 IMAGENET CONSULTING LLC
5784 S 1150 In Compliance Products, Inc.
5785 S 1155 LAWSON PRODUCTS
5786 S 394 LEWIS TRUE VALUE MERCANTILE
5787 S 1192 Mitel Networks, Inc.
5788 S 1126 RPI CONSULTING LLC
5789 S 590 SAN JUAN BASIN HEALTH DEPARTMENT
5780 S 1172 Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc.
5781 S 854 SKY UTE CASINO RESORT
5782 S 1218 Ted's Rental
5783 S 969 USA BLUE BOOK
5784 S 692 WALKER DO IT BEST HARDWARE
5785 s 1087 MARK GARCIA - GOV-PLUS LLC

Total for Claim Checks
Count for Claim Checks

* denotes missing check number (s)

# of Checks:

136

Total: 133748.84

Check Amount Date Issued Redeemed
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Period Claim

Claim # Amount
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CL 15409 2030.
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CL 15418 4207.

CL 15419 2240.
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CL 15429 50.
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CL 15420 220.
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CL 15407 63
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CL 15423 357.
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CL 15427 980.
12/20/21 -

CL 15426 35.
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CL 15424 1807.
12/20/21 o

CL 15404 1187.
12/20/21 -

CL 15406 140.
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CL 15412 267
12/20/21 -

CL 15421 145.
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CL 15430 9030
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01/06/22 TCWN OF IGNACIO Page: 7 of 7
14:02:57 Fund Summary for Claim Check Register Report ID: APl10
For the Accounting Period: 12/21

Fund/Account Amount
100 GENERAL FUND
110230 $36,468.53
300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
110230 $1,807.50
610 WATER FUND
110230 $18,338.25
620 GAS FUND
110230 $39,324.89
630 SEWER FUND
110230 $37,702.80
640 IRRIGATION FUND
110230 $106.87

Total: $133,748.84
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Town of Ighacio

PO Box 459

Ignacio, CO 81137-0459

Summary Statement

December 31, 2021

Page 1 of 11

Investor ID: CO-01-0721

COLOTRUST
PLUS+ Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%
Beginning Income IE:;.':: Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earned YTD Balance Balance
C0-01-0721-8001 GENERAL FUND 1,120,632.34 0.00 0.00 45.44 390.65 1,120,655.34 1,120,677.78
CO-01-0721-8002 WATER FUND 14,733.63 0.00 0.00 0.59 712 14,733.93 14,734.22
CO-01-0721-8003 SEWER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CO-010721-8004 GAS FUND 73,987.82 0.00 0.00 3.01 35.35 73,989.35 73,990.83
CO-01-0721-8005  IRRIGATION FUND 10,366.75 0.00 0.00 0.37 5.06 10,366.94 10,367.12
C0O-01-0721-8006 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 316,343.30 0.00 0.00 1284 162.09 316,349.80 316,356.14

Tel: (877) 3110219

https://www.colotrust.com/



Town of Ignacio
PO Box 459
Ignacio, CO 81137-0459

PLUS+ - (continued)

Summary Statement
December 31, 2021

Page 2 of 11

investor ID: CO-01-0721

Beginning Income IE:::: Average Daily Month End

Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earned YTD Balance Balance

C0-01-0721-8007 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND 69,192.91 0.00 0.00 279 33.26 69,194.32 69,195.70
C0-01-0721-8010  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 60,690.14 0.00 0.00 244 20.18 60,691.38 60,692.58
CO-01-0721-8011  American Rescue Plan Fund 114,125.21 0.00 0.00 463 17.05 114,127.56 114,129.84
TOTAL 1,780,072.10 0.00 0.00 7211 669.76 1,780,108.62 1,780,144.21

Tel: (877) 311-0219

https://www.colotrust.com/



Account Statement
December 31, 2021
Page 3 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8001

GENERAL FUND
Account Summary Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%
Income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earned YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 1,120,632.34 0.00 0.00 45.44 390.65 1,120,655.34 1,120,677.78
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date  Transaction Description Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 1,120,632.34
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 45.44
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 1,120,677.78

Tel: (877) 311-0218 https://www.colotrust.com/



WATER FUND

Account Summary

Account Statement

December 31, 2021
Page 4 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8002

Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%

Income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earned YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 14,733.63 0.00 0.00 0.59 712 14,733.93 14,734.22
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date  Transaction Description Income Eamed Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 14,733.63
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 0.59
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 14,734.22

Tel: (877) 311-0219 https://www.colotrust.com/



GAS FUND

Account Summary

Account Statement
December 31, 2021
Page 5 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8004

Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%

Income
Beginning Income Earmed Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earmed YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 73,987.82 0.00 0.00 3.01 35.35 73,989.35 73,890.83
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date _ Transaction Description Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 73,987.82
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 3.0
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 73,990.83

Tel: (877) 311-0219

https://www.colotrust.com/



IRRIGATION FUND

Account Summary

Account Statement

December 31, 2021
Page 6 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8005

Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%

income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earned YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 10,366.75 0.00 0.00 0.37 5.06 10,366.94 10,367.12
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date  Transaction Description Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 10,366.75
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 0.37
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 10,367.12

Tel: (877) 311-0219 https://www.colotrust.com/



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Account Statement
December 31, 2021
Page 7 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8006

Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%

Account Summary
Income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Eamed YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 316,343.30 0.00 0.00 12.84 152.09 316,349.80 316,356.14
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date  Transaction Description Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 316,343.30
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 12.84
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 316,356.14

Tel: (877) 311-0219

https://www.colotrust.com/



CONSERVATION TRUST FUND

Account Summary

Account Statement

December 31, 2021
Page 8 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8007

Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%

Income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Eamed YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 69,192.91 0.00 0.00 2.79 33.26 69,194.32 69,195.70
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date Transaction Description _Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 69,192.91
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 279
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 69,195.70

Tel: (877) 311-0219 https://www.colotrust.com/



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

Account Summary

Account Statement
December 31, 2021
Page 9 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8010

Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%

Income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Eamed YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 60,690.14 0.00 0.00 244 29.18 60,691.38 60,692.58
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date  Transaction Description Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 60,690.14
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 244
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 60,692.58

Tel: (877) 311-0219

https://www.colotrust.com/



American Rescue Plan Fund

Account Statement
December 31, 2021
Page 10 of 11

Account Number: CO-01-0721-8011

Account Summary Average Monthly Yield: 0.0478%
Income
Beginning Income Earned Average Daily Month End
Balance Contributions Withdrawals Earned YTD Balance Balance
PLUS+ 114,126.21 0.00 0.00 463 17.05 114,127.56 114,129.84
Transaction Activity
Contributions &
Transaction Date  Transaction Description Income Earned Withdrawals Balance Transaction Number
12/01/2021 Beginning Balance 114,125.21
12/31/2021 Income Dividend Reinvestment 463
12/31/2021 Ending Balance 114,120.84

Tel: (877) 311-0219 https://www.colotrust.com/




Daily Rates

December 31, 2021

Page 11 of 11

COLOTRUST
PLUS+

Date Dividend Rate Daily Yield
12/01/2021 0.000000804 0.0294%
12/02/2021 0.000000896 0.0327%
12/03/2021 0.000003114 0.0379%
12/04/2021 0.000000000 0.0379%
12/05/2021 0.000000000 0.0379%
12/06/2021 0.000001075 0.0392%
12/07/2021 0.000001186 0.0433%
12/08/2021 0.000001223 0.0447%
12/09/2021 0.000001306 0.0477%
12/10/2021 0.000004290 0.0522%
12/11/2021 0.000000000 0.0522%
12/1212021 0.000000000 0.0522%
12/13/2021 0.000001510 0.0551%
12/14/2021 0.000001509 0.0551%
12/15/2021 0.000001372 0.0501%
12/16/2021 0.000001425 0.0520%
12/17/2021 0.000004260 0.0519%
12/18/2021 0.000000000 0.0518%
12/19/2021 0.000000000 0.0518%
12/20/2021 0.000001383 0.0505%
12/21/2021 0.000001400 0.0511%
12/22/2021 0.000001421 0.0519%
12/23/2021 0.000005592 0.0510%
12/24/2021 0.000000000 0.0510%
12/25/2021 0.000000000 0.0510%
12/26/2021 0.000000000 0.0510%
12/27/2021 0.000001396 0.0509%
12/28/2021 0.000001362 0.0497%
12/29/2021 0.000001348 0.0492%
12/30/2021 0.000001347 0.0491%
12/31/2021 0.000001338 0.0489%

Performance results are shown net of all fees and expenses and reflect the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Many factors affect performance including changes in
market conditions and interest rates and in response to other economic, political, or financial developments. Investment involves risk including the possible loss of principal. No
assurance can be given that the performance objectives of a given strategy will be achieved. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Any financial and/or

investment decision may incur losses.

Tel: (877) 311-0219

https://www.colotrust.com/



TOWN OF IGNACIO

% up/down % up/down

" Difference

onth

Month Year-To-Date fromPYM Year-To-Date Difference fromPYT
Jan 32,498.91 32,498.91 1 Jan 39,505.29 7,006.38 21.56% 39,505.29 7,006.38 21.56%
Feb 30,883.13 63,382.04 2 Feb 45,778.54  14,895.41 23.50% 85,283.83 21,901.79 34.56%
Mar 29,756.06 93,138.10 3 Mar 34,956.77 5,200.71 5.58% 120,240.60 27,102.50 29.10%
Apr 29,891.22 123,029.32 4 Apr 34,875.59 4,984.37 4.05% 155,116.19 32,086.87 26.08%
May 38,046.33 161,075.65 5 May 40,256.52 2,210.19 1.37% 195,372.71 34,297.06 21.29%
June 37,833.96 198,909.61 6 Jun 39,924.32 2,090.36 1.05% 235,297.03 36,387.42 18.29%
July 39,765.51 238,675.12 7 July 40,842.76 1,077.25 0.45% 276,139.79 37,464.67 15.70%
Aug 38,659.53 277,334.65 8 Aug 47,265.88 8,606.35 3.10% 323,405.67 46,071.02 16.61%
Sept 44,580.08 321,914.73 9 Sept 46,527.60 1,947.52 0.60% 369,933.27 48,018.54 14.92%
Oct 38,046.92 359,961.65 10 Oct 41,298.20 3,251.28 0.90% 411,231.47 51,269.82 14.24%
Nov 37,617.48 397,579.13 11 Nov 44,132.78 6,515.30 1.64% 455,364.25 57,785.12 14.53%
Dec 36,860.79 434,439.92 12 Dec 46,196.31 9,335.52 2.15% 501,560.56 67,120.64 15.45%
2020 City Total 434,439.92 2021 City Total 501,560.56 15.45% Annual Increase 20.19%
2020 BUDGET 330,000.00| | 2021 BUDGET 9.09% Increase
2020 2021 331330 % up/down % up/down
County Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date County Sales Tax Month Difference fromPYM Year-To-Date Difference from PYT
Jan 74,268.00 74,268.00 1 Jan 77,691.00 3,423.00 4.61% 77,691.00 3,423.00 4.61%
Feb 83,760.00 158,028.00 2 Feb 94,839.00 11,079.00 7.01% 172,530.00 14,502.00 9.18%
Mar 67,251.00 225,279.00 3 Mar 78,241.00 10,990.00 4.88% 250,771.00 25,492.00 11.32%
Apr 63,809.00 289,088.00 4 Apr 75,662.00 11,853.00 4.10% 326,433.00 37,345.00 12.92%
May 92,195.00 381,283.00 5 May 93,841.00 1,646.00 0.43% 420,274.00 38,991.00 10.23%
June 65,965.00 447,248.00 6 June 88,608.00 22,643.00 5.06% 508,882.00 61,634.00 13.78%
July 76,727.00 523,975.00 7 July 99,100.00 22,373.00 4.27% 607,982.00 84,007.00 16.03%
Aug 86,975.00 610,950.00 8 Aug 109,515.00 22,540.00 3.69% 717,497.00 106,547.00 17.44%
Sept 94,258.00 705,208.00 9 Sept 112,626.00 18,368.00 2.60% 830,123.00 124,915.00 17.71%
Oct 92,253.00 797,461.00 10 Oct 105,307.00 13,054.00 1.64% 935,430.00 137,969.00 17.30%
Nov 97,837.00 895,298.00 11 Nov 109,105.00 11,268.00 1.26% 1,044,535.00 149,237.00 16.67%
Dec 87,221.00 982,519.00 12 Dec 97,095.00 9,874.00 1.00% 1,141,630.00 159,111.00 16.19%
2020 County Total 982,519.00 2021 County Total 1,141,630.00 16.19% Annual Increase 13.61%
2020 BUDGET 820,000.00| | 2021 BUDGET 3.66% Increase 850,000.00

1/6/2022 City.CtySalesTax



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 1 of 1
14:26:29 Cash Report Report ID: L160
For the Accounting Period: 12/21
Beginning Transfers Transfers Ending
Fund/Account Balance Received In Disbursed Out Balance
100 GENERAL FUND
110100 Petty Cash 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
110230 Operating Account 48,179.30 348,235.46 200.92 201.65 201,164.66 195,249.37
110250 Savings Account 185,328.21 10.94 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 85,339.15
110270 Investment Account 1,234,757.55 50.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,234,807.62
Total Fund 1,468,365.06 348,296.47 200.92 100,201.65 201,164.66 1,515,496.14
300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
110230 Operating Account -10,640.49 273,581.44 0.00 0.00 1,807.50 261,133.45
110270 Investment Account 316,343.30 12.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 316,356.14
Total Fund 305,702.81 273,594 .28 1,807.50 577,489.59
400 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
110230 Operating Account 6,522.08 2,198,38 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,720.46
110270 Investment Account 69,192,911 2.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,195.70
Total Fund 75,714.99% 2,201.17 77,916.16
500 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
110230 Operating Account -27,677.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -27,677.32
110270 Investment Account 60,690.14 2,44 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,692.58
Total Fund 33,012.82 2.44 33,015.26
610 WATER FUND
110230 Operating Account 27,474.91 23,053.45 0.00 27,295.75 18,338.25 4,894.36
110270 Investment Account 14,733.63 0.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,734.22
Total Fund 42,208.54 23,054.04 27,295.75 18,338.25 19,628.58
620 GAS FUND
110230 Operating Account 80,311.35 62,242 .05 0.00 27,295.75 39,324.89 75,932.76
110270 Investment Account 73,987.82 3.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,990.83
Total Fund 154,299.17 62,245.06 27,295.75 39,324.89 149,923.59
630 SEWER FUND
110230 Operating Account -95,783.68 41,300.02 0.00 25,258.75 37,702.80 -117,445.21
640 IRRIGATION FUND
110230 Operating Account 6,578.07 1,014.70 0.00 9,460.75 106.87 -1,974.85
110270 Investment Account 10,366.75 0.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,367.12
Total Fund 16,944.82 1,015.07 9,460.75 106.87 8,392.27
910 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
110230 Operating Account 9,668.15 0.00 164,495.21 151,438.28 0.00 22,725.08
930 CLAIMS CLEARING FUND
110230 Operating Account 29,654.28 0.00 133,748.84 13,309.33 0.00 150,093.79
Totals 2,039,786.96 751,708.55 298,444.97 354,260.26 298,444.97 2,437,235.25

*** Transfers In and Transfers Out columns should match,
1) Cancelled electronic checks increase the Transfers In
and will not balance to the Redeemed Checks List.

with the following exceptions:

column. Disbursed column will be overstated by the same amount

2) Payroll Journal Vouchers including local deductions with receipt accounting will reduce the Transfers Out column

by the total amount of these checks.



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 1 of 1

14:27:12 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: Bl10OF
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

) . _ _;;;;;ved_-_ B Revenu; %

Fund Current Month Received YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received
_Ibo GENERAL FUND 155,632.08 2,05;,779.67 1,647,512.00 -405,267.67 _I;;_;.
300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 273,594.28 877,212.23 818,320.00 -58,892.23 107 %
400 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND 2,201.17 8,753.71 79,500.00 70,746.29 11 %
500 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 2.44 29.18 220.00 190.82 13 %
610 WATER FUND 0.59 253,716.53 365,970.00 112,253.47 69 %
620 GAS FUND 4,604.91 333,624.13 257,400.00 -76,224.13 130 %
630 SEWER FUND 0.00 439,878.23 536,050.00 96,171.77 82 %
640 IRRIGATION FUND 0.37 40,152.06 40,510.00 357.94 99 %

Grand Total: 436,035.84 4,006,145.74 3,745,482.00 -260,663.74 107 %



01/06/22
14:27:58

100 GENERAL FUND

TOWN OF IGNACIO

Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals

For the Accounting Period:

Account

331100
331120
331200
331310
331330
331420
331510
331520
331530
331810
331820
331830

331000 TAXES/UNRESTRICTED COUNTY-STATE REV.

Property Tax

Tribe Pmt In Lieu Of Property Tax
Specific Ownership Tax

City Sales Tax

County Sales Tax

Cigarette Tax

CO HUTF - Highway Users

LP County Motor Vehicle License
LP County Road & Bridge
Severence Tax

Franchise tax

CO Fed Mineral Dist Tax

Account Group Total:

332000 LICENSES / PERMITS

332100
332110
332210
332250
332260
332270
332275

333000
333158
333400
333405
333530
333590

Business License Fee
Liqueor License Fee
Building Permit & Inspection Fee
Vendor Permit Fee
Animal License Fee
Business Service License
Excavation Permit Fee
Account Group Total:

GRANTS / RESTRICTED FUNDS

HIDTA

LGGF

DS Monies

Snow Removal

DOLA Coronavirus Relief Fund
Account Group Total:

334000 FINES & FEES

334110
334130
334140
334160
334170
334240
334400
334401

Court Costs, Fines & Citations
Plan/Zone Fee
Reproduction Fee
NSF Fee
Notary Public Fee
VIN Inspection
Residential Trash
Recycle
Account Group Total:

336000 Other Income

336050
336060
336061
336100
336300

Misc Income

Police Department Reimbursement
Resource Officer - School District
Interest Income

Building Space Rental

Received

Current Month

12 / 21

Page: 1 of 9
Report ID: B110

Received YTD

Estimated Revenue

340.
46,196.
97,085.

oy
OO OO OO0OO

[y

154.

61.

36,567.03
469.33
4,192.84
501,560.56
1,141,630.00
1,927.06
28,011.68
6,475.39
3,066.92
915.58
270.89
8,692.66
1,733,779.94

2,590.00
2,200.00
5,180.36
160.00
380.00
3,010.00
70.00
13,600.36

90,670.40
56,460.00
0.00

0.00
17,093.73
164,224.13

898.68
0.00

0.00
140.00
10.00
70.00
36,336.97
2,7%0.00
40,245.65

2,449.79
3,067.68
94,500.00
697.12
215.00

37,179.00
450.00
3,000.00
360,000.00
$50,000.00
1,800.00
22,857.00
5,000.00
3,000.00
12,000.00
500.00
10,000.00
1,305,786.00

2,200.00
2,500.00
4,000.00
200.00
300.00
2,250.00
150.00
11,600.00

100,440.00
46,016.00
5,000.00
2,000.00
0.00
153,456.00

1,000.00
1,500.00
20.00
100.00
100.00
150.00
40,000.00
2,400.00
45,270.00

100.00
4,000.00
126,000.00
1,200.00
100.00

Revenue
To Be Received Received
611.97 98 =
-19.33 104 %
-1,192.84 140 %
-141,560.56 139 %
-291,630.00 134 %
-127.06 107 %
-5,154.68 123 %
-1,475.39 130 %
-66.92 102 =
11,084.42 8 %
229.11 54 %
1,307.34 87 %
-427,993,94 133 %
-390.00 118 %
300.00 88 3%
-1,190.36 130 %
40.00 80 %
-80.00 127 %
-760.00 134 %
80.00 47 %
-2,000.36 117 %
9,769.60 290 %
-10,444.00 123 &
5,000.00 0%
2,000.00 0%
-17,093.73 ** 5
-10,768.13 107 %
101.32 90 %
1,500.00 0%
20.00 0%
-40.00 140 %
90.00 10 &
80.00 47 %
3,663.03 91 %
-3%0.00 116 %
5,024.35 89 %
-2,349.79 L
932.32 77 %
31,500.00 75 %
502.88 58 %
~115.00 215 %

%



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 2 of 9
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: Bl1lO
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

100 GENERAL FUND

Received Revenue %
Account Current Month Received YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received
Account Group Total: 215.20 100,929.59 131,400.00 30,470.41 77 %

Fund Total: 155,632.08 2,052,779.67 1,647,512.00 -405,267.67 125 %



Page: 3 of ¢

Report ID: B110

Estimated Revenue

Revenue
To Be Received

01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21
300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Received
Account Current Month Received YTD
333000 GRANTS / RESTRICTED FUNDS
333415 Capital Improvement - Sales Tax 273,581.44 877,060.14
Account Group Total: 273,581.44 877,060.14
336000 Other Income
336100 Interest Income 12.84 152.09
Account Group Total: 12.84 152.09
Fund Total: 273,594.28 877,212.23

818,000.
818,000.

320.
320.

818,320.

00
00

00
00

00

-59,060.14
-59,060.14

167.91
167.91

-58,892.23

%
Received

107 &
107 %



01/06/22
14:27:58

400 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND

Account

TOWN OF IGNACIO
Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

Report ID: B11O

Page:

4 of 9

Received

Current Month Received YTD

333000 GRANTS / RESTRICTED FUNDS
333100 GoCo Grant
333580 Lottery Income

Account Group Total:

336000 Other Income
336100 Interest Income

Account Group Total:

Fund Total:

0.00 0.00
2,198.38 8,720.45
2,198.38 8,720.45

2.79 33.26

2.79 33.26
2,201.17 8,753.71

72,000.
7,200.
79,200.

300
300

.00
.00

79,500.

00

Revenue
Estimated Revenue To Be Received

72,000,
-1,520,
70,479,

266,
266.

70,746.

00
45
55

74
74

29

%

Received

121
11

11
11

11

o P de

of oo



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21
500 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Received

Account

336000 Other Income
336100 Interest Income

Account Group Total:

Fund Total:

Current Month

Received YTD

Page:
Report ID: B110

5 of 9

Estimated Revenue

29.18
29.18

29.18

220.00
220.00

220.00

Revenue

To Be Received

1%0.82
190.82

180.82

%
Received

13 %
13 %

13 &



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 6 of 9
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: Bl10
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

610 WATER FUND

Received Revenue %
Account Current Month Received YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received
334000 FINES & FEES
334120 Late Fee 0.00 5,090.00 5,000.00 -90.00 102 ¢
334419 Reconnect Fee 0.00 3,050.00 1,500.00 -1,550.00 203 &
334420 Metered Water Sales 0.00 230,285.81 318,795.00 88,509.19 72 %
334430 Tap Fee 0.00 3,500.00 7,600.00 4,100.00 46 %
334440 Ready To Serve Fee 0.00 11,783.60 8,000.00 -3,783.60 147 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 253,709.41 340,895.00 87,185.59 74 %
336000 Other Income
336100 Interest Income 0.59 7.12 75.00 67.88 9 %
Account Group Total: 0.59 7.12 75.00 67._88 9 3
339000 In House Transfer
339100 Transfer In 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0%

Fund Total: 0.59 253,716.53 365,970.00 112,253.47 69 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 7 of 9
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: B1l1l0
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

620 GAS FUND

Received Revenue %

Account Current Month Received YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received

334000 FINES & FEES
334412 Gas Residential 4,601.90 197,887.22 160,000.00 -37,887.22 124 %
334413 Gas Commercial 0.00 102,469.34 75,000.00 -27,469.34 137 %
334415 Gas Stand By Fee 0.00 9,938.75 5,000.00 -4,998.75 200 %
334430 Tap Fee 0.00 3,562.00 0.00 -3,562.00 X%
334470 Gas Tax 0.00 19,671.47 17,000.00 -2,671.47 116 %
Account Group Total: 4,601.90 333,588.78 257,000.00 -76,588_78 130 %

336000 Other Income
336100 Interest Income 3.01 35.35 400.00 364.65 9 %
Account Group Total: 3.01 35.35 400.00 364.65 9 %

Fund Total: 4,604.91 333,624.13 257,400.00 -76,224.13 130 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 8 of 9
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: B110
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

630 SEWER FUND

Received Revenue %
Account Current Month Received YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received
334000 FINES & FEES
334430 Tap Fee 0.00 1,900.00 2,500.00 600.00 76 %
334460 Sewage Collection 0.00 437,978.23 508,550.00 70,571.77 86 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 439,878.23 511,050.00 71,171.77 86 %
339000 In House Transfer
339100 Transfer In 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0%

Fund Total: 0.00 439,878.23 536,050.00 96,171.77 82 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 9 of 8
14:27:58 Statement of Revenue Budget vs Actuals Report ID: B110
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21

640 IRRIGATION FUND

Received Revenue %
Account Current Month Received YTD Estimated Revenue To Be Received Received

334000 FINES & FEES
334430 Tap Fee 0.00 861.00 500.00 -361.00 172 %
334480 Irrigation Water 0.00 39,286.00 40,000.00 714.00 98 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 40,147.00 40,500.00 353.00 99 %

336000 Other Income
336100 Interest Income 0.37 5.06 10.00 4.94 51 %
Account Group Total: 0.37 5.06 10.00 4.94 51 %
Fund Total: 0.37 40,152.06 40,510.00 357.94 99 %

Grand Total: 436,035.84 4,006,145.74 3,745,482.00 -260,663.74 107 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 1 of 1

14:28:35 Statement of Expenditure - Budget vs. Actual Report Report ID: BlOOF
For the Accounting Period: 12 /7 21

_ - _ - Ct;r.nmit.:'-ted — C;ﬁitted — O:;.'i:gilzxai _ Current Available %

Fund Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Committed
100 GENERAL FUND 111,854.39 1,682,627.16 1,998,408.00 1,998,408.00 _315,780.84 84 %__
300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,807.50 587,157.40 925,000.00 925,000.00 337,842.60 63 %
400 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0 %
500 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 0.00 35,016.21 0.00 0.00 -35,016.21 *** §
610 WATER FUND 45,634.00 284,630.26 314,457.00 314,457.00 29,826.74 91 %
620 GAS FUND 66,620.64 334,112.25 255,382.00 255,382.00 -78,730.25 131 %
630 SEWER FUND 62,961.55 507,813.53 541,034.00 541,034.00 33,220.47 94 %
640 IRRIGATION FUND 9,567.62 42,583.79 45,344.00 45,344.00 2,760.21 94 %

Grand Total: 298,445.70 3,473,940.60 4,199,625.00 4,199,625.00 725,684.40 83 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 1 of 11
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100 GENERAL FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %

Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
411000 Legislative
411000 Legislative
1150 Town Board Salaries 600.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 0.00 100 %
2200 FICA 37.20 446.40 446.00 446.00 -0.40 100 %
2250 Medicare 8.72 104.64 104.00 104.00 -0.64 101 %
2500 Unemployment Insurance 1.83 21.96 22.00 22.00 0.04 100 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 36.09 186.09 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,813.91 6 %
5810 Hosting Joint Meetings 1,197.60 1,197.60 1,500.00 1,500.00 302.40 80 %
Account Total: 1,881.44 9,156.69 12,272.00 12,272.00 3,115.31 75 %
Account Group Total: 1,881.44 9,156.69 12,272.00 12,272.00 3,115.31 75 %
412000 Judicial
412000 Judicial
3200 Professional Service - Judge 0.00 1,450.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,550.00 48 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 0.00 932.08 1,000.00 1,000.00 67.92 93 %
Account Total: 0.00 2,382.08 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,617.92 60 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 2,382.08 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,617.92 60 %
415000 ADMINISTRATION SALARIES & BENEFITS
415000 ADMINISTRATION SALARIES & BENEFITS
1100 Manager Salaries 0.00 0.00 83,200.00 83,200.00 83,200.00 %
1101 Clerk/Treasurer Salaries 7,538.75 61,945.95 60,195.00 60,195.00 -1,750.95 103 %
1102 Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 5,112.82 40,275.26 39,749.00 39,749.00 -526.26 101 %
1103 Admin Assist/Fin Coordinator 5,810.42 46,141.96 83,000.00 83,000.00 36,858.04 56 %
1200 Overtime 0.00 0.00 1,987.00 1,987.00 1,987.00 %
2100 Health Insurance 1,140.21 12,125.82 15,292.00 15,292.00 3,166.18 79 %
2101 Life Insurance 5.60 67.20 67.00 67.00 -0.20 100 %
2102 Dental Insurance 42.00 504.00 504.00 504.00 0.00 100 %
2103 Vision Insurance 6.00 72.00 72.00 72.00 0.00 100 %
2104 Aflac 405.30 4,863.60 3,924.00 3,924.00 -939.60 124 %
2200 FICA 1,149.98 9,238.¢64 16,624.00 16,624.00 7,385.36 56 %
2250 Medicare 268.94 2,160.61 3,888.00 3,888.00 1,727.39 56 %
2300 Retirement 576.60 4,997.20 9,157.00 9,157.00 4,159.80 55 %
2500 Unemployment Insurance 55.75 448,20 430.00 430.00 ~18.20 104 %
2502 Enterprise Salary & Benefit -41,259.00 -165,036.00 0.00 0.00 165,036.00 %
Account Total: -19,146.63 17,804.44 318,089.00 318,088.00 300,284.58 6 %
Account Group Total: -19,146.63 17,804.44 318,089.00 318,089.00 300,284.586 6 %
416000 ADMINISTRATION OPERATING
416000 ADMINISTRATION OPERATING
2600 Insurance - Worker's 0.00 37,546.73 38,974.00 38,974.00 1,427.27 96 %
2700 Insurance - Property & 0.00 34,668.79 34,414.00 34,414.00 -254.79 101 &
3000 Contract Work / Hydro 9,330.00 111,540.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -101,540.00 *** &
3201 Legal Service - Attorney 397.80 4,625.05 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,374.95 46 %
3203 Professional Service - Audit 0.00 15,150.00 14,250.00 14,250.00 -900.00 106 %
4110 Utilities - Water 191.48 2,609.37 3,300.00 3,300.00 690.63 79 %
4120 Utilities - Sewer 76.97 1,000.27 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,499.73 40 %
4130 Utilities - Electric 0.00 4,625.43 8,200.00 8,200.00 3,574.57 56 %
4150 Utilities - Gas 367.45 2,694.92 2,200.00 2,200.00 -494,92 122 %
4160 Telephone 484.03 6,503.93 5,912.00 5,%12.00 -591.93 110 %
4162 Cell Phone 1,500.52 6,928.40 7,100.00 7,100.00 171.60 98 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO Page: 2 of 11
14:2%9:00 Statement of Expenditure - Budget vs. Actual Report Report ID: B100
For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21
100 GENERAL FUND
Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
4164 IT Services & Maintenance 0.00 15,148.55 11,769.00 11,769.00 -3,379.55% 129 %
4165 Internet Line 77.90 1,002.70 2,315.00 2,315.00 1,312.30 43 %
4166 IT Equipment & Supplies 0.00 -16,851.12 1,000.00 1,000.00 17,851.12 *** §
4191 Recording fees 18.39 28.39 200.00 200.00 171.61 14 %
4304 Building R & M 0.00 4,019.40 2,500.00 2,500.00 -1,519.40 161 %
4444 Intergovernmental Payments 0.00 20,308.00 23,008.00 23,008.00 2,700.00 88 %
4950 Miscellaneous Expense 154.19 425.79 1,200.00 1,200.00 774.21 35 %
4951 Community Christmas 81.06 81.06 200.00 200.00 118.94 41 %
4952 Community Support 1,077.22 2,271.06 1,500.00 1,500.00 -771.06 151 %
5400 Advertising/Public Notice 97.19 1,079.85 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,420.15 43 %
5420 Cleaning Service 276.25 3,676.24 3,500.00 3,500.00 -176.24 105 %
5430 Office equipment L & M 302.64 2,962.34 1,452.00 1,452.00 -1,510.34 204 %
5440 Publication Legal Notice 0.00 634.52 0.00 0.00 -634.52 %
5500 Printing Service 587.63 4,664.09 4,000.00 4,000.00 -664.09 117 %
5550 Bank Service Charge 201.65 1,523.17 800.00 800.00 -723.17 190 %
5600 Office Supplies 0.00 4,710.39 4,000.00 4,000.00 -710.39 118 %
5650 Operating Supplies 624.21 2,635.47 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,364.53 66 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 0.00 1,321.37 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,678.63 44 %
5820 Special Events 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 %
6150 Postage 540.40 4,344.02 4,500.00 4,500.00 155.98 97 %
6260 Gas & Oil 164.84 1,731.83 1,500.00 1,500.00 -231.83 115 %
6450 Membership Fees 50.00 8,804.00 8,250.00 8,250.00 -554.00 107 %
6455 Enterprise General Service -10,999.75 -43,989.00 0.00 0.00 43,999.00 %
9000 Capital Outlay 0.00 149,780.94 0.00 0.00 -149,780.94 %
Account Total: 5,602.07 398,195.95 219,044.00 219,044.00 -179,151.95 182 %
Account Group Total: 5,602.07 398,185.95 219,044.00 219,044.00 -179,151.95 182 %
419000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
419000 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
2501 Professional Service - 0.00 17,451.62 20,000.00 20,000.00 2,548.38 87 %
5650 Operating Supplies 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings c.00 30.25 500.00 500.00 469.75 6 %
6450 Membership Fees 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 %
Account Total: 0.00 17,481.87 21,250.00 21,250.00 3,768.13 82 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 17,481.87 21,250.00 21,250.00 3,768.13 82 %
420000 PUBLIC SAFETY SALARIES & BENEFITS
420000 PUBLIC SAFETY SALARIES & BENEFITS
1106 Chief Salaries 17,546.01 126, 383.61 112,070.00 112,070.00 -14,313.61 113 %
1107 Sergeant Salaries 11,456.49 91,447.47 85,675.00 85,675.00 -5,772.47 107 %
1108 COfficers Salaries 50,820.76 379,350.98 337,750.00 337,750.00 -41,600.98 112 %
1110 Resource QOfficer 6,830.01 57,077.13 103,215.00 103,215.00 46,137.87 55 %
1180 P/T Clerk Salaries 511.87 2,433.79 2,000.00 2,000.00 -433.79 122 %
1200 Overtime 4,853.33 41,170.93 52,664.00 52,664.00 11,493.07 78 %
2100 Health Insurance 6,851.22 72,858.35 81,600.00 81,600.00 8,741.65 89 %
2101 Life Insurance 23.38 260.96 269.00 269.00 8.04 97 %
2102 Dental Insurance 597.00 6,870.00 4,032.00 4,032.00 -2,838.00 170 %
2103 vVision Insurance 88.00 1,014.00 576.00 576.00 -438.00 176 %
2104 Aflac 0.00 -0.01 9,600.00 9,600.00 9,600.01 %
2130 Legal Insurance 0.00 1,178.50 2,100.00 2,100.00 921.50 56 %
2200 FICA 31.73 150.86 124.00 124.00 -26.86 122 %
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Committed Committed Original Current Available
Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation
2250 Medicare 1,267.87 9,331.06 9,290.00 9,290.00 -41.06
2350 Police Pension 5,168.32 42,649.90 44,764.00 44,764.00 2,114.10
2450 Death & Disability 1,925.,22 15,943.75 17,884.00 17,884.00 1,9%40.25
2500 Unemployment Insurance 276.06 2,094.83 1,916.00 1,916.00 -178.83
Account Total: 108,247.27 850,216.11 B865,529.00 865,529.00 15,312.89
Account Group Total: 108,247.27 850,216.11 865,529.00 865,529.00 15,312.89
421000 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING
421000 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING
3415 Clinic & Hospital 0.00 880.00 500.00 500.00 -380.00
4306 Vehicle R & M 492,02 16,835.59 7,000.00 7,000.00 -9,835.59
4444 Intergovernmental Payments 446,88 15,853.19 15,163.00 15,163.00 -690.19
4950 Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 500.00 300.00 300.00 -200.00
4980 Animal Control 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
5420 Cleaning Service 48.75 648,76 585.00 585.00 -63.76
5650 Operating Supplies 403.92 6,324.27 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,675.73
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 682.12 6,164.,30 3,000.00 3,000.00 -3,164.30
6110 Uniforms 0.00 1,273.76 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,726.24
6160 Dispatch (Radio) Service 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
6230 Firearms & Supplies 0.00 1,395.13 1,500.00 1,500.00 104.87
6260 Gas & 0il 1,500.80 16,633.27 17,000.00 17,000.00 366.73
6450 Membership Fees 0.00 3,122.50 4,930.00 4,930.00 1,807.50
8400 Contribution 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 200.00
9000 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
9010 Capital - Vehicles 0.00 42,562.21 36,000.00 36,000.00 -6,562.21
Account Total: 3,574.49 112,192.98 139,478.00 139,478.00 27,285.02
Account Group Total: 3,574.49 112,192.98 139,478.00 139,478.00 27,285.02
430000 PUBLIC WORKS SALARIES & BENEFITS
430000 PUBLIC WORKS SALARIES & BENEFITS
1109 Public Works Director Salaries 8,876.76 52,423.21 62,400.00 62,400.00 9,976.79
1111 Foreman Salaries 6,361.31 52,640.72 42,598.00 42,598.00 -10,042.72
1112 Maintenance Worker I Salaries 10,808.74 81,925.58 71,198.00 71,198.00 -10,727.58
1200 Overtime 1,054.50 8,189.64 5,690.00 5,690.00 -2,499.64
2100 Health Insurance 2,7%4.10 26,684.20 35,041.00 35,041.00 8,356.80
2101 Life Insurance 11.20 128.80 134.00 134.00 5.20
2102 Dental Insurance 126.00 1,302.00 1,512.00 1,512.00 210.00
2103 Vision Insurance 18.00 186.00 216.00 216.00 30.00
2104 Aflac 85.28 1,550.80 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,449.20
2200 FICA 1,680.35 12,054.98 10,924.00 10,924.00 -1,130.98
2250 Medicare 392.96 2,819.29%9 2,555.00 2,555.00 -264.29
2300 Retirement 1,002.66 8,020.54 8,810.00 8,810.00 789.46
2500 Unemployment Insurance 82.13 592.57 529.00 525.00 -63.57
2502 Enterprise Salary & Benefit -37,052.25 -148,209.00 0.00 0.00 148,209.00
Account Total: -3,758.26 100,309.33 244,607.00 244,607.00 144,297.67
Account Group Total: -3,758.26 100,309.33 244,607.00 244,607.00 144,297.67
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100 GENERAL FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %

Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
431000 PUBLIC WORKS OPERATING
431000 PUBLIC WORKS OPERATING
3000 Contract Work / Hydro 0.00 13,140.14 12,500.00 12,500.00 -640.14 105 %
3415 Clinic & Hospital 0.00 675.00 500.00 500.00 -175.00 135 %
3910 Residential Trash 2,695.12 31,423.33 32,000.00 32,000.00 576.67 98 %
3911 Recycle 0.00 2,780.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 -780.00 139 %
4130 Utilities - Electric 602.81 2,063.32 300.00 300.00 -1,763.32 0688 %
4225 Rental Equipment & Supplies 290.88 1,545.69 1,000.00 1,000.00 -545.69 155 %
4300 Equipment R & M 453.24 15,392.34 8,000.00 8,000.00 ~7,392.34 192 %
4306 Vehicle R & M 3,748.92 9,473.02 5,000.00 5,000.00 -4,473.02 189 %
4308 Building & Property R & M 1,380.54 5,460.94 500.00 500.00 -4,960.594 *** 3
4309 Mosquito Contrel 0.00 9,558.40 9,560.00 9,560.00 1.60 100 %
4313 Street Repairs 2,051.98 15,122.51 50,000.00 50,000.00 34,877.49 30 %
4316 Street Lights - Electric 1,361.00 18,092.78 20,000.00 20,000.00 1,907.22 90 %
4318 Street Signs 657.32 2,858.52 2,000.00 2,000.00 -858.52 143 %
4365 Seasonal Decorations 330.77 535.61 500.00 500.00 -35.61 107 %
4950 Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 3,748, 38 0.00 0.00 -3,748.38 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 20.28 4,388.28 500.00 500.00 -3,888.28 878 %
6003 Supplies R & M 389.32 4,911.04 4,000.00 4,000.00 -911.04 123 %
6004 Tools 133.26 9,661.78 500.00 500.00 ~9,161.78 *** 3
6110 Uniforms 329.97 2,910.14 3,000.00 3,000.00 89.86 97 %
6260 Gas & 0il 1,008.60 9,524.02 5,000.00 5,000.00 -4,524.02 190 %
7450 Small Equipment/Vehicle 0.00 8,550.00 0.00 0.00 -8,550.00 %
Account Total: 15,454.01 171,815.24 156,860.00 156,860.00 -14,955.24 110 %
Account Group Total: 15,454.01 171,815.24 156,860.00 156,860.00 -14,955.24 110 %
452000 PARKS
452000 PARKS
1114 Seasonal Worker Salaries .00 1,455.00 15,080.00 15,080.00 13,625.00 10 %
2200 FICA 0.00 90.21 935.00 935.00 844.79 10 %
2250 Medicare 0.00 21.10 219.00 219.00 197.90 10 %
2500 Unemployment Insurance 0.00 4,37 45.00 45.00 40.63 10 %
6003 Supplies R & M 0.00 1,501.79 1,000.00 1,000.00 -501.7% 150 %
Account Total: 0.00 3,072.47 17,279.00 17,279.00 14,206.53 18 %
Account Group Total: 0.00 3,072.47 17,279.00 17,279.00 14,206.53 18 &
Fund Total: 111,854.39 1,682,627.16 1,998,408.00 1,998,408.00 315,780.84 B84 %
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300 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit

930000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
930000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

3204 Professional Services - 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 %

6454 CIP Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 %

9202 Project/Labor Match 1,807.50 587,157.40 750,000.00 750,000.00 162,842.60 78 %

9230 Professional Service - Capital 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 %

Account Total: 1,807.50 587,157.40 925,000.00 925,000.00 337,842.60 63 %

Account Group Total: 1,807.50 587,157.40 925,000.00 925,000.00 337,842.60 63 %

Fund Total: 1,807.50 587,157.40 925,000.00 925,000.00 337,842.60 63 %



01/06/22
14:29:00

400 CONSERVATION TRUST FUND

TOWN OF IGNACIO

Statement of Expenditure - Budget vs. Actual Report

Account Object

700000
700452 CONSERVATION TRUST
9000 Capital Outlay

Account Total:

Account Group Total:
Fund Total:

For the Accounting Period: 12 / 21
Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
0.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 %
0.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 %
0.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 %
0.00 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 %
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500 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
500000

500463 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

3207 DCI Grant 0.00 35,016.21 0.00 0.00 -35,016.21 %

Account Total: 0.00 35,016.21 0.00 0.00 -35,016.21 %

Account Group Total: 0.00 35,016.21 0.00 0.00 -35,016.21 %

Fund Total: 0.00 35,016.21 0.00 0.00 -35,016.21 %
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610 WATER FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %

Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
610000
610416 WATER OPERATIONS

3000 Contract Work / Hydro 0.00 3,329.63 7,500.00 7,500.00 4,170.37 44 %
3204 Professional Services - 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 0.00 1,074.33 500.00 500.00 -574.33 215 %
5901 Enterprise Salary & Benefit 23,221.75 92,887.00C 92,886.00 92,886.00 -1.00 100 %
5902 Enterprise General Services 4,074.00 16,296.00 16,296.00 16,296.00 0.00 100 %
6003 Supplies R & M 9,450.07 23,280.41 1,500.00 1,500.00 -21,780.41 *** &
6004 Tools 0.00 319.9¢ 500.00 500.00 180.01 64 %
6025 Water Tests 35.00 2,389.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 611.00 80 %
6100 Purchased Water 8,853.18 122,678.90 167,000.00 167,000.00 44,321,10 73 %
6450 Membership Fees 0.00 275.00 275.00 275.00 0.00 100 %
9000 Capital Outlay 0.00 22,100.00 0.00 0.00 -22,100.00 %
Account Total: 45,634.00 284,630.26 314,457.00 314,457.00 29,826.74 91 %

Account Group Total: 45,634.00 28B4,630.26 314,457.00 314,457.00 29,826.74 91 %

Fund Total: 45,634.00 284,630.26 314,457.00 314,457.00 29,826.74 91

o
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620 GAS FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %
Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
620000
620416 GAS OPERATIONS
3000 Contract Work / Hydro 40.92 371.68 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,628.32 6 %
3410 CDOT Physicals & Drug Tests 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 %
4300 Equipment R & M 0.00 991.50 1,000.00 1,000.00 8.50 99 %
4306 Vehicle R & M 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 %
4950 Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 0.00 1,214.37 1,500.00 1,500.00 285.63 81 %
5901 Enterprise Salary & Benefit 23,221.75 92,887.00 92,886.00 92,886.00 -1.00 100 %
5902 Enterprise General Services 4,074.00 16,296.00 16,296.00 16,296.00 0.00 100 %
6003 Supplies R & M 5,028.46 9,014.39 2,000.00 2,000.00 -7,014.39 451 %
6004 Tools 0.00 15,72%.01 0.00 0.00 -15,729.01 %
6210 Natural Gas Purchase 31,752.47 180,581.58 115,000.00 115,000.00 -65,581.58 157 %
6220 Gas Sales Tax 2,503.04 15,241.69 15,500.00 15,500.00 258.31 98 %
6250 Energy Outreach Colorado 0.00 1,687.50 1,500.00 1,500.00 -187.50 113 %
6260 Gas & 0il 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 %
6450 Membership Fees 0.00 97.53 200.00 200.00 102.47 49 %
Account Total: 66,620.64 334,112.25 255,382.00 255,382.00 -78,730.25 131 %
Account Group Total: 66,620.64 334,112.25 255,382.00 255,382.00 -78,730.25 131 %
Fund Total: 66,620.64 334,112.25 255,382.00 255,382.00 -78,730.25 131 %
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630 SEWER FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %

Account Object Current Month YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
630000
630416 SEWER OPERATIONS
3000 Contract Work / Hydroe 0.00 9,552.98 5,000.00 5,000.00 -4,552.98 191 %
3204 Professional Services - 980.00 980.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 24,020.00 4 %
5800 Travel, Training & Meetings 0.00 893.96 500.00 500.00 -393.96 179 %
5901 Enterprise Salary & Benefit 23,221.75 92,887.00 84,886.00 84,886.00 -8,001.00 109 %
5902 Enterprise General Services 2,037.00 8,148.00 8,148.00 8,148.00 0.00 100 %
6003 Supplies R & M 2,664.86 2,220.50 2,000.00 2,000.00 -220.50 111 &
6004 Tools 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 %
6240 SUIT - Treatment 34,057.94 393,131.09 415,000.00 415,000.00 21,868.91 85 %
Account Total: 62,961.55 507,813.53 541,034.00 541,034.00 33,220.47 94 %
Account Group Total: 62,961.55 507,813.53 541,034.00 541,034.00 33,220.47 %4 %
Fund Total: 62,961.55 507,813.53 541,034.00 541,034.00 33,220.47 94 %
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640 IRRIGATION FUND

Committed Committed Original Current Available %

Account Cbject Current Month ¥YTD Appropriation Appropriation Appropriation Commit
640000 IRRIGATION SALARIES & BENEFITS
640416 IRRIGATIONS OPERATIONS
3000 Contract Work / Hydro 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 %
3204 Professional Services - 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 %
4315 Water Rights 0.00 2,841.32 3,000.00 3,000.00 158.68 95 %
5901 Enterprise Salary & Benefit 8,646.00 34,584.00 34,585.00 34,585.00 1.00 100 %
5902 Enterprise General Services 814.75 3,259.00 3,259.00 3,259.00 0.00 100 %
6003 Supplies R & M 106.87 1,899.47 2,000.00 2,000.00 100.53 95 %
Account Total: 9,567.62 42,583.79 45,344.00 45,344.00 2,760.21 94 %
Account Group Total: 9,567.62 42,583.79 45,344.00 45,344.00 2,760.21 94 %
Fund Total: 9,567.62 42,583.79 45,344.00 45,344.00 2,760.21 94 %
Grand Total: 298,445.70
0.00

3,473,940.60 4,199,625.00 4,199,625.00 725,684.40 83 %



01/06/22 TOWN OF IGNACIO
14:30:47 Payroll Summary For Payrolls from 12/01/21 to 12/31/21
Total for Payroll Checks
Employee Employer Amount
COMA HOURS (Comp Time Accumulated) 86.25
COMP HOURS (Comp Time Used) 48.00 912
HOL HOURS (Holiday Pay) 408.00 12,377
J002 HOURS (CHRISTMAS BONUS) 0.00 5,300
J004 HOURS (CELL PHONE ALLO) 0.00 221
*Non Taxable (added to gross wages, no addition to SS, Med, FIT & SIT bases)

J015 HOURS (IN LIEU OF INSU) 0.00 415.
OVER HOURS (Overtime) 109.00 5,915.
REG HOURS (Regular Time) 3,237.25 95,894,
SICK HOURS (Sick Time) 322.50 9,313.
VACA HOURS (Vacation Time Used) 217.50 8,440.
GROSS PAY 138,791.31 0.00
NET PAY 100,930.65 0.00

NET PAY (CHECKS) 13,489.08

NET PAY (DIRECT DEPOSIT) 87,441.57
AFLAC-AFTERTAX 231.48 440.26
AFLAC-PRETAX 1,000.78 50.32
CEBT DENTAL 0.00 765.00
CEBT HEALTH 3,760.18 10,369.82
CEBT LIFE 116.45 40.18
CEBT VISIOCN 0.00 112.00
FIT 12,033.88 0.00
FPPA 7,057.28 5,168.32
FPPA DROP 1,487.10 0.00
FPPA-457 1,206.78 0.00
FPPA-AD&D 0.00 1,925.22
GARNISHMENT2 69.21 0.00
ICMA RET 401 1,447.08 1,579.286
MEDICARE 1,938.49 1,938.49
3IT 4,612.69 0.00
SOCIAL SECURITY 2,899.26 2,899.26
UNEMPL. INSUR. 0.00 415.77
BANK 4 5,799.64 0.00
BANK 8-SAVINGS 4,707.63 0.00
COMM BANK OF CO 12,702.30 0.00
FIRST NATIONAL 69.26 0.00
SANDIA LAB FCU 150.00 0.00
USARA 6,244.35 0.00
WELLS FARGO 54,793.35 0.00
WELLS FARGO N.A 69.26 0.00
WELLS FARGO NEV 69.26 0.00
WELLS FARGO OR 2,836.52 0.00
FIT/SIT BASE 122,494.14 0.00
MEDICARE BASE 133,692.38 0.00
SOC SEC BASE 46,762.59 0.00
UN BASE 138,568.7% 0.00

Total

25,703.90

Page: 1 of 2
Report ID: P130



01/06/22
14:30:48

Total Payroll Expense

Check Summary
Payroll Checks
Payroll Checks
Payroll Checks
Payreoll Checks
Electronic Che

Deductions Acc

Social Securit
Medicare
Unempl. Insur.
FIT

SIT

FPPA
AFLAC-PRETAX
EMPL WEAPONS A
FPPA-457
FPPA-AD&D

ICMA RET 401
AFLAC-AFTERTAX
CEBT DENTAL
CEBT HEALTH
CEBRT LIFE

CERT VISICN
GARNISHMENT?2
FPPA DROP

Total Ded.

**%% Carried

TOWN OF IGNACIO
Payroll Summary For Payrolls from 12/01/21 to 12/31/21

(Gross Pay + Employer Contributions): 164,
Prev. Qut. $230.62
Issued $13,558.29
Redeemed 50.00
Outstanding $13,788.91
cks $151,438.28
Carried Forward Deduction
rued From Previous Month Checks Issued
y 5798.52 5798
3876.98 3876
415.77 501.51 917.
12033.88 12033
4612.69 4612
12225.60 12225
1051.10 1051
D 0.00
1206.78 1206
1925.22 1925
3026.34 3026
671.74 671
765.00 765
14130.00 14130
156.63 156
112.00 112
69.21 69
1487.10 1487.
63564.56 501.51 64065,

Forward column

only correct if report run for current

495.21

Difference

92

period.

.15

Liab Account

221700
221710
221760
221720
221730
221742
221757
221782
221742
221743
221741
221757
221754
221751
221755
221756
221781
221742

Page:
Report ID:

2 of 2
P130



RESOLUTION NO. 01-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF IGNACIO,
COLORADO REGARDING THE DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC POSTING LOCATIONS FOR
POSTING MEETING NOTICES FOR THE 2022 CALENDAR YEAR.

WHEREAS, the Colorado Open Meetings Law requires that all meetings at which the adoption of any
proposed Town policy or other formal action be held only after full and timely notice to the public; and

WHEREAS, Section 24-6-402(2)(c) requires the Board of Trustees to designate a public place for
posting notices of any such meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Town has been posting agenda notices both at the physical official public posting
locations and on the Town’s website for many years; and

WHEREAS, the Colorado Legislature passed House Bill 19-1087 with the intent “...that local
governments transition from posting physical notices of public meetings in physical locations to posting
notices on a website...to the greatest extent practicable”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees believes that posting notices on the Town website is an effective
means of dissemination and provides convenience for certain residents; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees will also designate a public place within its boundaries for posting of
full and timely notices to the public.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF
IGNACIO, COLORADO THAT:

1) The Town Board of Trustees hereby designates the Town’s Website (www.townofignacio.com)
as the official place for the posting of full and timely notice to the public.

2) The Town Clerk shall also post such notices on the Abel F. Atencio Community Room door
which is located at 570 Goddard Avenue, Ignacio Colorado.

3) The Town Clerk shall also post such notices at the US Post Office and the Ignacio Community
Library, both located within the corporate boundaries.

4) All such notices, except those of emergency meetings shall be posted at these designated places
at least twenty-four hours prior to the holding of the respective meeting.

ADOPTED THIS 10" DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

Stella Cox, Mayor
Altest:

Tuggy Dunton, Town Clerk



ORDINANCE NO. 349

AN ORDINANCE FOR A 2021 SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR
THE TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO
(Pursuant to Section 29-1-109, C.R.S.)

WHEREAS, the Ignacio Town Board of Trustees adopted the 2021 Budget on December 14,
2020, identifying anticipated revenues and expenditures for the Town General Fund, Capital
Improvement Fund, Conservation Trust Fund, Economic Development Fund, Water Fund, Gas
Fund, Sewer Fund, and Irrigation Fund; and

WHEREAS, anticipated revenues for the General Fund were more than estimated; and

WHEREAS, expenditures in the Capital Improvement Fund, Water Fund, Sewer Fund, and
Irrigation Fund are estimated to incur additional expenses in some line items but will remain
within the overall budgeted expenses; and

WHEREAS, expenditures in the General Fund, Gas Fund, and Economic Development Fund
incurred additional expenses exceeding budgeted expenses.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Ignacio
Colorado;

Section 1. That the following revised sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues of
respective funds for the expenditures and purposes detailed in the 2021 Town of Ignacio Budget.

GENERAL FUND:
Current operating expenses $1,630,989
Transfers $ 90,000
Total $1,720,989
GAS FUND:
Current expenses $ 309,747
Transfers $ 0
Total $ 309,747
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND:
Current operating expenses $ 50,000
Transfers $ 0
Total $ 50,000

ADOPTED, this 10th day of January, 2022.

TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO

Stella Cox, Mayor
ATTEST:

Tuggy Dunton, Town Clerk
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EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE ASSOCIATION

OF LA PLATA COUNTY
990 E. SECOND AVENUE
DURANGO, CO 81301
970-375-4701 PHONE 970-375-4718 FAX

December 10, 2021

Town Manager Mark Garcia
Town of Ignacio

PO Box 459

Ignacio CO 81137

Dear Mr. Garcia,
Subject: Recommendation for E-911 Surcharge for 2022

Reference: 1. IGA concerning the implementation of an “E-911” Emergency Telephone Service
Association dated July 31, 2001.

On November 30, 2021, the Emergency Telephone Service Association of La Plata County met, and the
surcharge rate for the year 2022 was discussed. At this meeting, the directors adopted the current
surcharge and the recommendation to each governing body will be to continue the present rate of
$1.72, which took effect June 1, 2021.

The Association recommends each year you pass an ordinance or resolution, whichever is appropriate,
to establish the surcharge rate as outlined in Colorado Statutes 29-11-102.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 970-375-4745.

Sincerely,

e

Vice Chairman Robert Brammer
City of Durango

c: Director Joe Mcintyre, Town of Bayfield
Director Raymond Coriz, Southern Ute Indian Tribe
Director Kirk Phillips, Town of Ignacio
Director Frank Sandoval, La Plata County
Treasurer Cynthia Sneed, City of Durango



RESOLUTION 02-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF IGNACIO RETAINING THE CURRENT
MONTHLY RATE OF SURCHARGE APPLICABLE TO THE PROVISION OF E-911
SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, the Emergency Telephone Service Association (E911 Association) of La
Plata County was previously established and authorized pursuant to that certain
Intergovernmental Agreement dated July 31, 2001, to which the Town of Ignacio is a party, to
provide emergency telephone service to hard wired telephone users and wireless users; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. 29-11-100.5 et seq. Authorizes the imposition of a monthly
surcharge on all telephone exchanges, including wireless communication access, for the
provision of emergency telephone service; and

WHEREAS, the E911 Association is authorized to impose and collect a surcharge on
hard wire telephone lines and wireless communications accesses to fund the cost of operating and
maintaining the emergency communications center and the cost of acquiring needed capital and
equipment, as determined by the E911 Association; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. 29-11-102 and 29-11-103 requires that the Board of Trustees shall
establish the rate of the above-referenced surcharge by December 31st of each year for the
following year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of the E911 Association met on November 30, 2021, to review
the existing surcharge and has determined that the current surcharge in the amount of $1.72 is
adequate to meet the needs and to fully protect the public welfare, safety, and interests; and

WHEREAS, the Board of the E911 Association has recommended to the Town of
Ignacio Board of Trustees that the surcharge remain at the present rate of $1.72 for hard wire
telephone lines and wireless communication access;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of Trustees of the Town
of Ignacio, Colorado, that:

1. The E911 Association is hereby authorized to continue to collect a surcharge amount not
to exceed one dollar and thirty cents ($1.72) per month per exchange access facility or
wireless communication access in those areas of La Plata County for which emergency
telephone service will be provided.

2. The foregoing charge may be imposed only upon service users whose address is in those
portions of La Plata County’s jurisdiction for which emergency telephone service is
provided and shall not be imposed upon any state or local government entity.



3. Such surcharges shall be effective as of January 1, 2022, upon concurrence and adoption
of the rate by the City of Durango, Town of Bayfield, La Plata County and the Southern
Ute Indian Tribe as signatories to the Intergovernmental Agreement dated July 31, 2001.

4. The proceeds of the foregoing surcharge shall be utilized to pay for emergency telephone
service as set forth in C.R.S. 29-11-104(2).

5. The process for collection of such surcharges and any legal action to enforce the

collection hereof shall be as set forth in C.R.S. 29-11-102 and 29-11-103.

Approved and adopted this 10" day of January, 2022.

TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO

Stella Cox, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tuggy Dunton, Town Clerk



Retail Marijuana Taxation Ballot Questions - through Fall 2018

Municipality

Ballot Language

Pass/Fail; Y-N

FALL 2013

Sales Tax Measures

CARBONDALE

2C: SHALL THE TOWN OF CARBONDALE'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $394,875 IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2014, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA
AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, AND AN EXCISE TAX OF 5% OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE
OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA ON THE DATE THAT IT IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED
FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTNATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE OR RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER, WITH THE RESULTING SALES OR EXCISE TAX RATES
CAPABLE OF BEING LOWERED OR REVOKED IN THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF CARBONDALE, WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES ALLOWED TO
BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW, AND
USED TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OFREGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY,
OTHER COSTS RELATED TO ENFORCEMENT OF MARIJUANA LAWS, EDUCATION AND PUBLIC
HEALTH PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH MARIJUANA CONSUMPTION, AND OTHER TOWN
EXPENSES?

PASS, 1162-425

DENVER

Referred Question 2A

“SHALL CITY TAXES BE INCREASED BY $4.48 MILLION ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL
SALES TAX OF 3.5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH
THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL
MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, OTHER COSTS RELATED TO ENFORCEMENT OF MARIJUANA LAWS,
EDUCATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH MARIJUANA CONSUMPTION
INCLUDING PREVENTION OF UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION, AND OTHER CITY EXPENSES, WITH THE
RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER
APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 15%, AND WITH THE
RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?”

PASS, 69%-31%




FRASER

Referred Measure 2C

SHALL TOWN OF FRASER TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL
YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING A RETAIL
MARIJUANA TAX OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE MUNICIPAL SALES TAX ON SUCH
SALES; AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO
PROMOTE THE GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE TOWN OF FRASER AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 219-85

LITTLETON

Ballot Issue 2E

SHALL CITY OF LITTLETON TAXES BE INCREASED BY AN ESTIMATED $120,000 IN 2014 (THE FIRST
FULL FISCAL YEAR) AND WHATEVER AMOUNTS MAY BE COLLECTED IN FUTURE YEARS BY ADDING
A NEW CHAPTER 22 TO TITLE 3 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF LITTLETON TO IMPOSE A TAX
OF THREE PERCENT (3%) OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID OR CHARGED FOR SALES OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS IN THE CITY OF LITTLETON IN ADDITION TO THE
SALES TAX AND ANY OTHER STATE TAX IMPOSED ON SUCH SALES OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS? AND SHALL ALL REVENUE RECEIVED FROM SUCH TAX INCREASE
AND ANY INVESTMENT INTEREST THEREON BE A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 63.8%-
36.1%

MANITOU
SPRINGS

2A - CITY OF MANITOU SPRINGS

SHALL CITY OF MANITOU SPRINGS' TAXES BE INCREASED BY ONE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($122,000.00) ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH
AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5%
ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITH THE RATE OF SUCH
TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL
SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX
REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE CITY WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY
EXPENDITURE, REVENUERAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 66%-33%




RED CLIFF

BALLOT ISSUE NO. 1

SHALL TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VIEW TAXES BE INCREASED $100,000.00 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST
FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY IN EACH
SUBSEQUENT YEAR BY THE IMPOSITION OF A 5% TAX ON THE PURCHASE OR SALE OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2014, THE
PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAX TO BE USED FOR POLICE PROTECTION, COSTS RELATED TO
ENFORCEMENT OF MARIJUANA LAWS, AND RELATED SERVICES, AND SHALL THE PROCEEDS OF
SUCH TAX AND INVESTMENT INCOME THEREON CONSTITUTE VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGES AND BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN WITHQUTREGAR.D TO ANY
EXPENDITURE, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 86-34

SHALL CITY OF NORTHGLENN TAXES BE INCREASED BY FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($450,000) ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING A NEW SALES TAX OF TWO PERCENT (2%) ON THE SALE OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA, AND RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE MUNICIPAL SALES TAX ON SUCH SALES, AND
SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO BE USED
EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE NORTHGLENN RECREATION CENTER, THE NORTHGLENN SENIOR CENTER, AND THE
NORTHGLENN THEATRE AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY
EXPENDITURE, REVENUE RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 6791-
3926

2G: SHALL TOWN OF RED CLIFF TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000.00 IN THE FISCAL YEAR
COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2014 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS MAY
BE COLLECTED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY THE IMPOSITION ON JANUARY 1, 2014 OF A NEW SALES
TAX ON THE RETAIL SALE OF MARIJUANA, MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AND MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES
BY LICENSED MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS AT A RATE OF UP TO 5 PERCENT (5%), AND BY THE
IMPOSITION ON JANUARY 1, 2014 OF A NEW EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE OF MARIJUANA BY A
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO ANOTHER LICENSED MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT AT A
RATE OF UP TO 15 PERCENT (15%), WITH SUCH ADDITIONAL REVENUES AS ARE GENERATED BY
THE NEW TAX TO BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING
MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND OPERATIONS AND/OR OTHER LAWFUL GENERAL MUNICIPAL PURPOSES,
AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, OFFSET AND EXCEPTION TO THE LIMITS WHICH
WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION
OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 53-27




Excise Tax Measures

BOULDER

BALLOT ISSUE NO. 2A: RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA TAX

SHALL CITY OF BOULDER TAXES BE INCREASED BY ($3,360,000 FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR DOLLAR
INCREASE) ANNUALLY AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY THE
IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX OF 5 PERCENT IN 2014 AND UP TO 10 PERCENT THEREAFTER ON
THE CULTIVATION FACILITY AT THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AT THE POINT OF TRANSFER FROM
THE CULTIVATION FACILITY AND AN ADDITIONAL SALES AND USE TAX OF 3.5 PERCENT IN 2014 AND
UP TO 10 PERCENT THEREAFTER ON RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA AS PROVIDED IN ORDINANCE NO.
7916 COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2014 WITH SUFFICIENT REVENUES FROM THE EXCISE AND SALES
AND USE TAX TO BE USED FOR PUBLIC SAFETY, ENFORCEMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES
AND FOR COMPREHENSIVE SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAMS INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
PREVENTION, TREATMENT, EDUCATION, RESPONSIBLE USE, INTERVENTION, AND MONITORING,
WITH AN EMPHASIS ON YOUTH, AND WITH THE REMAINDER USED BY THE GENERAL FUND; AND IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH, SHALL THE FULL PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAXES AT SUCH RATES AND ANY
EARNINGS THEREON BE COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND SPENT, AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE WITHOUT LIMITATION OR CONDITION, AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE COLLECTION,

PASS, 18,461-
9,295

BRECKENRIDGE

2C: SHALL TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE TAXES BE INCREASED BY SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($750,000) IN THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2014 AND ENDING DECEMBER
31, 2014, AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY
IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2014, A NEW EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN THE COLORADO RETAIL
MARIJUANA CODE AND APPLICABLE TOWN ORDINANCES, AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF
THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OF THE RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE NO. 29, SERIES 2013, WHICH IS HEREBY
APPROVED; AND SHALL THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE TOWN FROM THE COLLECTION OF SUCH
NEW TAX BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE TOWN FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
INCURRED OR EXPENDED BY THE TOWN FOR ADEQUATE TRAINING, ENFORCEMENT, AND
ADMINISTRATION OF ALL APPLICABLE MARIJUANA LAWS AND REGULATIONS, TO SUPPORT LOCAL
DRUG AND ALCOHOL PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE
TOWN; AND SHALL THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A
VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION ?

PAS,S 73%-27%




FRISCO

2A: SHALL TOWN OF FRISCO TAXES BE INCREASED BY TWO HUNDRED SEVENTYFIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($275,000) IN THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2014 AND ENDING DECEMBER
31, 2014, AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY
IMPOSING A NEW EXCISE TAX, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2014, ON THE AUTHORIZED (UNDER STATE
LAW) RETAIL SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF MARIJUANA IN ANY FORM, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, A MARIJUANA PRODUCT AS DEFINED BY STATE LAW, AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF
THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OF THE MARIJUANA, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN OF FRISCO
ORDINANCE 13-_; AND SHALL THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE
AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION ?

PASS, 78%-22%

SILVERTHORNE

2F: SHALL TOWN OF SILVERTHORNE TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000.00 IN CALENDAR YEAR 2014
AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY IN EACH SUBSEQUENT YEAR,
BY THE IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE OF MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA PRODUCTS
(AS SUCH ARE AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW, (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND
PRODUCTS RELATED THERETO), COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2014 AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT
(5%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER, WHICH TAX REVENUES SHALL BE EXPENDED FOR,
BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO:

* MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT SERVICES WITHIN THE TOWN, AND
* DUl ENFORCEMENT WITHIN THE TOWN,

AND SHALL THE TOWN BE PERMITTED TO COLLECT, RETAIN AND SPEND THE REVENUES FROM
SUCH TAX, INCLUDING ALL INTEREST DERIVED THEREFROM, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE REVENUE
RAISING, DEBT LIMITATION OR OTHER RESTRICTIONS OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 72.1%-
27.9%

Occupation Tax Measures




EAGLE

2F: SHALL THE TOWN OF EAGLE’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000.00 ANNUALLY (FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX UP TO $5.00 FOR EACH SALES TRANSACTION BY ANY
RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND ANY RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY WITHIN THE TOWN OF EAGLE, EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2014; AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES OR ANY
OTHER LAW?

PASS, 1298-643

SPRING 2014

Sales Tax Measures

Black Hawk

Ballot Issue #1: Shall City taxes be increased by imposing a new sales tax of 5% on sale of retail marijuana &
medical marijuana and retail marijuana & medical marijuana products.

PASS, 40-4

Silverton

REFERRED MEASURE A

SHALL THE TOWN OF SILVERTON'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $20,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN
ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 1% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, WITH THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OF
REGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, OTHER COSTS RELATED TO ENFORCEMENT
OF MARIJUANA LAWS, EDUCATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH MARIJUANA
CONSUMPTION INCLUDING PREVENTION OF UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION, AND OTHER GENERAL
PURPOSES OF THE TOWN, WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR
DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES
NOT EXCEED 1%, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED
AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF
THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER SPENDING, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER
LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?

PASS, 348-64

Excise Tax Measures




Dillon

SHALL THE TOWN OF DILLON TAXES BE INCREASED BY ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($100,000) IN 2015 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE), AND BY WHATEVER
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING EFFECTIVE January 1,
2015, A NEW EXCISE TAX ON (1) the first sale or transfer of unprocessed retail marijuana by a retail
marijuana cultivation facility and (2) THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS permitted by Article XVIII, Section 16 of the Colorado Constitution but not on the sale
of medical marijuana pursuant to Article XVIII, Section 14 of the Colorado Constitution, AT THE RATE OF FIVE
PERCENT (which rate may be adjusted from time to time by the Council so long as it does not exceed five
percent) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OF THE RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES HEREAFTER APPROVED BY THE
COUNCIL; AND SHALL THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE TOWN FROM THE COLLECTION OF SUCH
NEW TAX BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE TOWN FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
INCURRED OR EXPENDED BY THE TOWN FOR ADEQUATE TRAINING, ENFORCEMENT, AND
ADMINISTRATION OF ALL APPLICABLE MARIJUANA LAWS AND REGULATIONS, TO SUPPORT LOCAL
DRUG AND ALCOHOL PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE
TOWN; AND SHALL THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A
VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 115-34

Fruita

Referred Issue B: SHALL THE CITY OF FRUITA'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 ANNUALLY (FIRST
FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE), AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A MARIJUANA EXCISE TAX AT THE RATE OF 5% OF THE PRICE PAID
FOR THE PURCHASE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA, RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES WITH SUCH REVENUE TO BE USED FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED
FOR ADEQUATE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, AND
ADMINISTRATION OF RETAIL MARIJUANA REGULATIONS AND OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE
CITY; AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A
VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE
LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 1913-
1425

Larkspur

SHALL THE TOWN OF LARKSPUR, COLORADO ENACT ORDINANCE 7.85 TO ADOPT AN ADULT USE
MARIJUANA EXCISE TAX OF 5% ON THE PRICE PAID FOR RETAIL MAIJUANA, RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, AND RETAIL MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES TO COVER THE COST OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND
ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY AS ALLOWED UNDER
AMENDMENT 64 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

FAIL, 23-75




Silverton

REFERRED MEASURE B

SHALL THE TOWN OF SILVERTON TAXES BE INCREASED BY $60,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING A 3%
WHOLESALE EXCISE TAX ON ALL MARIJUANA WHOLESALE TRANSACTIONS, WITH THE TAX
REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL AND
MEDICAL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, OTHER COSTS RELATED TO ENFORCEMENT OF MARIJUANA
LAWS, EDUCATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH MARIJUANA
CONSUMPTION INCLUDING PREVENTION OF UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION, AND OTHER GENERAL
PURPOSES OF THE TOWN, WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR
DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHERVOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES
NOT EXCEED 3%, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED
AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF
THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER SPENDING, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER
LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?

PASS, 331-79

Occupation Tax Measures

Mancos

SHALL THE TOWN OF MANCOS TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000 IN 2015 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
OF SUCH TAX INCREASE), AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY [, 2015. ANEW OCCUPATION TAX ON THE
OCCUPATION OF SELLING WITHIN THE TOWN RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS PERMITTED BY ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION (BUT
NOT ON THE SALE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 14 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION), SUCH TAX TO BE IMPOSED AT A MAXIMUM RA TE OF TEN DOLLARS
PER SINGLE RETAIL TRANSACTION FOR THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS WITHIN THE TOWN (WHICH TAX MAY BE DJUSTED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE BOARD
OF TRUSTEES WITHOUT FURTHER ELECTIONS SO LONG AS IT DOES NOT EXCEED TEN DOLLARS
PER RETAIL TRANSACTION) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES HEREAFTER APPROVED BY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, ROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH TAX SHALL BE IMPOSED ONLY IF THE SALE
OF RETAIL MARIJUANA IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE TOWN, AND NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AS APPROVING THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS; AND SHALL THE PROCEEDS OF ANY SUCH TAXES AND INVESTMENT
INCOME THEREON BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY SPENDING, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION
CONTAINED WITHIN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, AND WITHOUT
LIMITING IN ANY YEAR THE AMOUNT OF OTHER REVENUES THAT MAY BE COLLECTED AND SPENT
BY THE TOWN?

PASS, 206-66




Sedgwick

ISSUE 1A

SHALL TOWN OF SEDGWICK TAXES BE INCREASED BY $1,000,000.00 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
INCREASE) AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER IN SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RECEIVED EACH YEAR FROM
THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX AT A RATE OF $5.00 PER SALES TRANSACTION BY ANY RETAIL
MARIJUANA STORE WITHIN THE TOWN OF SEDGWICK, TO COMMENCE JULY 1, 2014, AND WITH ALL
REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX TO BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT FOR ANY LAWFUL
MUNICIPAL PURPOSE; AND SHALL THE TOWN BE PERMITTED TO COLLECT, RETAIN AND EXPEND
ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE AND AN EXCEPTION TO LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER ARTICLE X
SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 27-4

ISSUE 2A

SHALL TOWN OF SEDGWICK TAXES BE INCREASED BY $1,000,000.00 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
INCREASE) AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER IN SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RECEIVED EACH YEAR FROM
THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX AT A RATE OF $100.00 PER SALE OR TRANSFER OF
UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY WITHIN THE
TOWN OF SEDGWICK, TO COMMENCE JULY 1, 2014, AND WITH ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM
SUCH TAX TO BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT FOR ANY LAWFUL MUNICIPAL PURPOSE; AND
SHALL THE TOWN BE PERMITTED TO COLLECT, RETAIN AND EXPEND ALL REVENUES DERIVED
FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE AND AN EXCEPTION TO
LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 26-5

Fall 2014

Sales Tax Measures

Basalt

SHALL THE TOWN OF BASALT, COLORADO, ACTINGTHROUGH ITS TOWN COUNCIL, BEGINNING
JANUARY 1, 2015, BE AUTHORIZED TO IMPOSE AN ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL SALES TAX OF 5% ON
THE SAMPLE SALES OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITH THE RESULTING
SALES TAX RATE CAPABLE OF BEING LOWERED OR REVOKED IN THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE
BASALT TOWN COUNCIL, WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO
PAY DIRECT AND INDIRECT EXPENSES RELATED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATION OF THE
RETAIL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, ENFORCEMENT OF MARIJUANA LAWS IN GENERAL, EDUCATION AND
PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS TO MITIGATE ANY NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CONSUMPTION OF MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, PROGRAMS TO PREVENT THE ILLEGAL
DIVERSION OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS TO PERSONS UNDER THE
AGE OF TWENTY-ONE (21); AND TO OTHERWISE PAY THE EXPENSES OF OPERATING AND
IMPROVING THE TOWN AND ITS FACILITIES?

PASS, 970-375




Federal Heights

3) SHALL THE CITY OF FEDERAL HEIGHTS' TAXES BE INCREASED BY ($300,000) ANNUALLY
BEGINNING IN 2015 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,
2015, AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT UPON THE SALE OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITHIN THE CITY AS LEGALIZED BY ARTICLE XVIl,
SECTION 16, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION (WHICH RATE MAY BE ADJUSTED, FROM TIME TO
TIME BY CITY COUNCIL, UPON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS SUCH RATE DOES NOT EXCEED
TEN PERCENT) WITH SUCH SALES TAX TO BE IN ADDITION TO THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY'S
SALES TAX AND THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE CITY FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE SALES TAX
TO BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS INCURRED OR
EXPENDED BY THE CITY RELATED TO THE REGULATION OF THE USE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, TO SUPPORT LOCAL DRUG EDUCATION PROGRAMS, PREVENTION
OF UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, AND
FOR OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE CITY, WITH THE REVENUE FROM SUCH TAX AND ANY
EARNINGS FROM THE INVESTMENT THEREOF TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 1175-
1052

Gunnison

SHALL THE CITY OF GUNNISON TAXES BE INCREASED BY $150,000.00 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE
IMPOSITION AND ASSESSMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE PERCENT
(5%) ON THE SALE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA, MEDICAL MARIJUANA INFUSED PRODUCTS, RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AND AN EXCISE TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE
PERCENT (5%) OF THE CASH VALUE OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE SALE BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS MANUFACTURING FACILITY TO A
LICENSED MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT OUTSIDE THE CITY OF GUNNISON, AND SHALL ALL
REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX COLLECTED BE SPENT TO DEFRAY COSTS INCURRED IN
REGULATING THE MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, FUNDING SOCIAL, RECREATIONAL, AND EDUCATIONAL
PROGRAMS WITHIN THE COMMUNITY AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY THE CITY INCLUDING
SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION, EDUCATION AND COUNSELING PROGRAMS, AND TO PROMOTE
THE GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE CITY OF GUNNISON AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
AND AN EXCEPTION TO THE REVENUE AND SPENDING LIMITS OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 974-472




Hot Sulphur
Springs

SHALL TOWN OF HOT SULPHUR SPRINGS TAXES BE INCREASED BY $60,000 ANNUALLY IN THE
FIRST FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2015 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015, AND BY
WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, AND ONLY IN THE EVENT
THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES TAKES ACTION TO PERMIT THE RETAIL SALE OF
MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA INFUSED PRODUCTS WITHIN THE TOWN, BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2015, ANEW SALES TAX ON THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE AND
APPLICABLE TOWN ORDINANCES, AT THE RATE OF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE
PURCHASER OF THE RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WHICH IS HEREBY
APPROVED; WITH THE RATE OF SUCH SALES TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF SUCH TAX DOES
NOT EXCEED 15%?

FAIL, 175-154

Lyons

SHALL TOWN OF LYONS TAXES BE INCREASED BY $95,000.00 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2015 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015, AND BY WHATEVER
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,
2015, ANEW SALES TAX ON THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE AND APPLICABLE
TOWN ORDINANCES, AT THE RATE OF THREE POINT FIVE PERCENT (3.5%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY
THE PURCHASER OF THE RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WHICH IS
HEREBY APPROVED; AND SHALL THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE TOWN FROM THE COLLECTION
OF SUCH NEW TAX BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE TOWN FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS
INCURRED OR EXPENDED BY THE TOWN FOR ADEQUATE TRAINING, ENFORCEMENT, AND
ADMINISTRATION OF ALL APPLICABLE MARIJUANA LAWS AND REGULATIONS, TO SUPPORT LOCAL
DRUG AND ALCOHOL PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE
TOWN, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH SALES TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED
WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF SUCH TAX DOES NOT EXCEED
10%; AND SHALL THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A VOTER

APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION
?

PASS, 548-154




Northglenn

SHALL CITY OF NORTHGLENN TAXES BE INCREASED BY FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($450,000) ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING A NEW SALES TAX OF TWO PERCENT (2%) ON THE SALE OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA, AND RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE MUNICIPAL SALES TAX ON SUCH SALES, AND
SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO BE USED
EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE NORTHGLENN RECREATION CENTER, THE NORTHGLENN SENIOR CENTER, AND THE
NORTHGLENN THEATRE AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY
EXPENDITURE, REVENUE RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 6791-
3926

Ouray

SHALL CITY OF OURAY'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($53,000.00)
IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITH THE RATE OF SUCH TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES NOT
EXCEED 10%, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND
SPENT BY THE CITY WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY EXPENDITURE, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER
LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER
LAW?

PASS, 59-41%

Paonia

SHALL THE TOWN OF PAONIA TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000.00 IN 2015 (THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015, ANEW TAX ON (1) THE
FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AND (2) THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF PAONIA RETAIL MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS PERMITTED BY ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OR
TRANSFEREE OF THE RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH THE RATE
OF EITHER OR BOTH TAXES BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT
FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED TEN
PERCENT (10%), IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES HEREAFTER APPROVED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PAONIA; PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH TAX SHALL BE
IMPOSED ONLY IF RETAIL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE TOWN; AND
SHALL THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 481-286




Ramah

SHALL THE TOWN OF RAMAH TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE, AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A NEW TAX ON THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS PERMITTED BY ARTICLE XVIIl, SECTION 16 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE
PURCHASER OR TRANSFEREE OF THE RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS,
WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT
FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED TEN
PERCENT (10%), IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES HEREAFTER APPROVED BY THE BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF RAMAH; PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH TAX SHALL BE IMPOSED ONLY
IF RETAIL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE TOWN; AND SHALL THE
TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A VOTER APPROVED
REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

TIE, 28-28 (FAIL)

Trinidad

SHALL CITY OF TRINIDAD TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000.00 (FIRST FISCAL YEAR DOLLAR
INCREASE) IN THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2015 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015
AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS MAY BE COLLECTED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY THE IMPOSITION ON
JANUARY 1, 2015 OF A NEW SALES TAX ON THE RETAIL SALE OF MARIJUANA, MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS AND MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES BY LICENSED MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS AT A RATE
OF FIVE PERCENT (5%), WITH SUCH ADDITIONAL REVENUES AS ARE GENERATED BY THE NEW TAX
TO BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC SAFETY, YOUTH PROGRAMS, MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND OPERATIONS
AND/OR OTHER LAWFUL GENERAL MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE, OFFSET AND EXCEPTION TO THE LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER
SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 64%-36%

Excise Tax Measures

Aurora

SHALL AURORA’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $2,400,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
OF SUCH INCREASE AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER FROM THE IMPOSITION OF A 5.0% EXCISE TAX ON THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE OF
UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA THAT IS SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AND AN ADDITIONAL 2.0% SALES AND USE TAX ON THE SALE AND USE OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH SALES AND USE
TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL
SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, AND SHALL THE REVENUES FROM
SUCH TAXES BE COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND SPENT AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
AND AN EXCEPTION TO THE LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION
20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, SECTION 11-27 OF THE AURORA CHARTER, OR ANY OTHER
LAW WHICH PURPORTS TO LIMIT AURORA’S REVENUES OR EXPENDITURES?

PASS, 53624-
32124




Canon City

SHALL THE CITY OF CANON CITY TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE, AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A NEW EXCISE TAX ON (1) THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER
OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND (2) THE
SALE WITHIN THE CITY OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS PERMITTED BY
ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%)
[ WHICH RATE MAY BE ADJUSTED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE COUNCIL SO LONG AS IT DOES NOT
EXCEED TEN PERCENT (10%) ] OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OR TRANSFEREE OF THE
RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES
HEREAFTER APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF CANON CITY; PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH TAX SHALL
BE IMPOSED ONLY IF RETAIL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE CITY; AND
SHALL THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE CITY FROM THE COLLECTION OF SUCH NEW TAX BE USED
BY THE CITY TO MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RECONSTRUCT PUBLIC STREETS WITHIN THE CITY; AND
SHALL THE CITY BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 3801-
2257

De Beque

SHALL THE TOWN OF DE BEQUE’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $300,000.00 IN CALENDAR YEAR 2015,
AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY IN EACH SUBSEQUENT
CALENDAR YEAR, BY THE IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS SUCH ARE AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW AND BY THE TOWN OF
DE BEQUE, COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2015, AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE
PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY EACH PURCHASER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS WITHIN THE TOWN, WHETHER FROM THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED
RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND/OR FROM THE SALE OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, AND SHALL ALL SUCH TAX REVENUES BE
COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X,
SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, NOT WITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR
EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR OTHER APPLICABLE
LAW?

PASS, 81-44

Hot Sulphur
Springs

SHALL TOWN OF HOT SULPHUR SPRINGS TAXES BE INCREASED BY $60,000 ANNUALLY IN THE
FIRST FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2015, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015, AND BY
WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, AND ONLY IN THE EVENT
THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF TRUSTEES TAKES ACTION TO PERMIT THE OPERATION OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITIES WITHIN THE TOWN, BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,
2015, ANEW EXCISE TAX OF 10%TO BE PAID TO THE TOWN WHEN UNPROCESSED RETAIL
MARIJUANA |S FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY;
WITH THE RATE OF SUCH EXCISE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED
WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF SUCH TAX DOES NOT EXCEED
15%7?

FAIL, 175-152




Lafayette

SHALL THE CITY OF LAFAYETTE TAXES BE INCREASED BY $240,000 ANNUALLY BEGINNING IN 2015
(FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE
RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015, ANEW EXCISE TAX
UPON THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY WITHIN THE CITY AND UPON THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITHIN THE CITY, ALL AS LEGALIZED BY
ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT
(WHICH RATE MAY BE ADJUSTED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON EITHER THE FIRST
SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION
FACILITY OR UPON THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS OR UPON BOTH SUCH SALES OR TRANSFERS WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL
SO LONG AS SUCH RATE DOES NOT EXCEED TEN PERCENT), WITH SUCH EXCISE TAX TO BE IN
ADDITION TO THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY’S SALES TAX, AND THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE
CITY FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE EXCISE TAX TO BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE CITY
FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS INCURRED OR EXPENDED BYTHE CITY RELATED TO THE
REGULATION OF THE USE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA ANDRETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, TO SUPPORT
LOCAL DRUG EDUCATION PROGRAMS, PREVENT UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION OF RETAIL MARIJUANA
AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE CITY, AND
WITH THE REVENUE FROM SUCH TAX AND ANY EARNINGS FROM THE INVESTMENT THEREOF TO
BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X
SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS, 4830-
1741

Pueblo

SHALL THE CITY OF PUEBLO'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $ 986,249 ANNUALLY (FIRST FULL FISCAL
YEAR INCREASE) BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2015 AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 8754 IMPOSING AN EXCISE
TAX OF 8.0 % WHEN UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED BY A
RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 4.3 %
ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITH THE RATE OF
EITHER OR BOTH TAXES BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER
VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF EITHER TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 15.0 % AND SHALL
ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAXES BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE AND AN EXCEPTION TO THE LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY PURSUANT TO
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW AND ALLOWING
SUCH REVENUE TO BE EXPENDED AS THE CITY COUNCIL SHALL DETERMINE?

FAIL, 52-48%




Rifle

SHOULD THE CITY OF RIFLE’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $250,000, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2015, AND
BY SUCH AMOUNTS THAT ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX IN
THE AMOUNT OF 5% OF THE MARKET RATE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA,UPON THE SALE OR TRANSFER
OF RETAIL MARIJUANA FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY WITHIN THE CITY OF
RIFLE TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE,
ANOTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY OR ANY OTHER PURCHASER OR
TRANSFEREE, WITHIN OR WITHOUT THE CITY OF RIFLE; WITH THE MARKET RATE OF MARIJUANA
TO EQUAL, IN ANY EVENT, THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE FOR RETAIL MARIJUANAUNDER C.R.S.§ 39-
28.8-101, AS THAT CODE SECTION MAY BE AMENDED; WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES TO BE
COLLECTED BY THE CITY AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
APPLICABLE REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION IMPOSED BY ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 1451-849

Silver Plume

SHALL THE TOWN OF SILVER PLUMES TAXES BE INCREASED BEGINNING IN CALENDAR YEAR 2015,
BY IMPOSING A NEW EXCISE TAX EFFECTIVE JANURARY 1, 2015, ON THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN
OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS SUCH ARE AUTHORIZED BY STATE
LAW, AT THE RATE OF FOUR PERCENT OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OF THE RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH THE RATE OF TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE
INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF
TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 8% AND THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?

PASS, 99-7

Occupation Tax Measures

Empire

SHALL THE TOWN OF EMPIRE'S TAX REVENUE BE INCREASED BY AN ESTIMATED $1000 ANNUALY
(FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX UP TO $5.00 FOR EACH WHOLESALE
TRANSACTION (NON-MEDICAL) OF MARIJUANA OR MARIJUANA PRODUCTS BY ANY ADULT USE
MARIJUANA CENTER, MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND MARIJUANA PRODUCT
MANUFACTURING FACILITY WITHIN THE TOWN OF EMPIRE, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015; AND
SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A
VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE
LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1
OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS, 70-35




Palisade

“SHALL THE TOWN OF PALISADE’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $200,000.00 ANNUALLY (FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF $5.00 FOR EACH SALES
TRANSACTION THAT IS LESS THAN $100.00, IN THE AMOUNT OF $10.00 FOR EACH SALES
TRANSACTION THAT IS $100.00 OR OVER BUT LESS THAN $500.00, AND IN THE AMOUNT OF $25.00
FOR EACH SALES TRANSACTION THAT IS $500.00 OR OVER INVOLVING THE SALE OR PURCHASE OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA, RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS OR RETAIL MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES BY ANY
RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND ANY RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY WITHIN THE TOWN OF PALISADE, EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2015; AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES OR ANY
OTHER LAW?

PASS, 60-40%

Spring 2015

There were no marijuana tax ballot actions in spring 2015 elections

Fall 2015

COMMERCE
CITY

ISSUE NO.1SHALL THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY TAXES BE INCREASED BY ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS IN THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016, AND ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER BY THE IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE OF MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS AS SUCH ARE AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016 AT THE
RATE OF FIVE PERCENT OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER, IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
ORDINANCE 2050; AND SHALL THE CITY BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE
AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

Pass 63-37%

DENVER

2B May the City and County of Denver retain and spend all 2014 revenues derived from the special retail
marijuana sales tax as originally approved by the voters on November 5, 2013, and continue to impose and
collect the tax to the full extent permitted by the original voter approval?

Pass 81-19%




GEORGETOWN

SHALL THE TOWN OF GEORGETOWN TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 IN 2016 (FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE), AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016, ANEW OCCUPATION TAX ON
THE OCCUPATION OF SELLING WITHIN THE TOWN RETAIL AND WHOLESALE MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL AND WHOLESALE MARIJUANA PRODUCTS PERMITTED BY ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, SUCH TAX TO BE IMPOSED AT A MAXIMUM RATE OF FIVE DOLLARS PER
SINGLE RETAIL OR WHOLESALE TRANSACTION WITHIN THE TOWN (WHICH TAX MAY BE ADJUSTED
FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN WITHOUT FURTHER ELECTIONS SO LONG AS
IT DOES NOT EXCEED FIVE DOLLARS PER TRANSACTION) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES
HEREAFTER ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN; AND SHALL THE PROCEEDS OF ANY SUCH
TAXES AND INVESTMENT INCOME THEREON BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY SPENDING, REVENUE-RAISING, OR
OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED WITHIN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES, OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 52-48%

HAYDEN

REFERENDUM 2D SHALL THE TOWN OF HAYDEN’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY ONE HUNDRED FORTY
THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($143,500) IN FISCAL YEAR 2016 (FIRST
FULL FISCAL YEAR DOLLAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVEN
AND ONE-HALF PERCENT (7.5%) IN 2016 AND UP TO FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%) THEREAFTER ON THE
SALE OR TRANSFER OF MARIJUANA (BOTH MEDICAL AND RETAIL) BY A MARIJUANA CULTIVATION
FACILITY AT THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AT THE POINT OF SALE OR TRANSFER FROM THE
CULTIVATION FACILITY, COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2016; AND IN CONNECTION THEREWITH,
SHALL THE FULL PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAX AT SUCH RATE AND ANY EARNINGS THEREON BE
COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND SPENT, AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE WITHOUT
LIMITATION OR CONDITION, AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE COLLECTION, RETENTION, OR SPENDING
OF ANY OTHER REVENUES OR FUNDS BY THE TOWN OF HAYDEN UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF
THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 62-38%




LEADVILLE

2A SHALL CITY OF LEADVILLE TAXES BE INCREASED, COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2018, BY $150,000
ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018, AND BY WHATEVER
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A NEW EXCISE TAX OF
5% OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AS DETERMINED BY THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE WHEN UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED BY A
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY; WITH THE RATE OF SUCH EXCISE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE
DECREASED OR INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF
SUCH TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FORM SUCH EXCISE TAX
BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTHWITHSTANDING ANY
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES, OR ANY
OTHER LAW?

Pass 61-39%

LOG LANE
VILLAGE

2ASHALL THE TOWN OF LOG LANE VILLAGE'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY five hundred thousand
($500,000) ANNUALLY IN FISCAL YEAR 2016 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR DOLLAR INCREASE) AND BY
WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE
IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE AND ONE HALF PERCENT (1.5%) ON THE
FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AT THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AT THE POINT OF SALE OR TRANSFER
FROM THE CULTIVATION FACILITY, COMMENCING ON JANUARY1, 2016; AND IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH, SHALL THE FULL PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAX AT SUCH RATE AND ANY EARNINGS
THEREON BE COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND SPENT, AS A VOTER-APPROVEDREVENUE CHANGE
WITHOUT LIMITATION OR CONDITION, AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE COLLECTION, RETENTION, OR
SPENDING OF ANY OTHER REVENUES OR FUNDS BY THE TOWNOF LOG LANE VILLAGE UNDER
ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 58-42%

LYONS

2B SHALL TOWN OF LYONS TAXES BE INCREASED, COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016, BY $270,000.00
ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND BY WHATEVER
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING, A NEW EXCISE TAX OF
5% OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AS DETERMINED BY THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE WHEN RETAIL MARIJUANA IN ANY FORM IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED BY A
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY OR MARIJUANA INFUSED PRODUCTS FACILITY; WITH THE RATE
OF SUCH EXCISE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER
VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF SUCH TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, AND SHALL ALL
REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH EXCISE TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED
REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED
IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO
REVISED STATUTES, OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 65-35%




MANITOU 2E SHALL THE CITY OF MANITOU SPRINGS, COLORADO BE PERMITTED TO RETAIN AND EXPEND $
SPRINGS 57,993 IN EXCESS REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE CITY FROM THE CITY’S SPECIAL RETAIL MARIJUANA
SALES TAX AS ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY THE VOTERS ON NOVEMBER 5, 2013, WHICH EXCESS Pass 84-16%
REVENUE WOULD OTHERWISE BE REFUNDED BY A TEMPORARY REDUCTION IN THE CITY’S
SPECIAL RETAIL MARIJUANA TAX, PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20
OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?
MILLIKEN

(measure to allow
failed)

Ballot Issue 2J SHALL THE TOWN OF MILLIKEN'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000.00 BEGINNING IN
2016 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX UP TO $10.00 FOR EACH SALES
TRANSACTION BY ANY RETAILMARIJUANA STORE, ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY
AND ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY WITHIN THE TOWN; AND SHALL
ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS
CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29
OF THE COLORADO REVISED STATUTES OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 54-46%

MOUNTAIN VIEW

2A SHALL THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RETAIN THE EXCESS REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE TOWN
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 FROM THE TOWN’S RETAIL MARIJUANA SALES TAX AS ORIGINALLY
APPROVED BY THE VOTERS ON NOVEMBER 5, 2013, AND SHALL SUCH RETAINED TAXES AND ANY
INVESTMENT INCOME THEREON CONSTITUTE VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGES AND BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY EXPENDITURE, REVENUE-
RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

Pass 71-29%

PARACHUTE

SHALL THE TOWN OF PARACHUTE'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $200,000.00 IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2016, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX OF 5% ON UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA ON THE
DATE THAT IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY
TO A RETAIL MARIJUNA STORE, RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, OR
OTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY, WITH THE RESULTING EXCISE TAX RATE
CAPABLE OF BEING LOWERED OR REVOKED IN THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF PARACHUTE, WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES ALLOWED TO BE
COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY APPLICABLE REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION IMPOSED BY
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 107-57




PUEBLO

QUESTION NO. 2B (EXCISE TAX ON MARIJUANA CULTIVATORS) SHALL THE CITY OF PUEBLO'S
TAXES BE INCREASED BY $850,000 ANNUALLY (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) BEGINNING
JANUARY 1, 2016 AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, THROUGH
THE ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 8903 IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX OF 8.0 % WHEN UNPROCESSED
RETAIL MARIJUANA IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION
FACILITY WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED
WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 15.0
% AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE AND AN EXCEPTION TO THE LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY PURSUANT TO
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW AND ALLOWING
SUCH REVENUE TO BE EXPENDED AS THE CITY COUNCIL SHALL DETERMINE?

Pass 12750-8737

SOUTH FORK
(measure to allow
failed)

2. SHALL THE TOWN OF SOUTH FORK TAXES BE INCREASED BY AN ESTIMAED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($50,000.00) PER YEAR COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016,
AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN
ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OF ANY
MARIJUANA PRODUCT EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016, ON THE AUTHORIZED (UNDER STATE LAW)
RETAIL SALE OF MARIJUANA WITHIN THE TOWN OF SOUTH FORK IN ANY FORM, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS DEFINED BY STATE LAW, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH
TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL
SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES NOT EXCEED TEN PERCENT (10%) AND SHALL THE TOWN
BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

Pass 126-82




STERLING

IF BALLOT QUESTION NO. 300 APPROVING THE ALLOWANCE OF THE OPERATION OF MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITIES, MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITIES, MARIJUANA
TESTING FACILITIES, AND RETAIL MARIJUANA STORES IN THE CITY OF STERLING, IS PASSED BY
THE VOTERS, SHALL CITY OF STERLING TAXES BE INCREASED BY $600,000.00 FOR THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR (2016), AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER BY THE IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX OF 15 PERCENT IN 2016, AND THEREAFTER
ON THE CULTIVATION FACILITY AT THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AT THE POINT OF TRANSFER
FROM THE CULTIVATION FACILITY, AND AN ADDITIONAL SALES AND USE TAX OF 5 PERCENT IN
2016, AND THEREAFTER, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES
NOT EXCEED 10 PERCENT ON RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA AS PROVIDED IN SAID BALLOT
QUESTION NO. 300, WITH THE RESULTING REVENUES FROM THE EXCISE AND SALES AND USE TAX
TO BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS INCURRED OR
EXPENDED BY THE CITY RELATED TO THE REGULATION OF THE USE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND
RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE CITY; AND IN
CONNECTION THEREWITH, SHALL THE FULL PROCEEDS OF SUCH TAXES AT SUCH RATES AND ANY
EARNINGS THEREON BE COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND SPENT, AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE WITHOUT LIMITATION OR CONDITION, AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE COLLECTION,
RETENTION, OR SPENDING OF ANY OTHER REVENUES OR FUNDS BY THE CITY OF STERLING
UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Fail 1375-1173

Spring 2016

BLANCA

SHALL THE TOWN OF BLANCA’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000 IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR,
BEGINNING MAY 1, 2016, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY
IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX OF 5.0% OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL
MARIJUANA ON THE DATE THAT IT IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURER, WITH THE RESULT CAPABLE OF BEING INCREASED, LOWERED OR REVOKED AT
THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BLANCA SO LONG AS THE
RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 5.0 %, WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES ALLOWED TO
BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS ON THE MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION AND INFUSED PRODUCT INDUSTRY AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING MUNICIPAL
SERVICES AND OTHER MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW OR CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X,
SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

Pass 33-8




CRESTONE

SHALL THE TOWN OF CRESTONE 'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY AN ESTIMATED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($50,000) PER YEAR COMMENCING APRIL 5, 2016 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND
BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, THROUGH THE
ADOPTION OF A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE TAX AT THE RATE OF 5% ON THE PRICE PAID FOR THE
PURCHASE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA INFUSED PRODUCTS, W ITH SUCH REVENUE
TO BE USED FOR THE ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED FOR ADEQUATE ENFORCEMENT AND
ADMINISTRATION OF RETAIL MARIJUANA REGULATIONS AND OTHER GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE
TOWN; AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH RETAIL MARIJUANA TAX BE COLLECTED
AND SPENT AS AVOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE , NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR
EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

Pass 30-13

HOTCHKISS
(measure to allow
failed)

2C BEGINNING JANUARY 1 017, SHALL THE TOWN OF HOTCHKISS TAXES BE INCREASE BY ONE
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000.00) IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH
AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF
TWO PERCENT (2%) ON THE-SALE OF RETAIL AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL AND MEDICAL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES NOT
EXCEED TEN PERCENT(10%), ONLY IN THE EVENT THAT SUCH FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED IN THE
TOWN OF HOTCHKISS BASED UPON AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE
TOWN OF HOTCHKISS, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN OF HOTCHKISS WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY EXPENDITURE,
REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 185-102

PONCHA
SPRINGS
(measure to allow
failed)

SHALL THE TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000.00 ANNUALLY IN THE
FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
THROUGH THE IMPOSITION AND ASSESSMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF
FIVE PERCENT (5%) ON THE SALE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA, MEDICAL MARIJUANA INFUSED
PRODUCTS, RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AND AN EXCISE TAX IN THE
AMOUNT OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) ON THE CASH VALUE OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE SALE BY A
RETAIL MARIJAUNA PRODUCTS MANUFACTURING FACILITY TO A LICENSED MARIJUANA
ESTABLISHMENT OUTSIDE THE TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS, AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED
FROM SUCH TAX COLLECTED BE SPENT TO DEFRAY COSTS INCURRED IN REGULATING THE
MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, FUNDING SOCIAL, RECREATIONAL, AND EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS WITHIN
THE COMMUNITY AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY THE TOWN INCLUDING SUBSTANCE ABUSE
PREVENTION, EDUCATION AND COUNSELING PROGRAMS, AND TO PROMOTE THE GENERAL
PURPOSES OF THE TOWN OF PONCHA SPRINGS AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE AND
AN EXCEPTION TO THE REVENUE AND SPENDING LIMITS OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

Pass 138-102




SEDGWICK

SHALL TOWN OF SEDGWICK TAXES BE INCREASED BY $500,000 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
INCREASE) AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER IN SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RECEIVED EACH YEAR
THROUGH THE IMPOSITION OF AN EXCISE TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO PERCENT (2%) ON THE
FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AT THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AT THE POINT OF SALE OR TRANSFER
FROM THE CULTIVATION FACILITY, COMMENCING ON JULY 1, 2016, WHICH IF APPROVED, SHALL
REPLACE THE OCCUPATION TAX LEVIED ON SALES OR TRANSFERS OF RETAIL MARIJUANA BY
RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITIES, AND WITH ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX
TO BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT FOR ANY LAWFUL MUNICIPAL PURPOSE; AND SHALL THE
TOWN BE PERMITTED TO COLLECT, RETAIN AND EXPEND ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH
EXCISE TAX AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE AND AN EXCEPTION TO LIMITS WHICH
WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR
ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass 29-3

SILVER CLIFF
(measure to allow
failed)

Issue B: SHALL THE TAXES OF THE TOWN OF SILVER CLIFF BE INCREASED BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS
ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN ADDITONAL SALES TAX OF 10 % ON THE
SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AND AN EXCISE TAX OF 10 % OF
THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA ON THE DATE THAT IT IS
FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL
MARIJUANA FACILITY OR MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, ONLY IN THE EVENT
THAT SUCH FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED IN THE TOWN OF SILVER CLIFF BASED UPON AN
AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE TOWN OF SILVER CLIFF, WITH THE
RESULTING SALES OR EXCISE TAX RATES BEING CAPABLE OF BEING LOWERED OR REVOKED IN
THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE TOWN OF SILVER CLIFF BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WITH THE
RESULTING TAX REVENUES ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
OTHER LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?

Pass 164-115

Fall 2016

SALES TAX

CENTRAL CITY

Ballot Question 1C: SHALL CITY OF CENTRAL CITY TAXES BE INCREASED BY AN ESTIMATED $130,000
IN 2017 (THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR) AND WHATEVER AMOUNTS MAY BE COLLECTED IN FUTURE
YEARS BY ADDING A NEW ARTICLE Xl TO CHAPTER 4 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF
CENTRAL CITY TO IMPOSE A TAX OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID OR
CHARGED FOR SALES OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS IN THE CITY OF
CENTRAL CITY IN ADDITION TO THE SALES TAX AND ANY OTHER STATE TAX IMPOSED ON SUCH
SALES OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS? AND SHALL ALL REVENUE
RECEIVED FROM SUCH TAX INCREASE AND ANY INVESTMENT INTEREST THEREON BE A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION
OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS 239 - 172




ENGLEWOOD

BALLOT QUESTION 2B: SHALL CITY OF ENGLEWOOD TAXES BE INCREASED BY $512,500 ANNUALLY
IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 3.5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND ANY LAWFUL
GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSE DETERMINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL WITH THE RATE OF TAX BEING
ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS
THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 15% AND THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING
ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY
LAW?

FAIL 6,084 -
6,802

OCCUPATION TAX

DINOSAUR

Referred Measure 3B

SHALL THE TOWN OF DINOSAUR'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $40,000.00 ANNUALLY (FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF $5.00 FOR EACH SALES
TRANSACTION BY ANY MEDICAL MARIJUANA CENTER, ALSO KNOWN AS A MEDICAL MARIJUANA
DISPENSARY, ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, ANY MEDICAL MARIJUANA OPTIONAL PREMISES
CULTIVATION OPERATION, ANY MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA-INFUSED PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURER, ANY MEDICAL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY, ANY MEDICAL AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY WITHIN THE TOWN OF DINOSAUR, EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2017; AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES OR ANY
OTHER LAW?

Yes

No

PASS 89 - 63

EXCISE TAX

DINOSAUR

SHALL THE TOWN OF DINOSAUR'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000.00 ANNUALLY (FULL FISCAL
YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF A MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX ON THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF
UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, OR ANOTHER
RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AT A RATE NOT TO EXCEED FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE
AVERAGE MARKET RATE AS DETERMINED BY THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
PURSUANT TO SECTION 39-28.8-101(1). C.R.S. OF THE UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA, ALL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 29-2-114 C.R.S., AND SHALL THE TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT
AND SPEND SUCH REVENUES AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOT WITHSTANDING
ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS 84 - 65




PALISADE

REFERRED MEASURE 2A: SHALL THE TOWN OF PALISADE'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $300,000
ANNYALLY (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE
RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF A MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX ON THE
FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, A RETAIL
MARIJUANA STORE, OR ANOTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AT ARATE NOT TO
EXCEED FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE AS DETERMINED BY THE COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE PURSUANT TO SECTION 39-28.8-101(1), C.R.S. OF THE UNPROCESSED
RETAIL MARIJUANA, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 29-2-114, C.R.S., AND SHALL THE TOWN BE
AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUES AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE, NOT WITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION CONTAINED IN
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

PASS 732 - 567

FLORENCE

BALLOT QUESTION 2C: UP TO 5.0% ON UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA SHALL CITY OF
FLORENCE TAXES BE INCREASED BY $1,200,000.00 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR, AND
BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY THE CITY LEVYING, COLLECTING
AND ENFORCING AN EXCISE TAX, ON UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA, UP TO FIVE PERCENT (5.0
%) OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA (AS DETERMINED BY
THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE) ON THE DATE THAT IT IS FIRST SOLD OR
TRANSFERRED FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA
STORE, A RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, OR ANOTHER RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY, WITH THE RESULTING REVENUES COLLECTED AND SPENT TO
DEFER GENERAL AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT EXPENSES OF THE CITY,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

YES

NO

PASS 1,045 -
712




SHALL THE TOWN OF NUNN TAXES BE INCREASED BY $165,000 ANNUALLY IN 2017, THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE
ADOPTION OF AN EXCISE TAX OF 5% ON THE PRICE RECEIVED FOR THE WHOLESALE SALE OF
UNPROCESSED MARIJUANA BY A “MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY” AS DEFINED BY TOWN OF
NUNN ORDINANCE NUMBER 2016-295 WHEN UNPROCESSED MARIJUANA IS SOLD OR
TRANSFERRED FROM WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF NUNN BY A MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY FOR RESALE, WITH THE TAX REVENUES TO BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED BY THE TOWN OF NUNN, INCLUDING ADDITIONAL
FACILITIES, EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL NEEDED, DUE TO OPERATIONS OF MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITIES WITHIN THE TOWN OF NUNN AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING THE
TOWN OF NUNN’'S GENERAL OPERATIONS, INCLUDING PUBLIC SAFETY, MUNICIPAL SERVICES,
TRANSPORTATION AND OTHER PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, PARK AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES,
POLICE SERVICES, AND ANY OTHER LAWFUL PUBLIC PURPOSE OF THE TOWN OF NUNN; AND
SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS
CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTIUTIONS?

PASS 131 - 103

PALMER LAKE

BALLOT QUESTION 300: SHALL THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE TAXES BE INCREASED BY FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER
ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES
TAX OF 5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL (RECREATIONAL) MARIJUANA AND RETAIL (RECREATIONAL)
PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH
TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR INCREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL
SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, PROVIDED THAT THE RATE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 7% ON OR BEFORE JANUARY1, 2019, WITH THE REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX
TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO PROMOTE THE GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER
LAKE AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR
EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

PASS 867 - 721




PARACHUTE

BALLOT QUESTION 2E: SHALL THE TOWN OF PARACHUTE'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $500,000.00 IN
THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2017, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX OF 5% ON THE MANUFACTURING OF RETAIL
AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND THE CULTIVATION OF UNPROCESSED MEDICAL MARIJUANA, WHEN
ANY SUCH PRODUCT IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT
MANUFACTURING FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY TO A
RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, OTHER RETAIL MARIJANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY,
OTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY, OR ANY OTHER PURCHASER OR TRANSFEREE,
AND WHEN SUCH PRODUCT IS FIRST SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A MEDICAL MARIJUANA-
INFUSED PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER OR OPTIONAL PREMISES CULTIVATION OPERATION TO A
MEDICAL MARIJUANA CENTER, OTHER MEDICAL MARIJUANA-INFUSED PRODUCTS MANUFACTURER,
OTHER OPTIONAL PREMISES CULTIVATION OPERATION, OR ANY OTHER PURCHASER OR
TRANSFEREE, WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED, RETAINED AND
SPENT BY THE TOWN AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
APPLICABLE REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION IMPOSED BY ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

PASS 204 -165

Spring 2017
GLENWOOD GLENWOOD ISSUE 1: SHALL CITY TAXES BE INCREASED BY $500,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
SPRINGS FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN

ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, WITH THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OF
REGULATIONS ON THE RETAIL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, OTHER COSTS RELATED TO ENFORCEMENT
OF MARIJUANA LAWS, EDUCATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH MARIJUANA
CONSUMPTION INCLUDING PREVENTION OF UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION, AND OTHER CITY
EXPENSES, WITH THE RATE OF TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT
FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 15%, AND
WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUES TO BE COLLECTED BY THE CITY AS A VOTER APPROVED
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION IMPOSED BY ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION?

YES: 1,205
NO: 813




GLENWOOD ISSUE 2: SHOULD THE CITY OF GLENWOOD SPRINGS'S TAXES BE INCREASED BY
$500,000.00, BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS THAT ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX IN THE AMOUNT OF 5% OF THE MARKET RATE OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA UPON THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA FROM A RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, CULTIVATION FACILITY, OR TESTING FACILITY
TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE OR ANOTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING
FACILITY, CULTIVATION FACILITY, OR TESTING FACILITY OR ANY OTHER PURCHASER OR
TRANSFEREE, WITHIN OR WITHOUT THE CITY OF GLENWOOD SPRINGS; WITH THE MARKET RATE
OF MARIJUANA TO EQUAL, IN ANY EVENT, THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE FOR RETAIL MARIJUANA
UNDER C.R.S. § 39-28.8-101, ET SEQ., AS THAT CODE SECTION MAY BE AMENDED; WITH THE TAX
REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND THE ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS OF THE RETAIL
MARIJUANA INDUSTRY, OTHER COSTS RELATED TO ENFORCEMENT OF MARIJUANA LAWS,
EDUCATION AND PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS ASSOCIATED WITH MARIJUANA CONSUMPTION
INCLUDING PREVENTION OF UNDERAGE CONSUMPTION, AND OTHER CITY EXPENSES, AND WITH
THE RESULTING TA REVENUES TO BE COLLECTED BY THE CITY AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE
CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY APPLICABLE REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION IMPOSED
BY ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

YES: 1,260
NO: 764

FALL 2017

Alamosa

SHALL THE TAXES OF THE CITY OF ALAMOSA BE INCREASED BY $ 300,000 IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR,
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2018, AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY
IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5 % ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, ONLY IN THE EVENT THAT RETAIL MARIJUANA FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED IN THE CITY OF
ALAMOSA BASED UPON AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF ALAMOSA
UNDER SEPARATE BALLOT QUESTION, WITH THE RESULTING SALES TAX RATES BEING CAPABLE OF BEING
LOWERED OR REVOKED IN THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE ALAMOSA CITY COUNCIL, WITH THE RESULTING TAX
REVENUES ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY EXPENDITURE, REVENUE
RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, & 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION ANY
OTHER LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?

Pass
Yes: 1,331
No: 828




Berthoud

SHALL THE TOWN OF BERTHOUD TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 .00 OR SUCH GREATER OR LESSER
AMOUNT WHICH MAY ACTUALLY BE RECEIVED IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 2018 AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL
AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY IN EACH SUBSEQUENT YEAR, BY THE IMPOSITIONS OF A SALES AND EXCISE
TAX ON THE RETAIL SALE OF MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA PRODUCTS (AS SUCH ARE AUTHORIZED BY STATE
LAW, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND PRODUCTS RELATED THERETO), COMMENCING
JANUARY 1, 2018 OR AT SUCH LATER TIME AS SUCH SALES MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OR VOTERS OF THE TOWN, AT THE RATE OF SEVEN PERCENT (7%) OF THE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER IN
ADDITION TO THE REGULAR MUNICIPAL SALES TAX, WHICH TAX REVENUES SHALL BE EXPENDED TO
PROMOTE YOUTH ACTIVITIES AND SERVICES , STREETS & SIDEWALKS, LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND PARKS &
RECREATIONAL PURPOSES OF THE TOWN, AND SHALL THE TOWN BE PERMITTED TO COLLECT, RETAIN AND
SPEND THE REVENUES FROM SUCH TAX, INCLUDING ALL INTEREST DERIVED THEREFROM, WITHOUT REGARD
TO THE REVENUE RAISING, DEBT LIMITATION OR OTHER RESTRICTIONS OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

Pass
Yes: 1,149
No: 518

Commerce City

SHALL THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $900,000.00 IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
(BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2018), AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER, IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL FIVE PERCENT (5%) EXCISE TAX ON THE WHOLESALE TRANSFER OF
MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA PRODUCTS FROM OR TO A MARIJUANA BUSINESS IN THE CITY, INCLUDING
TRANSFERS BY THE SAME BUSINESS BETWEEN LICENSES, ASSESSED ON THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE OF
UNPROCESSED MARIJUANA NOT FOR RETAIL SALE (FOR MARIJUANA) AND ON THE GREATER OF THE PRICE
PAID BY THE PURCHASER OR THE CASH VALUE OF MARIJUANA PRODUCTS (FOR MARIJUANA PRODUCTS),
WITH THE RATE OF SUCH EXCISE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO INCREASE OR DECREASE BY ORDINANCE APPROVED
BY THE CITY COUNCIL WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL BUT NOT TO A RATE OF MORE THAN TEN
PERCENT (10%); AND SHALL THE VOTERS’ AUTHORIZATION FOR AN EXCISE TAX APPROVED IN 2015 BE
REPEALED; AND SHALL THE REVENUES FROM SUCH TAXES, PLUS INTEREST EARNED THEREON, BE COLLECTED,
RETAINED, AND SPENT FOR PURPOSES OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND AS A VOTER-APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
AND AN EXCEPTION TO ANY AND ALL LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION
20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION AND ANY OTHER LAW WHICH PURPORT TO LIMIT COMMERCE CITY’S
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURES?

Pass
Yes: 3,610
No: 3,184




De Beque

SHALL THE TOWN OF DE BEQUE’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $500,000.00 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE),
AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A NEW SALES TAX ON THE
SALE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA-INFUSED PRODUCTS COMMENCING JANUARY 1,
2018, AT THE RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL
MARUUANA-INFUSED PRODUCTS WITHIN THE TOWN, WHICH NEW SALES TAX SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE
MUNICIPAL SALES TAX ON SUCH SALES, AND SHALL ALL SUCH TAX REVENUES BE COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND
SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAW?

Pass
Yes: 76
No: 47

Dinosaur

Shall the Town of Dinosaur's taxes be increased by $200,000.00 annually (first full fiscal year increase) and by
whatever additional amounts are raised annually thereafter, by imposing a tax of 5% commencing January 1,
2018 on the sale of retail marijuana and retail marijuana products and shall the Town of Dinosaur's
occupation tax on retail marijuana stores set forth in Ordinance No. 5-17, Series of 2017, be repealed; and
shall the town be authorized to collect and spend such revenues as a voter approved revenue change,
notwithstanding any revenue or expenditure limitation contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado
Constitution, or any other law as it currently exists or as it may be amended in the future and without limiting
in any year the amount of other revenues that may be collected and spent by the Town of Dinosaur?

Pass
Yes: 53
No: 26

Eagle

SHALL THE TOWN OF EAGLE’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $200,000.00 ANNUALLY (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A
TAX OF 2.5% COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2018 ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, AND AN EXCISE TAX OF 2.5% COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2018 ON THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE
OR OTHER CALCULATION METHOD ALLOWED BY LAW OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA UPON THE FIRST
SALE OR TRANSFER BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY, WITH BOTH RATES BEING ALLOWED TO
INCREASE .5% EACH YEAR THEREAFTER WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS EACH RATE DOES
NOT EXCEED 5%; AND SHALL THE TOWN OF EAGLE’S OCCUPATION TAX ON RETAIL MARIJUANA BUSINESSES
SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5.16 OF THE EAGLE MUNICIPAL CODE BE REPEALED; AND SHALL THE TOWN BE
AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUES AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF
THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, OR ANY OTHER LAW AS IT CURRENTLY EXISTS OR AS IT MAY BE AMENDED IN
THE FUTURE AND WITHOUT LIMITING IN ANY YEAR THE AMOUNT OF OTHER REVENUES THAT MAY BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN OF EAGLE?

Pass
Yes: 1,096
No: 710




Federal Heights

Shall the City of Federal Heights taxes be increased by $750,000.00 annually beginning in 2018 (first fiscal year
increase) and by whatever additional amounts are raised annually thereafter by imposing, effective January 1,
2018, a new excise tax upon the first sale or transfer of unprocessed retail marijuana by a retail marijuana
cultivation facility within the City, as legalized by Article XVIII, Section 16 of the Colorado Constitution, at the
rate of 5% (which rate may be adjusted from time to time by the city council without further voter approval so
long as such rate doesn't exceed 10%), with such excise tax to be in addition to the application of the City's

sales tax, and the revenue received by the city from the collection of excise tac to be used to pay or reimburse Ye2?55584
the city for direct and indirect costs incurred or expended by the City related to the regulation of the use of No: 429
retail marijuana and retail marijuana products, to support local drug education programs, prevent underage
consumption of retail marijuana and retail marijuana products, and for other general purposes of the city, and
with the revenue from such tax and any earnings from the investment thereof to be collected and spent as a
voter approved revenue change under Article X Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution?

Foxfield SHALL TOWN OF FOXFIELD TAXES BE INCREASED BY FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($400,000)
ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR (2018), AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER
BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, WITH THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENSES AS
DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED Fail
OR DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT Yes: 152
EXCEED 15%, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A No: 208

VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY EXPENDITURE, REVENUE RAISING, OR OTHER
LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?




Log Lane Village

Shall taxes of the Town of Log Lane Village be increased by an estimated $20,000.00 in the first fiscal year,
beginning January 1, 2018, and by such amounts that are raised annually thereafter, by imposing an additional
excise tax of 3.5% of the average market rate on the sale or transfer of unprocessed retail marijuana by a duly

licensed retail marijuana cultivation facility within the Town of Log Lane Village, for a total excise of 5% on YeP:-SES
such sales and transfers of the average market rate, with the rate of such excise tax being allowed to be '
. . No: 53
decreased or increased without further voter approval so long a the rate of the tax does not exceed 5% , and
with the resulting excise tax revenue being allowed to be collected and spent by the City without regard to
any expenditure, revenue raising or other limitation contained in article X, section 20 of the Colorado
Constitution or any other law?
Longmont SHALL CITY OF LONGMONT TAXES BE INCREASED $1.3 MILLION ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY THE IMPOSITION OF AN ADDITIONAL
SALES TAX OF
3.0 PERCENT, WHICH IS AN INCREASE OF THIRTY CENTS ON EACH TEN DOLLAR PURCHASE, BEGINNING
JANUARY 1, 2018, ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS PROVIDED IN
ORDINANCE 0-2017-47, WITH THE RATE OF TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR DECREASED WITHOUT Pass
FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 15 PERCENT, AND WITH Yes: 15,607
PROCEEDS REPRESENTING 1.5 PERCENT OF SUCH SALES OR 15 CENTS ON EACH TEN DOLLAR PURCHASE USED No: 9,087

EXCLUSIVELY FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMS AND SERVICES; SHALL THE REVENUES FROM SUCH TAX
AND ANY INVESTMENT INCOME EARNED FROM SUCH REVENUES BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A VOTER-
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER SECTION 20 OF ARTICLE X OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION; AND
SHALL ORDINANCE 0-2017-47 BE APPROVED?




Monte Vista

Shall the taxes of the City of Monte Vista be increased by an estimated $500,000 in the first fiscal year,
beginning January 1, 2018. and by such amounts as are raised annually thereafter, by imposing an excise tax
in the amount of 18% of the amount paid by the purchaser on any first transfer of medical or retail marijuana
from a cultivation facility, medical marijuana enter, or medical marijuana optional premises cultivation
operations, an excise tax in the amount of 18% of the amount paid by the purchaser on the first transfer of
medical or retail marijuana product from a medical marijuana-infused products manufacturer or a marijuana
products manufacturer, and an additional sales tax of 18% on the sales of marijuana and marijuana products,
both medical and retail, with 1% of said tax revenue generated specifically designated for the monte vista
police department to upgrade equipment and provide for personnel, and 1% of said revenue generated
specifically designated for the Monte Vista Capital Improvement Fund, only in the event that marijuana
establishments are permitted in the city of Monte Vista based upon an affirmative vote of the qualified
electors of the City of Monte Vista, with the resulting sales tax rates being capable of being lowered or
revoked in the sole discretion of the Montel Vista City Council, with the resulting tax revenues allowed to be
collected and spent, notwithstanding any expenditure, revenue raising, or other limitation contained in Article
X, 20 of the Colorado Constitution or any other limitations provided by law?

Pass
Yes: 533
No: 429

Rocky Ford

Shall the registered electors of Rocky Ford Approve a sales tax of 6% on the sale of retail marijuana and retail
marijuana products, allow the city council of Rocky Ford to increase or decrease the rate of such tax without
further voter approval so long as the rate of the tax does not exceed 8%, and all revenue from which will be
collected and spent by the City of Rocky Ford.

Pass
Yes: 614
No: 250




Sheridan

CITY OF SHERIDAN RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS EXCISE TAX

SHALL THE CITY OF SHERIDAN TAXES BE INCREASED BY $1,710,000.00 ANNUALLY BEGINNING IN 2018 (FIRST
FULL FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2018, A NEW EXCISE TAX UPON THE FIRST SALE
OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY WITHIN
THE CITY AND UPON THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS
WITHIN THE CITY, ALL AS LEGALIZED BY ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, AT THE
RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (WHICH RATE MAY BE ADJUSTED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON
EITHER THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY OR UPON THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARUJUANA PRODUCTS OR UPON Born SUCH SALES OR TRANSFERS WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL
SO LONG AS SUCH RATE DOES NOT EXCEED TEN PERCENT), WITH SUCH EXCISE TAX TO BE IN ADDITION TO THE
APPLICATION OF THE CITY'S SALES TAX, AND THE REVENUE RECEIVED BY THE CITY FROM THE COLLECTION OF
THE EXCISE TAX TO BE USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT PUBLIC SAFETY
COSTS INCURRED OR EXPENDED BY THE CITY RELATED TO THE REGULATION OF THE USE OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL PUBLIC SAFETY PURPOSES OF
THE CITY, AND WITH THE REVENUE FROM SUCH TAX AND ANY EARNINGS FROM THE INVESTMENT THEREOF
TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF
THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

Pass
Yes: 511
No: 329




Walsenburg

SHALL CITY OF WALSENBURG TAXES BE INCREASED BY $75,000 IN 2018, THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH
TAX INCREASE, AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY
COLLECTING, ADMINISTERING, ENFORCING AND SPENDING AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER
COLO. CONST. ART. X § 20, A MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX AT THE RATE OF FIVE-PERCENT (5.0%) OF THE AVERAGE
MARKET RATE OF THE UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA, AS DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, AT THE TIME WHEN THE RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY FIRST SELLS OR TRANSFERS
UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA FROM THE RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY, A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, OR ANOTHER RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY PURSUANT TO C.R.S. §29-2-114(2) AS AMENDED; AND, SHALL THE EXCISE
TAX, NET OF THE COST OF COLLECTING, ADMINISTERING AND ENFORCING THE TAX, BE PLACED IN THE
GENERAL FUND AND RESTRICTED TO THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: MAKING UP ANY NET LOSS BETWEEN
OPERATING REVENUES AND OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE WILD WATERS POOL, CITY PARKS” MAINTENANCE
AND CONSTRUCTION, CODE ENFORCEMENT COSTS, AND YOUTH RELATED ACTIVITIES.

Pass
Yes: 507
No: 419

Spring 2018

Crawford

Referred Measure 2A Effective as of the date of authorization of the sale of retail marijuana or retail
marijuana products within the town of Crawford, Colorado, shall the town of Crawford taxes be increased by
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) in the first full fiscal year and by such amounts as are raised annually
thereafter (1) by imposing a special sales tax of five (5%) percent on the retail sale of marijuana and marijuana
products, with resulting special sales tax rate subject to being lowered or increased in the sole discretion of
the Board of Trustees of the town of Crawford so long as the rate of the tax does not exceed ten (10%)
percent and (2) by imposing an excise tax not to exceed five (5%) percent of the average market rate of
unprocessed retail marijuana on the date it is first sold or transferred from a retail marijuana cultivation
facility to a retail marijuana store, retail marijuana products manufacturer, or other marijuana cultivation
facility, with all revenues therefrom to be expended for any lawful municipal purpose, and with the resulting
tax revenue being allowed to be collected and spent by the town of Crawford without regard to any
expenditure, revenue-raising or other limitation contained in article X, section 20 of the Colorado Constitution
or any other law?

Pass
Yes: 75
No: 45




Delta

2B SHALL THE CITY OF DELTA’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $325,000 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE), AND BY
WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING AN EXCISE TAX ON
THE FIRST SALE OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITIES
LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY AS SUCH IS AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW AND BY THE CITY OF DELTA AT THE RATE
OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE OF UNPROCESSED MARIJUANA AS DEFINED BY STATE
LAW OR AS MAY LATER BE AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW, AND SHALL ALL SUCH TAX REVENUES BE COLLECTED,
RETAINED AND SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED
IN THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAW?

Pass
Yes: 1057
No: 681

Delta

2C SHALL THE CITY OF DELTA’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $275,000 (FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR INCREASE), AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE
RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING A SPECIAL SALES TAX ON THE
SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS TO
CONSUMERS, RETAIL MARIJUANA STORES, OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT
MANUFACTURERS, AS SUCH IS AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW AND BY THE CITY
OF DELTA, AT THE RATE OF TWO PERCENT (2%) OF THE PURCHASE PRICE, WITH
SAID SPECIAL SALES TAX TO BE IN ADDITION TO THE MUNICIPAL SALES TAX
IMPOSED BY THE CITY OF DELTA, AND SHALL ALL SUCH TAX REVENUES BE
COLLECTED, RETAINED AND SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED
IN THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAW?

Pass
Yes: 1085
No: 649

Naturita

Ballot Question 6: Retail Marijuana and Retail Marijuana Products Municipal Special Sales Tax Shall the Town
of Naturita's taxes be increased by $100,000 annually in the first full fiscal year and by such amounts as are
raised annually thereafter by imposing an additional special sales tax of two percent (2%) on the sale of retail
marijuana and retail marijuana products with the rate of such tax being allowed to be decreased or increased
without further voter approval so long as the rate of the tax does not exceed ten percent (10%) only in the
event that such facilities are permitted in the town of Naturita based upon an affirmative vote of the qualified
electors of the Town of Naturita and with the resulting tax revenue being allowed to be collected and spent by
the Town of Naturita as a voter approved revenue change and allowing such revenue to be expended as the
Board of Trustees of Naturita shall determine, without regard to any expenditure, revenue-raising, or other
limitation contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution or any other law?

Pass
Yes: 60
No: 39




Naturita

Ballot Question 7: Municipal Excise Tax on the First Sale or Transfer of Retail Marijuana by a retail marijuana
cultivation facility Shall the Town of Naturita's taxes be increased by $100,000 annually in the first full year
and by whatever additional amounts are raised annually thereafter through the adoption of a municipal excise
tax on the first sale or transfer of unprocessed retail marijuana by a retail marijuana cultivation facility to a
retail marijuana manufacturing facility, a retail marijuana store, or another retail marijuana cultivation facility
at a rate not to exceed five percent (5%) of the average market rate as determined by the Colorado
Department of Revenue pursuant to section 29-2-114, C.R.S., of the unprocessed retail marijuana, all in
accordance with section 29-2-114, C.R.S., and shall the Town be authorized to collect and spend such revenue
as a voter approved revenue change and allowing such revenue to be expended as the Board of Trustees of
Naturita shall determine, without regard to any expenditure, revenue-raising, or other limitation contained in
Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution or any other law?

Pass
Yes: 61
No: 37




Orchard City

Referred Measure 2E "Municipal sales tax on retail marijuana, excise tax on the first sale or transfer of retail
marijuana by a retail marijuana cultivation facility, and an occupation tax on marijuana”:

SHALL THE TOWN OF ORCHARD CITY TAXES BE INCREASED $130,000.00 ANNUALLY COMMENCING JANUARY
1, 2019, AND BY SUCH OTHER AMOUNT AS MAY BE RAISED ANNUALLY IN EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, BY THE
IMPOSITION OF: (1) IMPOSITION OF A SALES TAX OF UP TO FIVE PERCENT (5.0%) ON THE SALE OF RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO ANY MUNICIPAL SALES
TAX ON SUCH SALES, (2) AN EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO ANOTHER LICENSED RETAIL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT AT A RATE
OF UP TO FIVE 5 PERCENT (5%), AND (3) AN OCCUPATION TAX UP TO $10.00 FOR EACH SALES TRANSACTION
BY ANY MEDICAL MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT, RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AND ANY RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCT MANUFACTURING FACILITY WITHIN THE
TOWN ORCHARD CITY; WITH SUCH TAXES BEING CONTINGENT ON THE TOWN OF ORCHARD CITY LICENSING
THE ASSOCIATED MARIJUANA-RELATED ACTIVITY, AND WITH THE REVENUES OF SUCH TAXES DIRECTED TO A
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY FUND FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSES: 1) FUNDING ROAD CONSTRUCTION,
OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, REPLACEMENT, EXPANSION, REHABILITATION AND RENOVATION OF
EXISTING AND PLANNED STREETS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ARTERIAL, COLLECTOR AND LOCAL
STREETS, CURBS, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS, SHOULDERS,

AND MEDIANS, AND FOR PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS EQUIPMENT, AND 2) FUNDING LAW ENFORCEMENT
SERVICES, SUCH AS CONTRACTING WITH A SEPARATE AGENCY FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES (INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE DELTA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT), AS WELL AS LAW ENFORCEMENT
OPERATIONAL EXPENSES, SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES RELATING TO PUBLIC SAFETY;
AND SHALL SUCH TAX REVENUES BE COLLECTED, RETAINED, AND SPENT AS A

VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE AND AN EXCEPTION TO THE LIMITS WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE APPLY
UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Fail
Yes: 270
No: 764




Ordway

Question 1: Shall Town of Ordway Taxes be increased by such amounts as are raised annually thereafter by
imposing an additional sales tax of five and a half percent (5.5%) on the sale of medical marijuana, medical
marijuana products, retail marijuana, and retail marijuana products, with the tax revenues being used to fund
the adequate enforcement and administration of regulations on the medical and retail marijuana industry and
other general purposes of the Town, and shall the Town of Ordway be entitled to collect, retain, and spend
the full revenues from such tax increase as a voter approved revenue change notwithstanding any revenue or
expenditures limitation contained in Article X, Section 20 of the State Constitution, C.R.S. Section 29-1-301, or
any other law?

Pass
Yes: 176
No: 20

Yuma

Ballot Issue #1A Shall the city of Yuma's taxes be increased by one million dollars annually in the first full fiscal
year and by such amounts as are raised annually thereafter by imposing an additional sales tax of 5% on the
sale of retail marijuana and retail marijuana products with the rate of such tax being allowed to be decreased
or increased without further voter approval so long as the rate of the tax does not exceed 10% and with the
resulting tax revenue being allowed to be collected and spent by the city without regard to any expenditure,
revenue-raising, or other limitation contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution of any other
law?

Pass
Yes: 288
No: 223

Fall 2018

Northglenn

WULOTIVUINWINU. JL. (MIANIJUANA OALL O TAA]

SHALL CITY OF NORTHGLENN TAXES BE INCREASED BY $1,400,000 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR, AND BY SUCH
AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING A NEW SALES TAX OF 4%

ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA, AND RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE MUNICIPAL SALES TAX ON SUCH SALES, AND

SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO BE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS AND PUBLIC FACILITIES WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO

INCREASE OR DECREASE NO MORE THAN 1% ANNUALLY WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE
OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE WITHOUT

REGARD TO ANY EXPENDITURE, REVENUE RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, § 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW?

YES NO

Pass




Issue 2A Allowance and Taxation of Retail (Recreational) Marijuana Stores

Shall the establishment and operation of retail marijuana stores selling marijuana and marijuana products be permitted in the town of
Saguache, Colorado, subject to the requirements of the Colorado Retail Marijuana Codes and regulations to be adopted by the Town of
Saguache, and shall the Town of Saguache's taxes be increased by an estimated fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) in the first fiscal year
commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019 and by whatever amounts are raised annually thereafter though the
imposition of an additional sales tax of 5% on the sale of retail marijuana and retail marijuana products with the rate of tax being allowed
to be increased without further voter approval so long as the rate of taxation does not exceed 15% on the price paid for the purchase of
retail marijuana and retail marijuana products, with such tax revenues to be used for the additional costs incurred for adequate
enforcement and administration of retail marijuana regulations and other general purposes of the town and shall all revenues derived
from such retail marijuana tax be collected and spent as a voter approved revenue change, notwithstanding any revenue or expenditure
limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution?

Fail

TSSUE ZC CTeatnon O @ SPECNC 07 Manuana oaies 1ax merease

Shall the Town of Moffat sales tax be increased (2% first full fiscal year, 3% second full fiscal year increases) annually solely for the
funding of Town of Moffat public safety and in replacement of obsolete and failing equipment 5% excise tax on all marijuana
(Commerecial, retail, medical marijuana, grow operations, shops, stores, outlets) for the retail cost of such goods, and shall the town be
authorized to collect and spend such revenues as a voter approved revenue change notwithstanding any revenue or expenditure
Moffat limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution or by other law?

Pass

yAY]

Beginning January 1, 2019, shall the city of Las Animas taxes be increased by an estimated one hundred fifty thousand dollars
$150,000.00) in the first full fiscal year and by such amounts as are raised annually thereafter by imposing an additional sales tax of
five percent (5%) on the sale of retail and medical marijuana and retail and medical marijuana products, with the rate of such tax being
allowed to be decreased or increased without further voter approval so long as the rate of the tax does not exceed ten percent (10%)
only in the event that such facilities are permitted in the city of Las Animas based on upon an affirmative vote of the qualified electors of
the city of Las Animas and with the resulting tax revenue being allowed to be collected and spent by the city of Las Animas without
regard to any expenditure, revenue-raising, or other limitation contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution or any
other law?

Fail




Bayfield

Palmer Lake

Issue 2C
Shall the Town of Bayfield taxes be increased by $100,000 in 2019 (first full fiscal year of such tax increase), and by whatever additional|
amounts are raised annually thereafter by imposing, effective January 1, 2019, a new occupation tax on the occupation of selling within
the town retail marijuana and retail marijuana products permitted by Article XVIII, Section 16 of the Colorado Constitution (but not on the
sale of medical marijuana pursuant to Article VIII, Section 14 of the Colorado Constitution), such tax to be imposed at a maximum rate
of ten dollars per single retail transaction for the sale of retail marijuana or retail marijuana products within the town (which tax may be
adjusted from time to time by the Board of Trustees without further elections so long as it does not exceed ten dollars per retail
transaction) in accordance with any ordinances hereafter approved by the Board of Trustees, provided that any such tax shall b
imposed only if the sale of retail marijuana is permitted within the town, and nothing herein shall be construed as approving the sale
within the town of retail marijuana or retail marijuana products, and shall the proceeds of any such taxes and investment income
thereon be collected and spent by the town as a voter-approved revenue change, without regard to any spending, revenue-raising, or
other limitation contained within Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution, and without limiting in any year the amount of other
revenues that may be collected and spent by the town?

Pass

Ballot Issue 2I

Shall the Town of Hudson taxes be increased by two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) annually in the first fiscal year (2019) and by
such amounts as are raised annually thereafter by imposing an additional sales tax of 3% on the sale of retail marijuana and retail
marijuana product if the registered electors of the town determine to allow the sale of retail marijuana and retail marijuana products, with
the tax revenues being used to fund general government expenses as determined by the town council, with the rate of the tax being
allowed to be increased or decreased without further voter approval so long as the rate of taxation does not exceed 8%, and with the
resulting tax revenue being allowed to be collected and spent as a voter approved revenue change without regard to any expenditure,
revenue raising or other limitation contained in Article X, 20, of the Colorado Constitution or any other law?

Fail

Town of Palmer Lake 2A

SHALL THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE TAXES BE INCREASED BY FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000.00) IN THE
FIRST FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, BY

IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF 5% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL (RECREATIONAL) MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
(RECREATIONAL) MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN THE COLORADO RETAIL MARIJUANA CODE, CONDITIONED ON
THE TOWN ALLOWING AND REGULATING THE SALE OF RETAIL (RECREATIONAL) MARIJUANA AND RETAIL (RECREATIONAL)
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS BY SEPARATE ACTION, WITH THE RATE OF SUCH TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED ON OR AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2020, WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF THE
TAX DOES NOT EXCEED 10%, WITH THE REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH TAX TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT TO
PROMOTE THE GENERAL PURPOSES OF THE TOWN OF PALMER LAKE AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 29, COLORADO REVISED STATUTES, OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass




Snowmass Village

uuuuuuu

SHALL TOWN OF SNOWMASS VILLAGE TAXES BE INCREASED BY FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($400,000.00)
ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR (2019), AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY
IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL SALES TAX OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO FUND GENERAL MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT EXPENSES
AS DETERMINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL, WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED, DECREASED
OR ELIMINATED AFTER THE FIRST FISCAL YEAR AND SUBSEQUENT YEARS BY THE TOWN COUNCIL WITHOUT FURTHER
VVOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES NOT EXCEED FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%), AND WITH THE
RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENT AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE
WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY EXPENDITURE, REVENUE RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION
20, OF THE

COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW AS IT CURRENTLY EXISTS OR AS IT MAY BE AMENDED IN THE FUTURE
AND WITHOUT LIMITING IN ANY YEAR THE AMOUNT OF OTHER REVENUES THAT MAY BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE
TOWN OF SNOWMASS VILLAGE?

Pass

Fall 2019




Louisville

Louisville Ballot Issue 2D
Retail Marijuana Cultivation Facility Excise Tax

SHALL CITY OF LOUISVILLE TAXES BE INCREASED BY $200,000 IN 2020 (THE FIRST FULL FISCAL
YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER, BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020, A NEW TAX ON THE FIRST SALE OR
TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AT THE
RATE OF FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE AVERAGE MARKET RATE, WHICH IS THE AVERAGE PRICE OF
UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA THAT IS SOLD OR TRANSFERRED FROM A RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY, WITH THE TAX REVENUES BEING USED TO PAY OR REIMBURSE THE CITY
FOR DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS INCURRED OR EXPENDED BY THE CITY FOR TRAINING,
ENFORCEMENT, AND ADMINISTRATION OF ALL APPLICABLE MARIJUANA LAWS AND REGULATIONS,
TO SUPPORT LOCAL DRUG AND ALCOHOL PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES, AND FOR OTHER GENERAL
PURPOSES OF THE CITY; WITH THE RATE OF THE TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE INCREASED OR
DECREASED WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF TAXATION DOES
NOT EXCEED TEN PERCENT (10%), IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES HEREAFTER
APPROVED BY THECITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOUISVILLE; PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH TAX
SHALL BE IMPOSED ONLY IF RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED WITHIN
THE CITY; AND SHALL THE CITY BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUE AS A
VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE UNDER ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION, AND SHALL ORDINANCE NO. 1776, SERIES 2019, WHICH IMPOSES THE TAX, BE
APPROVED?

YES

NO

Pass

Las Animas

2A - CITY OF LAS ANIMAS RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS SALES TAX

SHALL THE CITY OF LAS ANIIVIAS TAXES BE INCREASED BY AN ESTIMATED ONE
HUNDREDFIFTYTHOUSANDDOLLARS($150,000.00)INTHEFIRSTFULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH
AMOUNTSASARERAISED ANNUALLYTHEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL
SALESTAXOFFIVEANDTHREEQUARTER PERCENT (5.75%) ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA PRODUCTS, WITH REVENUES BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND SPENTBY THE CITY OF
LAS ANIMAS TO FUND THE ADEQUATE ENFORCEMENT AND Administration OF REGULATIONS ON RETAIL
MARIJUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS AND FOROTHERPURPOSESOFTHECITY, ANDSHALL THE
CITY OF LAS ANIMAS BE ENTITLEDTOCOLLECTRETAIN,ANDSPEND THE FULL REVENUES FROM SUCH TAX
INCREASES AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE WITHOUT REGARD FOR OTHER LIMITATIONS
CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, OR ANY OTHER LAW?

Pass




Craig

Ballot Issue 2C

SHALL CITY OF LOVELAND TAXES BE INCREASED BY $1.5 MILLION ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL
FISCAL YEAR AND BY SUCH AMOUNTS AS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING AN
EXCISE TAX OF UP TO 15% WHEN UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA IS FIRST SOLD OR
TRANSFERRED BY A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY AND BY IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL
SALES TAX OF UP TO 15% ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANAAND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS,
WITH THE RATE OF EITHER OR BOTH TAXES BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASEDOR INCREASED
WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE OF EITHER ADDITIONAL TAX DOES
NOT EXCEED 15%, AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED
AND SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS PROVIDED BY LAW?

Fail

oo

SHALL CITY OF CRAIG TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000.00 ANNUALLY IN THE FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021 AND SUCH AMOUNTS COLLECTED IN FUTURE YEARS BY IMPOSING AN
ADDITIONAL SALES TAX ON THE PRICE PAID ON THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MARIJUANA
PRODUCTS WITH THE RATE OF SUCH ADDITIONAL SALES TAX BEING ALLOWED TO BE DECREASED OR
INCREASED BY THE CITY COUNCIL WITHOUT FURTHER VOTER APPROVAL SO LONG AS THE RATE DOES NOT
EXCEED FOUR (4%); AND WITH THE RESULTING TAX REVENUE BEING ALLOWED TO BE COLLECTED AND
SPENT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY LIMITATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE
COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER SPENDING, REVENUE RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATIONS
PROVIDED BY LAW;

WITH THE TAX REVENUES FROM THE ADDITIONAL SALES TAX BEING COMMITTED AND USED BY THE CITY
TO FUND THE EXISTING MOFFAT COUNTY LIBRARY (CRAIG BRANCH) AND EXISTING MUSEUM OF
NORTHWEST COLORADO IN CRAIG FOR FIVE (5) BUDGET YEARS?

Pass

Pass

91

Fail

13

Passage Rate

87.5%




Municipal Retail Marijuana Status

Sales Cultivation | Manufacturing | Testing Delivery On-site
Consumption Tax Information Notes Site/Code
Aguilar Aguilar Municipal Code
Akron Akron Municipal Code
Alamosa v 5% sales tax on retail sales (not currently
allowed) Alamosa Municipal Code
Alma N N v N Alma Municipal Code
Antonito N Antonito Retail Store
Arriba Permanent moratorium. Link to Town Ordinances
Arvada Arvada Municipal Code
Aspen N v N N Aspen Municipal Code
Ault Ault Municipal Code, Chapter 9.34
Aurora J N J J N 5% excise tax, 4% sales tax on retail with
authority up to 10% Aurora Marjuana Enforcement Division |
Avon Avon Municipal Code
Basalt N 5% sales tax on retail Basalt Municipal Code
" $10 per retail transaction (sales not
Bayfield currently allowed) Bayfield Municipal Code
Bennett Bennett Municipal Code
o . . Berthoud Municipal Code (Retail m:
Berthoud v 7% sales and excise tax on retail sales not yet codified)
Bethune
Black Hawk N 5% sales on retail and medical Black Hawk Municipal Code
Blanca N J 5% excise on sale or transfer of
unprocessed retail marijuana in CML files
Blue River Blue River Municipal Code
Boone
Boulder N v v N 5% excise tax, 3.5% sales tax Boulder Municipal Code
Bow Mar Bow Mar Municipal Code
Branson
Breckenridge N N x’ 5% excise tax on all sales of Breckenridge Municipal Code
 Brighton Brighton Municipal Code
Brookside Brookside Marijuana Ordinance
B . | | ) Prohibition ordinance for cultand mfg  |Broomfield Municipal Code
roomfield N v N
5% excise tax setto repeal on 4/1125
Brush Brush Municipal Code
Buena Vista N 5% sales tax with authority up to 15% Approved by voters November 2020 Buena Vista Municipal Code
Burlington Burlington Municipal Code
Calhan Calhan Zoning Code
[Campo CML Files
Cafion City 5% excise and sales, authority up to 10% | Moratorium with Ordinance 7-2014 Canon City Ordinances
Carbonate
Carbondale N N V N sales tax 5%, excise tax 5% Carbondale Municipal Code
Castle Pines Castle Pines Zoning Ordinance Section 206
Castle Rock Castle Rock Municipal Code
Cedaredge N 5% sales tax Approved by voters November, 2020 Cedaredge Municipal Code
Centennial Centennial Municipal Code
Center Defeated by voters 11/19
Central City N 5% on retail sales Central City Municipal Code
Cheraw
Cherry Hills Village Cherry Hills Municipal Code
Cheyenne Wells CML Files
Coal Creek CML Files
Cokedale
Collbran Permanent moratorium Collbran Municipal Code
Colorado Springs N Colorado Springs Municipal Code
Columbine Valley
Commerce City N v v N 7% sales tax, 5% excise tax Commerce City Municipal Code
Cortez N N N Cortez Municipal Code
| Craig v v v v up tp 4% sales tax Approved by voters 11119 Craig Municipal Code
Crawford 5% sales with authority up to 10, 5% excise
(sales not currently allowed) Crawford Marijuana Ordinances
Creede Creede Ordinance 375
Crested Butte N N N Crested Butte Municipal Code
Crestone N 5%sales tax CML Files
Cripple Creek Cripple Creek Municipal Code
Crook
Crowley
Dacono Dacono Municipal Code
De Beque N N N N 5% excise tax on sale and cultivation Marijuana Page on De Beque Website
Deer Trail
Del Norte Del Norte Municipal Code
Delta 5% excise, 2% sales (sales not currently
allowed) Delta Municipal Code
| | | | | | approved delivery 4/21 to startby Link to Denver's Marijuana Business
Denver N ) N ) Y ! 5.5% sales tax, authorized up to 15% summer Licenses Page
Dillon N 5% sales tax; 5% excise Dillon Municipal Code
Dinosaur \ v v v 5% excise, 10% sales Dinosaur Ordinance 3
| | | | $5 occupation tax per sales transaction; 5%
Dolores N N N N excise Approved by voters 4/20
Dove Creek
Durango N N 3%sales tax Durango Municipal Code
Eads
Eagle J N J J 2.5% sales and 2.5% excise each
increasing .5%/year up to 5% Link to Eagle Marijuana Regulations Page
Eaton Eaton Municipal Code
Eckley Voted down 11/2020
|Edgewater N N x’ N Edgewater Municipal Code
Elizabeth Elizabeth Municipal Code
| Empire N N v $ Empire Ordinance 238
|Englewood N 3.5% with authority up to 5% Englewood Municipal Code
Erie Erie Municipal Code
Estes Park Voted down 12/19 Estes Park Municipal Code
Evans Evans Municipal Code
Fairplay Fairplay Municipal Code
. | | | [ 5% sales tax with authority up to 10%, 5%
Federal Heights N N N N excise tax with authority up to 10% Federal Heights Marijuana Ordinance
Firestone Firestone Municipal Code
Flagler Prohibited (per email)
Fleming
Florence N 5% excise taxon Florence Municipal Code
Fort Collins N N N N Link to Fort Collins Marijuana Page




Municipal Retail Marijuana Status

Sales Cultivation | Manufacturing | Testing Delivery On-site
Consumption Tax Information Notes Site/Code
Fort Lupton v 3.1% sales tax with authority up to 10% Approved by voters November, 2020 Fort Lupton Municipal Code
Fort Morgan Fort Morgan Municipal Code
Fountain Fountain Municipal Code
Fowler Fowler Municipal Code
Foxfield Foxfield Municipal Code
Fraser N 5% sales tax Fraser Municipal Code
Frederick Frederick Municipal Code - Chapter 6
Frisco N v N 5% sales tax Frisco Taxation Code
Fruita 5% excise tax Fruita Ordinance 2013-13
Garden City N v v N Garden City Municipal Code
Genoa
Georgetown N v $5/transaction Georgetown Municipal Code
Gilcrest Gilcrest Municipal Code
Glendale N N N N N Glendale Municipal Code
Glenwood Springs v v v v sales tax: 5% up to 15%, excise tax: 5% Glenwood Springs Municipal Code
Golden Golden Municipal Code
Granada
Granby Granby Municipal Code - Chapter 16
. | | | 5% sales tax, up to 15%; 3% excise tax, up
Grand Junction v M N N t0 10%. Approved by voters April 2021 Grand Junction Municipal Code
Grand Lake Grand Lake Municipal Code - Chapter 7
Greeley Greeley Municipal Code
Green Mountain Falls Green Mountain Falls Ordinance 01-2013
Greenwood Village Greenwood Village Municipal Code
Grover
Gunnison N N N N 5% sales tax, 5% excise tax Gunnison Municipal Code
Gypsum Gypsum Municipal Code
Hartman
[Haswell
[Haxtun
Hayden N N 7.5% excise tax with authority up to 15% Hayden Municipal Code
Hillrose
Holly Holly Marijuana Prohibition Ordinance
Holyoke Holyoke Ord. 7-2016
Hooper
Hot Sulphur Springs Hot Sulphur Springs - Ordinance
. 2% sales tax (up to 10%) in eventsales are
Hotehkiss permitted by election CML Files
H Hudson Land Development Code - Chapter
udson 16
[Hugo Hugo Ordinance 237
Idaho Springs N v Idaho Springs Municipal Code
Ignacio Ignacio Ordinance 308 - Permanent Ban
liff
Jamestown Permanent moratorium Jamestown Ordinance 2013-01
Johnstown Johnstown Ordinance 2016-143
Julesburg
¥ Keenesburg Municipal Code
Kersey Kersey Municipal Code
Kim
Kiowa Voted down 11/2020 Kiowa Municipal Code - Chp. 6
Kit Carson
Kremmling
La Jara
La Junta La Junta Municipal Code
La Salle CML Files
La Veta N v v N La Veta Municipal Code
Lafayette N N N N sales and excise tax 5%; up to 10% Lafayette Municipal Code
Lake City Lake City Municipal Code
Lakeside p
Lakewood N N Approved by voters November 2020 Lakewood Municipal Code
Lamar Lamar Municipal Code - Chp. 6
Larkspur Larkspur Municipal Code
Las Animas N N N N 5.75% sales tax Approved November 2018 election
Leadville N N N N 5% excise tax, up to 10% Leadville Municipal Code
Limon Limon Municipal Code
Littleton N Special 3% sales tax on retail Approved by voters November 2020 Littleton Municipal Code - Chp. 21
Lochbuie Lochbuie Municipal Code
Log Lane Village N v v N 5% excise tax
Lone Tree Lone Tree Municipal Code
Longmont v 3.5% sales tax; 3% excise tax with authority
upto 15% Longmont Marijuana Ordinance |
Louisville N N N 5% excise tax on cultivation Louisville Municipal Code
Loveland Defeated by voters 11119 Loveland Municipal Code - 7.65.20
[Lyons N N N N 3.5% sales; 5% excise tax; both up to 10% Lyons Municipal Code
Manassa
Mancos N N N N occupation tax up to $10, Mancos Municipal Code
Manitou Springs v N 6%, authority up to 10% cultivation and manufacturing prohibited [ Manitou Springs Municipal Code
Manzanola
Marble Marble Ordinance 8-2014
Mead Defeated by voters 11/19 Mead Municipal Code
Meeker Meeker Municipal Code
Merino
Milliken N v v N occupation tax up to $10/ransaction Miliken Municipal Code
Minturn Minturn Municipal Code
| | 2% sales tax first year, increasing to 5% in
Woffat \ Y ! year two CML Files
Monte Vista 18% excise tax, 18% sales tax Monte Vista Municipal Code
Montezuma Montezuma Ordinance 3-2014
Montrose Montrose Ordinance 2321
Monument Monument Municipal Code
Morrison Morrison Municipal Code
Mountain View N v N N 5% sales tax Mountain View Marijuana Ordinance
Mountain Village CML Files
Mt. Crested Butte Mt. Crested Butte Chp. 21
) | | | | 2% sales tax, with authority up to 10; excise
Naturita N v N v tax of 5%
Nederland N N V 3.75% sales tax Nederland Municipal Code
New Castle New Castle Municipal Code
Northglenn v v v N 4% sales tax, up to 10% Delivery approved June 2021 Northglenn Municipal Code




Municipal Retail Marijuana Status

Sales Cultivation | Manufacturing | Testing Delivery On-site
Consumption Tax Information Notes Site/Code
Norwood v v N 2% sales tax, up to 10%; 5% excise tax Approved by voters 4/20
Nucla
Nunn N 5% excise tax CML Files
Oak Creek N N \’ N Oak Creek Municipal Code
Olathe Olathe Municipal Code, Title IV, Chapter 4
Olney Springs CML Files
[Ophir
up to 5% sales tax, up to 5% excise tax, up
Orchard City to $10 occupation tax for each sale
transaction Orchard City July 2017 Minutes
Ordway N v N Ordway Municipal Code
Otis Otis Ordinance 173
[Ouray 5% with authority up to 10% Ouray Council Minutes
Ovid
Pagosa Springs N N Pagosa Springs Municipal Code
5% excise tax; Occupation tax of $5.00 for
each sales transaction thatis less than
. I I | $100, $10.00 for each sales transaction
Palisade v A Y A between $100.00 and $500.00 and $25.00
for each sales transaction of $500.00 or
more Link to Palisade Marijuana Information
5% sales tax with authority up to 10% (sales
Palmer Lake v notcurrently allowed); 5% excise tax with
authorityup o 10% Paimer Lake Municipal Code, Seotion 5.40_|
Paoli
excise and sales tax of 5%, both with
Paonia N authority up to 10%; $5.00 occupation tax
per sales Approved by voters November 2020 Paonia Ordinance 2017-12
Parachute N N N N N \/ 5% excise tax Parachute Municipal Code
Parker Parker Municipal Code
Peetz CML Files
Pierce CML Files
Pitkin CML Files
Platteville Platteville Municipal Code
Poncha Springs 5% sales tax; 5% excise tax (sales not
currently allowed) Poncha Springs Ordinance 2013-1
Pritchett
Pueblo N v v N 8% excise tax with authority up to 15% Pueblo Municipal Code
Ramah
Rangley
Raymer
Red Cliff N N N N 5% sales tax, 15% excise tax CML Files
10% sales and 10% excise on
" | | | | unprocessed retail marijauna sold or
Rico N N N X transferred from cultivation facility to retail
facility Rico Marijuana Ordinance
Ridgway N N N N Ridgway Municipal Code
Rifle N v 5% excise tax Rifle Municipal Code
Rockvale
Rocky Ford N 6% sales tax with authority up to 8% Rocky Ford Municipal Code
Romeo N v v N Approved by voters November 2020
Rye
Saguache Saguache Ordinance 2013-1
Salida N Salida Municipal Code
San Luis N N \/ San Luis Municipal Code
Sanford
Sawpit
5% sales tax; 2% excise tax on cultivation;
Sedgwick N v v N occupation tax of $5-$25 per wholesale
manufacturing transaction In CML files
Seibert
Severance 7% sales tax (sales not currently allowed) Severance Municipal Code
Sheridan 5% excise Sheridan Municipal Code
Silt N N N N 3.5%retail sales Silt Municipal Code
N 4% and no greater than 8% Silver Plume Ordinance 335/336
Silverthorne N J 5% excise tax on mj and products Silverthorme Municipal Code
Silverton N v v N 1% sales tax and 3% excise tax Silverton Municipal Code
Simla Simla Municipal Code - Chp. 2
Snowmass Village N 5% sales tax, up to 15% Ordinance 3, Series 2019
South Fork 5% sales tax South Fork Ordinance 15-06
[Springfield
Starkville
Springs N y v N Steamboat Springs Municipal Code
Sterling
Stratton CML Files
Sugar City N
Superior N Superior Municipal Code
Swink
Telluride N N v N Telluride Municipal Code
Thornton N N N 5% sales tax Approved delivery April 2021 Thomton Municipal Code
Timnath Timnath Municipal Code
Trinidad N v N N 5% sales tax Trinidad Marijuana Licensing Application
Two Buttes
Vail Vail Municipal Code
Victor Victor Municipal Code
Vilas
Vona
Walden CML Files
Walsenburg N N N N 5% excise tax Link to Walsenburg's Marijuana Page
Walsh
Ward
Wellington In CML files
Westcliffe Westcliffe Municipal Code
Westminster Westminster Municipal Code
Wheat Ridge N N v N 3.5%sales tax Wheat Ridge Municipal Code
Wiggins Wiggins Marijuana Ordinance
Wiley
Williamsburg Prohibited by Chapter 2 Article Il of Code
Windsor Windsor Municipal Code
Winter Park 5% sales tax (sales not currently allowed) Winter Park Municipal Code




Municipal Retail Marijuana Status
Sales Cultivation | Manufacturing Testing Delivery On-site
Consumption Tax Information Notes Site/Code
Woodland Park Woodland Park Municipal Code
Wray
Yampa
Yuma 5% sales tax with authority up to 10 (sales
notcurrently allowed) Yuma Municipal Code

[ V [Permitted |
[ Totals: 89 | 64 58 57 7 4 |




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Aguilar

Establish sales and use tax.

pass

Akron

Sales tax increase of 1%, unearmarked.

pass

1.5 mill levy increase to fund senior/community ctr.
Operations

pass

0.6 sales tax increase and 3.264 mill levy increase

fail

0.5 sales tax and 4.4 mil levy increase for recreation &
swimming pool

pass

Alamosa

Increase taxes by $650,000 by continuing 1/2% sales
and use tax; revenue generated earmarked for design
and construction of a wastewater treatment facility

pass

Increase taxes by up to $1.8 million by imposing a city-
wide sales tax of up to 1.4%; the tax to be collected only
in the event that Alamosa County 2% sales and use tax
is modified by election

fail

Increase by $797,160 annually for existing wastewater
treatment facility and construction of arsenic treatment
plant

pass

Increase taxes by $889,000 by continuing the % cent
sales and use tax; revenue generated earmarked for
design, construction and maintenance of a mandated
arsenic removal water treatment plant.

pass

1% sales tax for county jail, road and bridge and other
capital and operating expenses

fail

5% mj sales tax

pass

.5% sales tax for roads for ten years

pass

Alma

Additional mill levy not to exceed 9 mills

pass

Sales tax increase of 1% for open space preservation
Lodging tax of $2/day

pass

pass

Antonito

Tax increase to raise mill levy to 20.148 mills for street
improvements

pass

Arriba

2% sales tax increase for capital investments

fail

Arvada

Sales tax increase for additional police (from 3% to
3.21%)

pass

Sales tax increase (.5%) for open space

fail

Increases taxes by $4.5 million through the imposition of
a 2% road impact tax on the sale of newly constructed
dwelling units; revenue to be used to minimize impact of
increasing traffic on commonly used roads

fail

Sales and use tax increase of .45% for street
improvements

fail

Increase taxes for lodging services

fail

Increase taxes by $3.1 million with additional sales and
use tax of $.0025 for expansion of police department.

pass

Half cent sales tax for streets

fail




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Aspen

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

Extend real estate transfer tax (1%) for affordable
housing

1993

1994

1995

pass

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Extend real estate transfer tax (0.5%) for Wheeler Opera
House until Dec. 31, 2019

pass

Extend existing .45% sales tax for affordable housing
and day care

pass

Increase sales tax for affordable housing

fail

Increase sales tax for parks

pass

Increase taxes (net of any constitutionally required tax
cuts) by imposing a new visitor benefit tax of 1.0% on
lodging for tourism promotion and regional transportation
authority

fail

Extension of existing 1% real estate transfer tax through
2024, earmarked for purchase of land, construction and
maintenance of employee housing.

pass

0.20% sales tax terminating on June 30, 2005 to lease,
operate and equip the Isis Theater building, with any
excess funds dedicated to youth art programs and
events

fail

0.45% sales tax to replace expiring .25% sales tax for
parking garage, mass transit

fail

0.15% sales tax to replace expiring .25% sales tax for
transit services and pedestrian amenities

pass

2.1% use tax on construction materials

pass

Extension of .45% sales tax earmarked for affordable
housing and day care

pass

1% increase in lodging tax to promote tourism

pass

New 0.3% sales tax until Dec. 31, 2016 for school
district

pass

.3% sales tax for education

pass

1/2% real estate transfer tax for visual & performing arts

pass

sales tax increase on tobacco products
extend sales tax for school district

pass

pass

Ault

Sales and use tax increase (1%).

pass

Property tax mill levy increase to a total of 10 mills

fail

Mill levy increase of 5.273 mills to total of 12 mills

fail

Aurora

Sales tax increase for additional police and jail (from
3.5% to 3.75%)

pass

Tax increase of $1,748,000 for new cultural center

fail

Tax increase of $23,940,000 for new museum facility

fail

Tax increase of $596,000 for new central library

fail

Tax increase of $10,400,000 from a 4 mill property tax to
provide funding solely for public safety costs

fail

New retail marijuana tax of 5% up to 10%

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

Tax increase of $5,924,000 from a 2 mill property tax
increase for police, fire and public safety
communications

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

fail

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Tax increase of $4,991,000 from 1.685 mills property tax
for public safety and transportation

fail

Medical marijuana sales and use tax of 4%

fail

Avon

New 4% use tax on construction materials

fail

0.35% sales tax increase for sustainable transit project
and related capital improvements

fail

Tobacco sales tax: 15 cents per cigarette, 40% on other
tobacco and nicotine products

pass

Basalt

New 2% use tax on building materials

fail

New 2% use tax on motor vehicles

fail

Increase sales and use tax by 0.2% for mass transit

pass

Lodging tax

pass

Sales tax increase from 2% to 3%, with increase
dedicated for capital improvement projects

pass

Earmark no more than 10% of the 1% sales tax for
capital improvements to parks, open space and trails

pass

Additional 2% lodging tax

pass

5% retail marijuana tax

pass

1% sales tax for park maintenance & improvement

pass

New sales tax on tobacco and nicotine products

pass

Set mill levy equal to previous year

pass

Bayfield

Extend sales tax for capital improvements

pass

1% sales tax for street fund

fail

1% sales tax for street fund

fail

1% sales tax for street fund

pass

Occupation tax on retail marijuana, $10 per transaction

pass

Bennett

New use tax (2%)

pass

.75% sales tax for capital improvement fund

fail

Berthoud

Sales and use tax increase (1%) for streets

fail

Sales and use tax increase for 10 years (.5%) for open
space

fail

Library mill levy increase from .5 mill to 1.5 mills for
library

fail

Sales and use tax increase for streets, land purchases
and improvements

pass

Mill levy increase for law enforcement

pass

Mill levy increase for library materials and programs

pass

3% lodging tax

pass

Extend permanently property tax mill levy

pass

7% sales tax increase for recreational mmj

pass

1% sales tax for recreation improvements

pass

Reallocate sales tax for recreation improvements

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Blanca

1% sales tax increase for road improvements

pass

5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

Black Hawk

Annual occupational (device) tax increase to $936, which
reflects a levy of an additional $186 annual occupational

(device) tax on operators located on or adjacent to main

street

pass

2& lodging tax for promotion on tourism, CVB,
convention center and recreational amenities

fail

Extension of .15% sales & use tax

pass

$0.30 tax yearly collected on each sq. ft. of floor space
leased, owned, occupied or otherwise maintained within
a commercial zone district

pass

Increase device tax up to $300 per device for capital
improvement projects, economic development, debt
service and core city services

pass

5% medical & retail marijuana tax

pass

Half cent sales tax for marketing

pass

occupational tax on live dealer gaming tables

pass

6% use tax

pass

increase device tax up to $200 per device

pass

Blue River

Property tax for road improvement

fail

Raise taxes and eliminate property tax

fail

2.5% sales tax

fail

2.5% use tax on building materials and motor vehicles

fail

3.4% accommodations tax

pass

2.5% sales tax

pass

Boulder

Authority for occupation tax in lieu of franchise fee

pass

Trash tax increase (to max. of $5 per month residential;
$1 per c.y. commercial); plus $6 million general
obligation bond, for recycling program

pass

Education excise tax on new residential construction
($3.43 per s.f.) for school construction

pass

Sales tax increase (.25%), employer occupational
privilege tax ($4.83 per employee per month), employee
occupational privilege tax ($4.83 per employee per
month) and transportation excise tax ($2.40 per square
foot commercial; $941 per dwelling unit) for transit
improvements

fail

Accommodation tax increase (2.75%), plus $16 million
general obligation bond for converting Boulder Theater
to conference facility

fail

Sales tax increase (.25%) for park land acquisition for
passive and active recreational uses, and park and
recreational development, renovation, and refurbishment

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Sales/use (.15%), and property tax increase for public
safety facilities and services

pass

Sales/use tax increase on telecommunications services
and repeal of telephone utility occupation tax

fail

Excise tax increase on new development

fail

Tax increase of up to $2 million from restructuring of
development excise taxes to pay for transportation,
housing, parks and rec, libraries, fire, police, human
services, and other municipal facilities

pass

Increase sales and use tax by 0.09 for affordable
housing

fail

Extension of existing .15% sales tax for public safety

fail

Increase taxes by $3.7 million for open space purposes

pass

Increase taxes by $3.7 million for general fund services

pass

Temporary 1-year 1.5% sales tax for fire training center

pass

Climate Action Plan tax (on consumption of electricity)

pass

Extension of .38% sales & use tax

pass

Increase accommodationa tax to 7.5% for general
expenses of govt

pass

3% utility occupation for 5 years

pass

$1,900,000 tax increase in current utility occupation tax
for exploration of muni electric utility and funding
distribution system to extend until Dec. 31, 2017, city
decided not to create utility, or city delivers service.

pass

Extend climate action plan excise tax to March 31, 2018

pass

Extend 0.25 cent sales and use tax until Dec. 31, 2025

pass

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent--with possible
increase to 10 percent--to fund comprehensive
substance abuse programs

pass

Increase sales tax by 0.15 cents for transportation
construction, mainenance, and services

pass

Extend 0.33 percent sales and use tax for the acquisition
and preservation of open space land an other general
fund purposes

pass

Extend 0.15 cent city sales and use tax to fund
transportation construction and services

pass

.3% increase in sales and use tax for capital
improvements

pass

7.5% short-term rental tax for affordable housing

pass

Extend utility occupation tax to December 31, 2022

pass

Extend climate action plan excise tax to March 31, 2023

pass

2 cent per 0z excise tax on sweetened beverages

pass

increase and extend utlity occupation tax for electric
utility

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

extension of community culture and safety sales and use
tax

pass

Qil and gas pollution tax

pass

Extend .15 cent sales and use tax for open space to
2039

40% sales tax on vaping products

Excise tax on residential landlords for tenant legal
services
Repurpose utility occupation tax

pass
pass

pass

pass

Bow Mar

Mill levy increase

pass

Increase property tax by 10 mills for 10 years for road
improvements and to purchase property

pass

Breckenridge

Sales tax increase of one-half percent, earmarked for
open space acquisition (from 2% to 2.5%, effective June
1,1997)

pass

New 2.5% use tax, with .5% to be paid into open space
fund

fail

Increase business & occupational license taxes

fail

Increase accommodations tax to 3.4%

pass

5% medical marijuana tax for direct and indirect costs of
mmj

pass

$800,000 increase for child care services

pass

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent to fund
comprehensive substance abuse programs and retail
marijuana regulation enforcement and administration

pass

4.5% admissions excise tax on lift tickets for public
transit and parking

pass

Brighton

Sales tax increase by $.02 for multi-event complex

fail

3% lodging tax for economic development, special
events, cultural arts facilities, marketing and advertising
and tourism

pass

expand application of current use tax

fail

Brookside

Increase property tax by 7.205 mills to a 10 mill levy for
road maintenance

pass

Broomfield

Sales tax increase for open space

fail

Sales and use tax increase (.25%, from 3.5% to 3.75%),
along with $5.74 million revenue bond for open space
and parks

pass

Services expansion fee excise tax ($1/s.f. of new
residential construction) for capital improvements

fail

Services expansion fee tax on new residential
construction for construction of joint-use
educational/municipal facilities, for transportation
improvements, and for parks and recreation
improvements

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase in services expansion fee excise tax (from $1 to
not more than $3) for 13 years to fund municipal facilities
and improvements

fail

Proposed 3.75% admissions tax on entry into public
places or events

fail

Authorization for city to collect, administer, and enforce
sales tax

fail

Apply use tax revenue to purchase or lease of tangible
property
5% excise tax on marijuana

fail

pass

Brush

Renewal of expiring mill levy for road improvements

pass

Increase in sales and use tax by .47% for a 10 year
period, and .18% thereafter for capital improvements

fail

Sales tax increase for street improvements

pass

5% medical marujuana tax with 50% to be used for
general municipal purposes

fail

.40% sales and use tax increase for fire safety

pass

Buena Vista

2% use tax on construction materials

fail

0.50% sales tax increase for Capital Improvement Fund

pass

Lodging tax; $3 per room in commercial, $5 elsewhere

fail

5% sales tax on retail marijuana

pass

Burlington

1.6% sales and use tax for capital improvements

fail

Calhan

Increase taxes by $50,000 annually by levying 1% sales
and use tax for improved transit service within PPTRA
boundries and specific roadway capital improvements

pass

1% increase sales and use tax for roads and bridges

pass

Carion City

Sales tax decrease for food

fail

Increase taxes by $900,000 by increasing the city=s
sales and use tax from 2% to 2.5%; revenues to be used
for repair and reconstruction of city streets

fail

Sales tax increase from 2% to 2.5% for street projects

fail

Increase taxes $275,000 annually by 0.1% sales and
use tax for non-profit scientific and cultural organizations
in the city

fail

New 5% retail marijuana tax that may be adjusted up tp
10%

pass

1% increase on sales and use tax rates for road
maintenence

fail

1% sales tax increase on streets

pass

Lodging tax increase

fail

5% lodging tax

fail

Carbonate

Property tax mill levy increase not to exceed 30 mills for
general operations

pass

3% sales tax increase for general operations

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Carbondale

Sales tax increase for parks and recreation (from 3% to
3.5%)

pass

Increase taxes by $90,000 beginning in 2000 and
continuing for 10 years by increase in property tax of 1.5
mills, revenue generated to be used for construction of
public streets and related improvements within the town

pass

Increase taxes by $300,000 in 2002 for affordable
housing

fail

Lodging tax increases.

pass

Increase taxes by $630,000 annually for parks & rec.

pass

Extend 1.5 mils property tax through 12/31/2020 for
public streets, streetscape, and related improvements

pass

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent to fund
comprehensive substance abuse programs and retail
marijuana regulation enforcement and administration

pass

Climate Action excise tax (on consumption of electricity)

fail

Property tax mill levy increase 3 mills for capital
improvements

fail

Extend 1.5 mils property tax through 12/31/2030 for
public streets, streetscape, and related improvements

pass

Tobacco tax

pass

Castle Rock

Sales and use tax increase (.75%, from 3.25% to 4%)
for street improvements (approved Oct. 4, 1994)

pass

Cedaredge

Increase sales and use tax from 1.5 to 2.0% for town
traffic and pedestrian circulation system improvements

fail

Increase from 1.5% to 2% for street improvement

pass

0.5% sales and use tax increase for capital
improvements

pass

5% sales tax on marijuana

pass

Centennial

Impose property tax of 4.982 mills

pass

Impose a 1.5% sales and use tax, motor vehicles
excepted

pass

Increase sales and use tax for transportation and
drainage maintenance and projects

pass

Center

1% sales tax increase

fail

2% sales tax increase for downtown dev and capital
improvements

pass

Central City

Impose lodging tax of 3%

pass

5% admission tax for city facilities and services

fail

5% sales tax on retail marijuana

pass

2% sales and use tax increase for fire protection and
public safety

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Cherry Hills
Village

Tax increase through the transfer of existing South
Suburban Parks and Recreation District for parks and
recreation purposes

pass

Cheyenne Wells

Sales tax extension

pass

Cokedale

Sales & use tax

fail

1% sales tax

pass

Collbran

2% use tax on construction and building materials

fail

Colorado
Springs

Sales and use tax increase (.10%) for new trails, open
space, and parks acquisition and stewardship

fail

Sales and use tax increase (.10%) for open space, trails,
and park development

pass

Tax increase of $2.7 million and whatever is raised in
excess of that amount by the imposition of a .05% sales
and use tax expiring in 2010, revenue generated to be
used for zoological parks

fail

Increase sales and use tax by .1% resulting in a total tax
of 2.2% for public works, transportation, road
maintenance personnel, streets and traffic improvements

fail

Sales tax increase (.1%) for parks and rec projects

fail

Increase sales and use tax by .4% (for a total tax of
2.5%) to fund public safety and construct fire stations
and police substations

fail

Extend existing property mill tax levy through 12/31/25
for jobs

fail

Amend sales tax earmark to allow 15% to be spent on
trails, parks and open space for 5 years

fail

6.00 mill property tax increase and 1.00 mills additional
per year for four years

fail

0.01% sales and use tax amended to allow for no more
than 15% of the tax and interest to be used for
stewardship and maintenance of trails, open space and
parks for 2 years

pass

Sales tax continuation (.1%) for parks and rec projects

pass

Temporary 0.62% sales and use tax increase for road
maintenance to expire December 31, 2020

pass

Temporary TABOR limit waiver to allow revenue
collected from existing taxes to be spent on storm water
projects

pass

Extend sales tax for roads until 2025

pass

Commerce City

4% accommodation tax for ecn. dev., marketing, parks &
rec.

pass

Admissions tax

fail

Admissions tax earmarked for Boys & Girls Club

fail

7% medical marijuana tax for public safety

pass

5% excise tax on marijuana

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

5% excise tax on marijuana

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

pass

2018

2019

2020

Cortez

Sales tax increase (.5%) for recreation center

fail

Increase taxes by the imposition of 1.75 mills for a
regional library authority for the Cortez public library

fail

Extend sales tax of .35% for recreation center

pass

Crawford

Mill levy increase

fail

Mill levy increase for capital improvements

fail

Retail marijuana tax of 5% not to exceed 10% and
excise tax of 5%

pass

Craig

New .75% sales tax to replace the .75% countywide
sales tax which was transferred to Moffat County

fail

Sales tax increase from 2 to 2.5%, effective 1/1/00

pass

Taxes increased by $46,000 for sidewalk improvements

fail

6.9% lodging tax for capital improvements, economic
development, maintenance, tourism marketing and
community beautification

fail

1.5% increase in sales tax to support city operations and
capital improvements

fail

1.75% Sales tax increase

pass

4% sales tax on retail marijuana

pass

Creede

2% sales tax for capital improvements

pass

Crested Butte

0.5% sales and use tax increase for parks and rec

fail

0.5% sales and use tax increase for parks and rec

pass

5% vacation rental tax for affordable housing

pass

Tobacco sales tax: 15 cents per cigarette, 40% on other

pass

Crestone

Sales tax increase of 3% on tangible personal property

pass

Increase sales tax by 1.2% to total of 4.2%

fail

0.5% sales tax increase for water and sewer operations

pass

Cripple Creek

Taxes increased by $50,000 for Community of Caring
Foundation

pass

Extension of existing .3% sales tax for Community of
Caring Foundation

pass

Up to $5/day occupation tax for marketing, tourism
promotion and advertising

fail

6% lodging tax

fail

‘6% lodging tax for economic dev and tourism

pass

Extend .3% sales tax for Community of Caring
Foundation through 2029

pass

Dacono

New admission tax (3%)

fail

New admission tax (3%)

pass

3% lodging tax for economic development

fail

3% lodging tax for economic development

fail

3% lodging tax for economic development

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

DeBeque

Fire protection general improvement district taxes
increased by imposition of an ad valorem property tax
not to exceed 5 mills

fail

$2 per day occupation tax

pass

3% use tax on building materials and automobiles

fail

Increase by $200,000 by a use tax on construction and
building materials at 3%

pass

New 5% retail marijuana tax

pass

5% on medical marijuana

pass

Deer Trail

3% sales and use tax for streets

fail

New sales tax for basic town services

fail

Del Norte

2% sales tax for public safety and roads

fail

Delta

Extend 0.75% sales tax for rec center

pass

Rec Center operating funds approved in 2008 permitted
to be used for capital improvements to rec center

pass

.75% sales tax authorized to be used for parks, trails
and open space

pass

Excise tax on marijuana of 5%

pass

Retail marijuana sales tax of 2%

pass

.5% increase of sales and use tax for parks and rec

fail

Denver

Increase lodger and auto rental taxes for convention
center

pass

Increase sales and use tax by 0.2% for services to
children (health, early education and before and after
school programs)

fail

Increase sales and use tax by .2% to address the needs
of unattended children

fail

Increase property taxes for services to developmentally
disabled

pass

Increase lodging tax by 1% with proceeds dedicated to
marketing of Denver as tourism/ convention destination

pass

Sales tax increase of .12% for preschool programs

pass

2.5% increase in mill levy for health & human services,
library, streets, parks, cultural facilities, and public safety
facilities

pass

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 3.5 percent to fund
comprehensive substance abuse programs and retail
marijuana regulation enforcement and administration

pass

Extension & increase by 0.3% sales and use tax for
preschool

pass

.08% sales and use tax increase for needs based
financial aid for college

fail

.25% sales and use tax for parks and open space

pass

.08% sales and use tax increase for scholarships and
student support

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

.08% sales and use tax increase for food and food
education of kids

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

pass

2019

2020

.25% sales and use tax increase for mental health svcs

pass

.25% sales and use tax for climate change

pass

.25% sales and use tax for homelessness services

pass

Dillon

New lodging tax (2%)

pass

Tax on admission to certain public events

fail

5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

Extend 1/2 cent sales tax for streets

pass

Dinosaur

New 2% sales tax, earmarking half for capital
improvements

fail

$5 per transaction occupation tax

pass

5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

5% sales tax on retail marijuana & repeal occupation tax

pass

increase marijuana sales tax from 5% to 10%

pass

Dolores

5% marijuana excise tax

pass

$5 occupation tax on marijuana sales

pass

Durango

Sales tax increase (.5%) for recreation center

fail

Sales tax increase from 2 to 2.5% for recreation center

pass

Sales and use tax increase ( .5%) for capital
improvements and financing preservation, acquisition &
maintenance of natural lands

pass

Extension of .5% sales & use tax for rec facilities, parks,
trails

pass

2.5 mill increase for public safety

pass

5.4 mills and .55% sales and use tax for public safety
and roads

fail

.5% sales and use tax for 10 years for roads

pass

Eads

3% sales and use tax for swimming pool

fail

Eagle

Lodging tax increase of $2

pass

Adoption of a 4% use tax for capital improvements

pass

Increase occupation tax to $4/day for marketing and
promotion of events

pass

Occupation tax on retail marijuana of $5.00 per
transaction

pass

Revenue from existing lodging tax may also be used for
trails and facilities to serve open space users (like
restrooms & parking areas)

pass

2.5% sales and 2.5% excise tax on mj

pass

Tobacco tax

pass

Change in lodging tax from $4 to 6%

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Eaton

3% use tax on construction and building materials
earmarked for parks, recreation, trails, open space and
community improvements (exempt from TABOR)

fail

pass

4% lodging tax

fail

Eckley

2.1% sales tax

pass

Edgewater

Property tax increase by 7.5 mills for fire & police

fail

Elizabeth

Sales tax increase for general fund (from 1.5% to 2.5%)

pass

Sales tax increase for six years to fund parks and
recreation, municipal facilities, and land acquisitions

fail

New excise tax on mini-storage facilities

fail

3% lodging tax

fail

Lodging tax of $6.50 per day

pass

Empire

$5.00/transaction occupation tax on retail marijuana

pass

2% sales tax increase for law enforcement

pass

Englewood

Increase occupation tax on certain liquor license holders

pass

Increase property tax mill levy

fail

Head tax increase

fail

3.5% sales tax retail marijuana for general government

fail

3.5% sales tax on retail marijuana for public safety

pass

Erie

3% lodging tax increase
Expand existing sales tax base to include food items

pass

fail

Increase sales tax by .25% for open space acquisitions

fail

4 mill property tax levy increase for trails, natural areas

pass

Extend existing 4 mill property tax until 12/31/2024 to
protect natural areas along coal creek and boulder creek,
protect wildlife habitat and acquire natural areas

pass

Estes Park

Increase Estes Park Fire Protection District taxes
$843,500 by imposition of a mill levy not to exceed 3.5
mills

fail

Increase taxes by $1.4 million by 2% marketing tax for
Local Marketing District

pass

1% increase on sales tax until 2024 for streets, trails, rec
center, and capital acquisitions for emergency response

pass

Evans

3% sales tax on food for home consumption for parks
and recreation and transportation

fail

Tax increase of $26,321 by extending existing sales tax
to food purchases

pass

Increase of 0.5% in city’s sales and use tax to fund 3
additional firefighters and 3 additional police officers

pass

Increase Evans volunteer firefighters pension from $450
to $550/month

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1% sales and use tax increase for roads

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

fail

2019

2020

1% sales and use tax increase for roads

pass

Fairplay

Sales tax increase on tangible personal property and
services for street improvements

pass

Federal Heights

Increase of sales tax by 1% for general fund

pass

4% admission tax on entertainment/amusement

pass

5% tax on retail marijuana which may be adjusted up to
10%

pass

5% excise tax, may be increased up to 10%, for mj
related costs

pass

.25% sales and us tax increase for emergency svcs

fail

Firestone

Impose lodging occupation tax of $2.00 per day per
occupied room for open space

pass

Extend existing sales tax to domestic food purchases

fail

Extend sales tax to food sales

fail

Increase sales tax and extend to food

fail

1% sales tax increase for 15 years for parks, streets,
drainage and equipment

fail

Increase sales tax by 1% for streets and parks

pass

Increases sales tax by .6% for public safety

pass

Fleming

Increase taxes by imposition of sales tax at rate of 2%

pass

2% use tax

pass

Florence

Increase sales and use tax from 2 to 2.5% for special
recreational district

pass

Extend 0.5% sales and use tax for street improvements
until Dec. 31, 2025

pass

5% excise tax on wholesale marijuana

pass

Fort Collins

Extend sales tax for capital improvements

pass

Increase sales and use tax .36% for transportation
programs

fail

Increase sales and use tax by .29% for performing arts
center, new library, and museum facilities

fail

Continuation of existing 0.25% sales and use tax for
open space

pass

Increase sales tax by 0.25% and construction excise tax
by 1% for capital improvement projects

fail

Increase taxes for transportation capital improvement
projects

fail

Increase taxes by $2.5 million for new
construction/reconstruction

fail

Eliminate 2.25% sales tax on food for home
consumption

fail

Extend 0.25% sales and use tax for street maintenance
program

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase taxes $6,200,00 by extending an existing sales
and use tax of 0.25%

pass

Increase sales and use tax to 3.85% for transportation,
police, street maintenance, fire, parks and rec

pass

Extend .25% sales and use tax for Communtiy Capital
Improvement Program

pass

Extend .25% sales and use tax for streets

pass

Extend Keep Fort Collins Great .85% sales and use tax

pass

Fort Lupton

Property tax increase of 3 mills, earmarked for water and
sewer funds

fail

Property tax increase of $200,000 annually for water-
related debt

fail

Extend 0.5% sales and use tax for street improvements

pass

Increase property tax up to 4.68 mills for rec programs

pass

Increase taxes by $608,000 for construction of new
recreation center

pass

Extend the 1% sales and use tax for the water
acquisition and improvement fund (20 yr extension)

pass

Extend .5% sales and use tax for streets until Dec. 31,
2021

pass

extend .5% sales and use tax for culture, parks, and rec
for 20 years

pass

$4/day lodging tax

fail

.5% sales and use tax for community rec center
3.1% sales tax on retail marijuana
extension of .5% sales tax for streets

fail

pass

pass

Fort Morgan

Levy of an additional .73% sales tax

fail

2% lodging tax for community and economic
development

fail

1% sales and use tax increase for infrastucture

pass

Fountain

0.70% Sales tax increase, issuance of sales tax revenue
bonds and de-Bruce of those funds to construct a
recreation facility

fail

Increase sales tax 0.3% for street improvements

fail

Increase sales tax 0.3% for police officers/ dispatchers

fail

Increase sales tax 0.3% for fire dept/ ambulance
services

fail

{0.75% sales tax increase for transportation to reduce to
:.40% after ten years

pass

2% lodging tax for promotional items

fail

Increase property taxes by 1.25 mills for fire station

fail

Ad valorem tax of five mills for emergency response
services and fire protection

fail

3% lodging tax for promotional items

fail

.7% sales tax for roads for 10 years

fail
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Municipality Tax/Tax Rate Issues 1993:1994:1995:1996: 1997:1998:1999: 2000 :2001: 2002 : 2003 : 2004 ; 2005 : 2006 : 2007 : 2008 : 2009 : 2010 :2011: 2012 : 2013 : 2014 : 2015 : 2016 : 2017 ; 2018 ; 2019: 2020
Fowler Increase sales and use tax by 1% from 2-3% for the fail

cemetery and library
Foxfield Adoption of an ad valorem tax of 4.982 mills on all pass

taxable real property to be used for general government

purposes

New "point of sale" sales tax (2%) on the sale of tangible pass

personal property, to be used for general governmental

purposes

Increase taxes by $310,000 annually for street pass

improvements

Increase sales tax pass

5% tax increase on retail mj fail
Fraser Ad valorem tax of five mills for maintenance of water fail

treatment and distribution system

Ad valorem tax of five mills for maintenance of sanitary fail

sewer collection and treatment system

Sales tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent pass

Increase sales tax by 1% for capital improvements pass
Frederick Increase sales and use tax by .5% for open space pass

Increase taxes by $1,500 (first year) through adoption of fail

an occupation tax of $2.00/day on short-term rental

Lodging tax fail

4% lodging tax for downtown development fail

4% lodgers excise tax pass

1% sale and use tax for law enforcement services fail

1% sales and use tax for public safety pass
Frisco Increase tax by imposition of a lodging tax for economic pass

development

5% medical marijuana tax for direct and indirect mmj pass

costs until Dec. 31, 2012

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent pass
Fruita 3% lodging tax pass

Exempt farm equipment and pesticides from sales and pass

use tax

5% medical marijuana tax for enforcement and pass

regulation

5% retail marijuana excise tax for enforcement and pass

regulation

3% lodging tax increase pass
Garden City Sales tax increase to 3% for street, law enforcement, pass

administrative purposes
Genoa Adopt sales tax of 2.0% for streets fail

Increase property tax by up to 2 mills for streets fail
Georgetown Impose a 3% use tax fail
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase sales tax by 1.5% to 4.5%, conditioned upon
reduction of two mills in ad valorem real propery tax, to
fund street improvements, town event marketing, and
park maintenance.

fail

1% tax increase for street improvements

pass

Occupation tax of $5 per transaction on retail marijuana
sales

pass

.5% sales and use tax increase for park improvements

pass

Gilcrest

Property tax increase ($20,000 annually) by increasing
mill levies to raise such additional taxes for more police
protection

fail

Additional occupation taxes to generate an $1,500
annually

fail

Property tax increase of $30,000 annually for more
police protection

fail

Taxes be increased by $12,500 annually; impose
additional property tax mill levy (3mills) for rec. dept.

fail

Taxes be increased by $12,500 annually; impose
additional property tax mill levy (3mills) for police dept.

fail

Increase taxes by 1% (from 3-4%) for capital
improvement such as stormwater and sanitary sewer
capital improvements

pass

Impose a 4% lodging tax

fail

4% lodging occupational tax

fail

Glendale

Sales tax increase for water improvements (not
implemented)

pass

Remove exemption for lodgers staying more than 30
days

fail

Impose a lodgers tax of not more than 3%

fail

Increase tax for parks and open space

pass

Increase taxes ($250,000) and impose 4% use tax

pass

Increase taxes ($772,441) and ad valorem mill levy (6.5
mills) for fire protection, fire services, and/or public
safety

pass

Increase taxes ($458,325) by imposition of ad valorem
mill levy of 3.75 mills

pass

Lodging tax not to exceed 6.5%

pass

Eliminate tax exemption for duration of accommodations

pass

Remove water purposes earmark from .25% of sales tax
rate

pass

Reallocate lodging tax revenues

pass

Glenwood
Springs

Extend accommodations tax (1.5%) for tourism
promotion

pass

Sales and use tax increase (0.5%) to fund open space
acquisition

fail
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Sales and use tax increase (0.25%) to fund a traffic
congestion management program for the city

pass

Sales tax increase for parks and open space

fail

Extension of expiring 1% sales and use tax for capital
improvements

pass

Increase property tax 4.5 mills for fire station and
equipment improvements

fail

Increase sales and use tax by 0.2% for local bus system

pass

Increase property tax by 4.826 mills to construct fire
station and equipment

pass

Increase accommodations tax by 1% to promote tourism

pass

Increase Roaring Fork Transportation Authority taxes
by 0.4% sales and use tax for bus service

pass

Increase taxes annually w/continuation of % cent sales
and use tax traffic congestion management and an
additional % cent for traffic congestion management

fail

Extend the current ¥ cent traffic congestion
management sales and use tax

Ad valorem tax increase of 2 mills to fund fire protection
and emergency services

Extend 1 cent sales tax for city improvement fund

5% excise tax on RMJ sales and wholesale

pass

pass

pass

pass

6 mill increase for 20 years for emergency services

pass

20 year .75% sales and use tax for roads

fail

tobacco and nicotine products

pass

Golden

Open space sales tax

fail

Repeal sales tax on food, including alcoholic drinks and
restaurant food

fail

Grand Junction

0.25% sales and use tax increase for public safety

fail

Quarter cent sales tax to pay for an event center and
eisting Two River Convention Center

fail

3% lodging tax increase

pass

.25% sales an use tax for roads

fail

.5% sales and use tax for emergency services

pass

.39% sales and use tax for community center

fail

Grand Lake

1% sales tax for streets

pass

Greeley

Renewal of expiring sales tax on food for capital
improvements

pass

Property tax increase ($600,000) for adding police
officers

fail

Sales and use tax increase (.10%) for one year to fund
land acquisition

fail
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Sales and use tax increase (.25%) for new facilities and
improve existing facilities

fail

0.20% sales and use tax increase for parks and rec

fail

0.05% sales and use tax increase for open space
acquisition

fail

Extend local 3% sales tax on food to fund capital
projects

pass

Sales and use tax increase for “quality of life projects”

pass

Increase sales and use tax 0.16 cents to raise $24
million for public safety facilities, including new police
station and renovation of public safety building

pass

Extend until Dec. 31, 2011 the city sales tax on food

pass

0.54% sales tax increase for road maintenance

fail

0.25% sales tax increase for public transportation

fail

Increase sales and use tax to 4.21% for road
maintenance

fail

Extend food tax until Dec. 31, 2016 for capital projects
and road maintenance

pass

Extend food tax until Dec. 31, 2021 for capital projects
and road maintenance

pass

0.65% sales and use tax increase for road maintenance

pass

Extend .30% sales and use tax for infrastructure

pass

Extend .16% sales and use tax for public safety

pass

extend food tax for capital projects

pass

Green Mountain
Falls

Increase taxes ($12,660); use and sales tax increase
from 2% to 3% for maintaining current services, repairs,
and replacement.

pass

Incrase taxes by $34,500 by mill levy not to exceed 3
mills for general operations

pass

2% lodging tax

fail

$4.50 lodging tax

pass

Grover

Adopt 2% sales and use tax to raise $10,000 annually

fail

Authorization for 2% sales tax for town residents

fail

Adopt 2% sales and use tax

pass

Increase taxes ($10,000 annually); adopt 2% sales and
use tax for providing municipal services

fail

1% sales and use tax increase

fail

Gunnison

Sales and use tax increase (1%) for constructing,
equipping, operating, maintaining, repairing and
improving a new community recreation center (May 1995
election)

fail

Sales tax increase for recreation and aquatic center

fail

Allow earmark of 3% sales and use tax to be used 30%
for streets and 10% for capital improvements

pass
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Adopt 5% sales tax on medical marijuana MIPs pass
5% sales tax on retail marijuana pass
Gypsum Sales tax increase (1%), resulting in total tax of 3%; pass
20% to general administration and 80% to law
enforcement, town hall, and recreation
New use tax (3%) on residential construction and pass
building materials; 20% to general administration and
engineering and 80% to roads and road improvements
tax on tobacco products pass
Haxtun Increase sales tax .5% for construction of a community pass
center
Increase use tax to same as sales tax (1.5%) and use pass
.5% for community center project
Hayden Extend 2% use tax on construction materials and pass
eliminate 2% use tax on motor vehicles
Adoption of 3.5% accommodations tax pass
Adoption of 3.5% tax on rental cars pass
7.5% excise tax on marijuana sales pass
Mill levy increase fail
Half percent sales tax increase fail
1% sales tax for parks and rec pass
Holly Establish a 3% sales tax pass
Holyoke Increase of 1% sales tax; impose 1% use tax on building fail
materials and motor vehicle registrations
1% sales and use tax increase fail
2.5% lodging tax pass
Extend lodging tax pass
Hooper Implement 2% sales tax for general operating expenses pass
Mill levy increase to increase operating capital for pass
general expenses
Hot Sulphur 10% tax on retail marijuana sales that can be adjusted fail
Springs up to 15%
10% tax on retail marijuana wholesale transactions that fail
can be adjusted up to 15%
Hotchkiss 2% sales tax on retail marijuana with authorization up to pass
10%
Hudson Sales tax increase (1%) for public safety fail
Use tax increase on building and construction material fail
and retail purchases of motor vehicles for general
expenses
Sales tax increase of 2% for street paving pass
Increase use tax to 4.5% fail
4% lodging tax fail
3% sales tax on retail marijuana fail
4% lodging tax fail
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Idaho Springs

1% increase for street improvements

pass

Ignacio

Increase taxes (§13,000); mill levy increase (2.63 mills)

fail

2.63 mill levy increase

fail

Library tax

pass

1% sales tax increase for capital projects

pass

Jamestown

Property tax increase of 5 mills

pass

Property tax increase for fire and municipal services

pass

Mill levy increase of 2.5 mills

pass

Increase taxes ($20,690); mill levy increase (6.7 mills)
for fire

pass

Mill levy increase of 5 mills on real property

pass

Temporary additional mil levy of 1.7 mills for not more
than three years

pass

Johnstown

3% lodging tax

pass

.5% sales tax for transportation projects

pass

Keenesburg

Impose 2% use tax on building and construction
materials for capital construction and expenses

pass

pass

Increase taxes ($7,000); one mill increase for parks

fail

Increase taxes ($50,000); 1% sales tax increase for
capital improvements

fail

Mill tax levy up to 6.748 mills

pass

1% sales tax increase for capital improvement and
general fund purposes

pass

Kersey

2% use tax on building and construction materials

fail

2% use tax on motor vehicle registrations

fail

Increase taxes for capital projects

pass

Increase sales tax from 3% to 3.6% for streets

pass

4% lodging tax

pass

Extend existing property tax mill levy of 17.205

pass

4% sales tax increase for roads

fail

Kiowa

Sales tax increase (1.5%)

pass

Sales tax increase of 1% on building materials

fail

1.5% sales tax increase for roads and gen purposes

fail

12% sales tax on marijuana sales

fail

1.5% sales tax increase

fail

Kremmling

5% marijuana sales tax

fail

La Jara

Increase sales tax from 2% to 3%

pass

La Junta

Sales and use tax increase (.25%)

pass

Sales and use tax increase (.1%) for tourism promotion

fail

3% lodging tax for promotion of tourism

fail

4.5% lodging tax

pass
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1% sales tax fail
La Veta Increase sales tax from 3% to 4% fail
Expansion of sales tax for museum maintenance and pass
restoration
.5% sales tax increase for Francisco Fort Museum and pass
town streets and sidewalks
Extension of sales tax for museum and street pass
improvements
(Separate) extension of sales tax for museum and street pass
maintenance
Lafayette Property tax increase for open space acquisition fail
Sales and use tax increase of .25% for urban wildlife fail
management
Increase sales and use tax from 3.25% to 3.5% for open pass
space
Increase property taxes to offset losses if any tax pass
reduction amendment is approved by voters
Increase taxes for open space pass
4.5 mills property tax increase for ambulance & fire pass
2% lodging tax for general muni services pass
Extend 0.25% sales and use tax for open space until pass
Dec. 31, 2014
Utility occupation tax of 720,000 per utility company, as fail
opposed to a three percent franchise fee, to increase
use of renewable energy
5% retail marijuana tax with authorization to adjust up to pass
10%
Up to 2% tax on gas and electric for renewable energy fail
programs
1 mill increase on real property for public safety pass
3.5% excise tax on storage facilities fail
extend .25% open space tax pass
3.5% excise tax on storage pass
Oil and gas pollution tax pass
Lakeside Mill levy for town operations, maintenance, and other pass
expenses
Sales tax increase for town operations, maintenance, pass
and other expenses
Occupational privilege tax for town operations, pass
maintenance, and other expenses
Increase taxes pass
Lakewood Sales and use tax increase from 2% to 3% if property fail
tax mill levy is eliminated
Eliminate property tax mill levy if sales and use tax fail

increase is approved
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase the sales and use tax from 2.0% to 3.0% for
public safety, streets, parks and recreation and city
services

pass

Lamar

Sales tax increase of .25% for library improvements

pass

5% lodging tax

fail

Larkspur

2% lodging tax

pass

5% retail marijuana tax for administration & enforcement
of industry

fail

Las Animas

Sales tax increase (1%) for capital improvements

fail

Sales and use tax increase (1.0%) for capital
improvements and infrastructure and the operation
thereof

pass

5% sales tax on retail and medical mj

fail

5.75% sales tax on retail marijuana

pass

Leadville

Increase sales tax by 1.5% for infrastructure
improvements

fail

5% excise tax on retail marijuana with authorization to
adjust up to 10%

pass

Limon

1% sales and use tax increase for recreation and
wellness fund to build facilities

fail

1.5% sales and use tax for Grand Plan capital
improvements

fail

.75% sales and use tax increase

pass

Littleton

Reduce food tax

pass

Sales tax of 3% on retail marijuana

pass

TABOR override

Lodging tax of 3%

fail

Lochbuie

Sales and use tax increase (2%)

fail

Increase from 27. to 47.

fail

Sales and use tax increase (2%)

fail

Adopt a 2% sales tax to raise $70,000 annually for
municipal operations, capital projects, and other town
purposes

pass

Use tax on construction materials

fail

TABOR override

Increase tax annually $510,000 for purpose of mitigating
the impacts of growth with the full proceeds of such tax,

investment and interest earnings, be collected, retained

and spent by the town for such purposes

fail

Tax increase for infrastructure

Log Lane
Village

Property tax increase not to exceed 53.428 mills

fail

1.5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

decrease mill levy rate by 20% for 1 year

pass

3.5% excise tax on retail sales and grow of marijuana

pass
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1994

1995
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1997
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2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Lone Tree

New 1.5% sales tax

pass

New 1.5% use tax

pass

New 8% lodging tax

pass

New 4% admissions tax

pass

Increase taxes resulting from a change in application of
sales and use tax and not from any sales or use tax rate
increase, extension of an expiring tax, or any property
tax or mill levy increase with such increased taxes to
consist of sales and use taxes imposed through
ordinances adopted from time to time

fail

Longmont

Sales tax increase for youth sports complex

fail

Extend sales tax (.75%) for street improvements

pass

Sales and use tax increase (.25%) for 10 years to
acquire, improve, and maintain open space

fail

2% lodging tax

pass

Extend existing 0.75% sales and use tax earmarked for
street projects

pass

Increase taxes $13,500,000 by extending the % of a cent
sales and use tax. Proceeds used for streets

pass

5 year extension of $0.75 sales and use tax for streets

pass

Extension of .75% sales and use tax for street
maintenance

pass

.255% sales and use tax increase for public safety

pass

3% sales tax increase on mj

pass

.18% sales and use tax increase with $45.5 million in
revenue bonds for pool and ice rink

fail

extend .75% sales and use tax for streets and
transportation projects

pass

Louisville

New use tax (3-3/8%) on building materials for schools
and open space

pass

Tax increase of $1,975,800 for recreation facilities

fail

Sales and use tax increase of 14% for cultural facilities

fail

New 3% excise tax on lodging

pass

Continue 0.375% sales and use tax for 10 years for
open space acquisition

pass

Increase taxes for capital improvement projects

fail

Increase taxes $800,000 by imposition of 3.0% use tax

fail

0125% sales tax increase for Historic Old Town

pass

3.5% use tax for open purposes, historic preservation
and as determined by council

pass
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Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

Continue 0.375% sales tax for ten years for open space

pass

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

.15% sales tax for rec center

pass

‘extend historic preservation sales and use tax

pass

5% excise tax on marijuana cultivation

pass

$0.25 per bag disposable bag tax

pass

Loveland

New 3% lodging tax

fail

Establish lodging tax of 3% to promote tourism

fail

Establish development excise tax on residential
development for transportation capital improvements

fail

Impose excise tax on new residential development (at
building permit time) and permit council to waive or
reduce excise tax on affordable housing

fail

Sales tax increase of .25% for a period of 5 years for
transportation projects

fail

Increase tax for open space, wildlife habitat, wetlands

fail

3% lodging tax

pass

15% tax on marijuana cultivation and sales

fail

.2% sales and use tax for community rec center for 20
years

fail

.3% sales and use tax for capital projects for 20 years
1% sales and use tax

fail

fail

Lyons

0.75% increase of sales & use tax for debt services,
municipal operations and capital projects

fail

3.5% retail marijuana tax with authorization to adjust up
to 10%

pass

0.5% sales tax increase

pass

5% excise tax on retail marijuana with authorization to
adjust up to 10%

pass

Lodging tax of $2 per day

pass

Mancos

Increase sales tax by 1%

pass

$10/transaction occupation tax for retail marijuana

pass

Manitou
Springs

Property tax increase ($50,000) for bus service

fail

Sales tax increase from 3.5% to 3.6% for acquisition and
care of open space and scenic vistas (will expire after 12
years)

pass

Ad valorem mill levy increase (8/10ths of a mill) for
acquisition and care of open space and scenic vistas
(will expire after 12 years)

pass

Ad valorem mill levy increase (8/10ths of a mill for repair
and improvement of public works (expire after 12 years)

pass

Mill levy increase to fund purchase, improvement, and
maintenance of new park land

pass
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1994

1995
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1997
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2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase sales tax for 1998-2000 to design and develop
a mineral spring spa pool at the city swimming pool

pass

Sales tax increase for years 1998-2000 to fund the
Manitou Springs design project master plan and
construction documentation

fail

Increase general sales tax by .18% to purchase land
commonly known as the Higginbotham Flats

pass

Increase property tax to replace public facilities damaged
by flood

pass

Increase tax rates to offset the tax cuts if Amendment 21
is enacted

fail

Increase property tax not to exceed 4 mills for library
district

pass

Authorization to spend El Paso Blvd/Beckers Lane Park
Fund for parks throughout city

pass

Sales tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent--with possible
increase to 10 percent.

pass

Extend property tax to December 31, 2032

pass

Extend sales tax to Decebmer 31, 2032

pass

.38 sales and use tax increase for facility improvements

fail

Marble

raise sales tax from 2% to 4%

pass

Mead

Sales tax increase of 1%

fail

Increase taxes $36,500 with occupation tax of $2.00/day
on short-term rental of lodging

fail

Lodging tax for general fund

pass

1% sales and use tax increase for roads and public
safety

fail

1% sales and use tax increase with $21 million in debt
for roads

fail

$6/day lodging tax

fail

.75% sales tax for police

fail

1.2% for streets

fail

Meeker

1% sales and use tax for municipal purposes and
services

fail

Merino

Adoption on 2% sales and use tax for general fund

fail

Milliken

Sales tax increase for community center

fail

Sales and use tax increase (.5%) for community center

pass

Extend 0.5% sales and use tax earmarked for capital
improvements

fail

Increase sales & use tax to 3.5% for 10 years for streets

fail

1% sales and use tax increase for 10 years for streets

fail

Occupation tax $10 per transaction on retail marijuana

pass

Exension of .5% sales and use tax

pass
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Minturn 4% use tax on construction and building materials fail

Increase taxes $300,000 by imposition of a 4% use tax fail

Increase taxes $30,000 by imposition of a 1.5% lodging pass

tax

4% use tax on building materials fail

4% use tax pass
Moffat Adopt a 2% sales tax pass

Extension of sales tax to include food pass

excise tax on retail mj; 2% first year, add 3% 2nd year pass
Monte Vista Sales tax increase (1%) pass

Use tax on motor vehicles, manufactured homes, trailers fail

and any construction and building material

18% excise tax on medicallretail mj with earmarks for pass

police and capital improvement

1% sales tax increase for capital improvements pass
Montezuma Adopt a 2% sales tax pass
Montrose Sales and use tax increase (1%) pledged to Montrose pass

Library District for new library and higher education

center; after first year, rate decreases .5%; expected to

sunset in 1999

Temporary .5% sales and use tax increase to benefit fail

school district

Sales and use tax increase of .5% for school facilities pass

Mill levy not to exceed 5 mills for Montrose DDA pass

Increase taxes by $890,000 by increasing sales and use fail

tax from 3 % to 3,2% for the Montrose County Rec.

District for facilities

.3% sales tax increase for 25 years for Recreation pass

District

.58% sales and use tax increase for public safety pass
Monument .5% sales tax for police services fail
Morrison Increases taxes $50,000 by enlarging the base upon fail

which use taxes are assessed.

Sales and use tax increase to 3.75 % for utilities, road, pass

drainage, parking, and public buildings

Increase taxes by $75,000 by lodging tax of 6% pass
Mountain New use tax (3%) on motor vehicles pass
View 1% tax increase for law enforcement pass

New 3% use tax on construction materials fail

1.3 mills increase in property tax fail

3% use tax on construction materials pass

Increase property tax to 5.911 mills for police fail

Sales tax on retail marijuana of 5 percent to fund retail pass

marijuana regulation enforcement and administration

7.5% tax on short term rentals

fail




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994
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2014
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2016
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2018
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2020

Mountain
Village

New 6% sales tax in lieu of existing civic assessment,
with revenues obligated to Mountain Village Metropolitan
Services, Inc.

pass

New 2% lodgers tax

pass

Dissolve Metro District and increase property tax a max
of 10 mills to cover assumed duties

pass

Increase taxes by $550,000 on short-term lodging
rentals and the sale of food and drinks for the Airline
Guarantee Program

pass

A 1/3 mill levy increase for Telluride Historical Museum

pass

0.25 cent sales tax for transit

fail

Mt. Crested
Butte

Tax increase of $245,000 by imposition of additional mill
levy

pass

Admissions tax of 4% for a period of 7 years for
transportation and marketing projects

pass

$500,000 tax increase by .5% sales tax and mill levy

fail

1% sales tax

pass

Extend 4% admissions tax for transportation and
marketing

pass

2.9% tax on short term rentals to be used for affordable
housing

pass

Naturita

Increase sales and use tax by 1%, earmarked for
provision of 24-hour urgent medical care and for capital
equipment and improvements

pass

Continue 1% tax for provision of 24 hour urgent medical
care for capital equipment and improvements

pass

Retail marijuana sales tax of 2% with authority up to
10%

pass

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 5%

pass

Nederland

Sales tax increase to fund community center

fail

Sales tax increase to acquire, renovate, and maintain
property for a new community center

pass

Extension of .42% sales tax for community center

pass

$10/day lodging tax

fail

Portion of sales tax used to pay water and sewer debt be
equally split

pass

Increase taxes by $26,723 thru 2019 by extending ad
valorem property tax not more than 5 mills within DDA

pass

.25% increase in sales tax for street improvements

tax on short term rentals for health and human services

pass

pass

New Castle

Increase sales tax from 3% to 3.5% earmarked for
recreation, parks, trails and open space

pass

Increase taxes ($30,000); 2.5% lodging tax

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994
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2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase Roaring Fork Transportation Authority (RFTA)
taxes by 0.4% RFTA sales and use tax upon every
transaction and town become member of RFTA

pass

2% use tax on motor vehicles for streets

fail

tax increase for public safety

Tobacco sales tax: 20 cents per cigarette, 40% on other
tobacco and nicotine products

pass

extend property tax for public safety and parks for 20
years

pass

Northglenn

Extend sales and use tax (.5%) for water supply

pass

Extend .5% sales and use tax; revenue generated by the
sale of food will continue to be used to purchase
additional municipal water supply

pass

Increase sales and use tax by .5% (food for home
consumption exempt) for a reduction in water & sewer
capital charges on residential dwellings

pass

Continue existing 0.5% sales tax for additional 6 years

pass

Extension of 4.0 mill property tax for streets

pass

Extend 0.5% sales & use tax until Dec. 31, 2025 for
capital improvements

pass

Extend .5% sales and use ta to enhance or increase the
city's water supply

pass

2% medical and retail marijuana tax for rec center

pass

Extend 0.5% sales and use tax on non-food items for
capital improvements without a sunset clause

pass

4 mill property tax extension for streets

pass

4% sales tax on retail and medical marijuana

pass

Norwood

Increase sales tax (at 2%)

pass

5% marijuana excise tax

pass

2% marijuana sales tax, up to 10%

pass

Nucla

Increase sales tax by 1%, earmarked for provision of 24-
hour urgent medical care and for the purchase and
construction of emergency and urgent care capital
equipment and improvements

pass

Continue sales tax increase from 2% to 3% with
increase for 24-hour urgent medical care

pass

Extension of 1% sales tax for medical care and capital
improvements

fail

11.04 mill levy increase for sanitation district

fail

Extend 1% sales tax for 24-hour urgent medical care
until Dec. 31, 2019

pass

Authorize use of 1% sales tax for general medical
services

pass

extend 1% sales tax for medical services
$2 per night lodging tax

pass

pass
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2013
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2015
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2019
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Nunn

New 2% sales and use tax

fail

New 2% sales and use tax

pass

5% marijuana wholesale tax

pass

Oak Creek

Property tax increase to retire outstanding sewer
revenue bonds

fail

Tax increase thru adoption of 1% use tax on vehicles

fail

Tax increase through adoption of 3% use tax on
construction materials

fail

Increase sales tax to 4% for police department

fail

Ophir

fail

7.987 mill tax increase for general fund

fail

Ad valorem mill levy not in excess of 15.5 mills for
broadband fund

pass

Orchard City

Mill levy increase to 6.5 mills for streets and law
enforcement

fail

5% sales tax, 5% excise tax, $10 occupation tax on
marijuana

fail

3% sales tax for streets and law enforcement

fail

Ordway

5.5% sales tax on medical and retail marijuana

pass

Ouray

Increase in lodging occupation tax for promotion of
tourism and improvement of public facilities

pass

Sales tax increase and 77% of revenues for
maintenance of water system; remainder to purchase a
fire truck

pass

Increase lodging tax by $1 for lodging and $.50 for
campsites to promote tourism

pass

3% use tax on construction materials

fail

5% retail marijuana tax with authorization to adjust up to
10%

pass

1% sales tax for capital projects

pass

change lodging tax from flat rate to 3.5% rate

pass

extend property tax for flume

pass

Pagosa Springs

Sales tax increase of 3%, but only if Archuleta County’s
sales tax measure loses (it did not lose)

pass

Impose an increase of .9 mills for the Town of Pagosa
Springs Sanitation General Improvement District

pass

1% sales tax increase for 25 years for recreation center

fail

Palisade

$2 per day occupation tax to promote tourism

pass

$5 occupation tax on each medical marijuana transaction

5% excise tax of sale and grow of retail marijuana

pass

pass

Palmer Lake

Sales tax increase of 1% for capital improvements

fail

Property tax mill levy increase of up to 6 mills for fire
department

fail

Lodging tax

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Sales tax increase (.5%), 2007-2017 for fire services

pass

Property tax increase by 10 mills for fire services
Extend 3% sales tax for public satety

5% wholesale marijuana sales tax
5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

pass

pass

pass

5% sales tax on retail marijuana

pass

Paonia

Utility tax of $3.00/month per utility bill to fund sidewalk
maintenance

fail

Utility tax of $3.00/month per utility bill to fund sidewalk
maintenance

pass

5% retail marijauna tax with authorization to adjust up to
10%?

pass

1% sales tax increase

pass

Parachute

$5 occupation tax on marijuana sales

pass

Sales and use tax increase (.75%)

pass

5.5% lodging tax

pass

5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

5% excise tax on wholesale marijuana

pass

5% excise tax on industrial hemp

pass

Parker

Sales and use tax increase (.5%) road improvements

fail

Impose a development excise tax on new residential
construction

pass

Adjust development excise tax by inflation rate

pass

Increase sales and use tax by .1% for open space

fail

Lodging tax for general expenses inc parks and rec

pass

Excise tax on development

pass

Pierce

Increase use tax from 2% to 3% and exempt from
TABOR

fail

Extend existing property tax mill levy of 10.454

pass

Pitkin

1.0 mill levy increase for Town Hall maintenance

pass

1.0 mill levy increase for streets and ditches

pass

6.5 mill levy increase for streets and ditches

fail

1.5% sales tax increase for streets and general fund
property tax to fund town hall
property tax for streets and ditches

fail

fail

fail

Platteville

New 2% use tax for capital acquisition and construction
purposes

fail

2% sales tax on building materials

fail

2% sales tax on automobile registration

fail

Tax increase for water, open space, street and sidewalk
improvements

pass

Tax increase for street improvement

fail

1% sales tax increase for capital improvement projects

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Occupation tax of $2.00/day to fund town reviatlization,
including capital improvements, marketing, toursim, and
advertising

fail

5% sales tax on marijuana sales
1% sales tax increase for economic development

fail

fail

Poncha Springs

2% use tax on construction materials

pass

5% sales tax and 5% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

Pueblo

Extend sales and use tax (0.5%) for job-creating capital
improvement projects

pass

Sales and use tax increase for improvement of municipal
facilities

fail

Extend 0.5% sales and use tax earmarked for capital
improvement projects

fail

Continuation of .5% sales tax

pass

Increase taxes for public safety facilities

fail

Amend municipal code to authorize city to use 3.30% of
city's sales and use tax revenue

fail

Extend 1/2% sales & use tax until 12/21/2016 for capital
improvements and job training programs

pass

.5% sales tax or public safety

fail

Retail marijuana tax not to exceed 15%

fail

Extend 0.5% sales and use tax until December 31, 2021
for capital improvements

pass

8% excise tax on marijuana transfer from culitivation
facility with authorization to increase up to 15%

pass

Half cent sales tax for public safety and streets

fail

4.3% retail sales tax on marijuana

fail

0.25 cent sales tax for youth programs

fail

.25% sales and use tax for youth-oriented public safety
programs

fail

.2% sales tax for public safety

extension of .5% sales tax for economic development

pass

pass

Ramah

5% retail marijuana tax with authorization to adjust up to
10%

fail

Red Cliff

Sales tax increase (from 2% to 4%)

pass

Increase mill levy to generate property tax revenues
equal to those in 2010, adjusted for inflation

fail

Sales tax on retail marijuana of 5%--or 15% if between
establishments

pass

Increase mill levy for street improvements

fail

Adoption of use tax

pass

tobacco tax

pass

Rico

Sales tax increase from 2% to 4%

fail

Sales tax increase from 2% to 4%

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Increase property tax by 2.4 mills for main street

fail

Increase property tax by 6.3 mills for parks, trails and
open space

fail

Increase property tax by 1.8 mills for streets

pass

Increase property tax for sewer construction

pass

Increase mill levy by 7.5 mills

pass

Increase sales tax by 1% (from 4% to 5%) and dedicate
10% of the total 5% sales tax revenue to parks; impose
a 1% lodging tax with 75% of revenue to parks; and
impose an excise tax on new construction at $2.00 per
sq. ft for capital improvements and repeal a 2% use tax
on buildina materials

pass

10% retail marijuana tax with authorization to adjust by
Town Board

pass

Ridgway

G.1.D. property tax increase for street maintenance

pass

Reinstitute sales and use tax on food; funds for open
space acquisition, parks, and general fund

fail

Reinstitute sales tax on food for parks

pass

Adopt development excise tax on the privilege of
subdividing

pass

New lodging tax

pass

Increase sales tax by 0.6% (from 3 to 3.6%) for park
purposes

pass

Reallocation of lodging tax to 100% tourism and
economic development

fail

Increase lodging tax to 3.5% of amount charged for
providing lodging

pass

Rifle

Sales and use tax increase (.75%) for exposition/events
center

fail

Sales and use tax increase to fund new rec facility

fail

Increase sales tax .5% to 3% for streets, parks and
sidewalks

fail

Increase sales and use tax by 0.5% (from 2.5% to 3%)

fail

1-cent sales tax slated for parks and rec improvements

pass

2.5% lodging tax for improvements, beautification and
promotion of the city

pass

Increase sales and use tax by 0.75% for water treatment
facilities

pass

Sales tax increase of 0.74% to fund recreation, health,
and wellness initiative

fail

5% retail marijuana tax

pass

Rockvale

2 mill increase for roads

pass

3 mill increase for public safety

fail

Rocky Ford

Property tax rate increase (4 mills) for employee salaries

fail
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Municipality Tax/Tax Rate Issues 1993:1994:1995:1996: 1997:1998:1999: 2000 :2001: 2002 : 2003 : 2004 ; 2005 : 2006 : 2007 : 2008 : 2009 : 2010 :2011: 2012 : 2013 : 2014 : 2015 : 2016 : 2017 ; 2018 ; 2019: 2020

Property tax increase of 4 mills to fund curb, sidewalk, fail

and gutter improvements

Increase sales tax by 1% to 4% to fund physical pass

improvements in downtown city district

1% sales tax for streets fail

3 year 1% increase in sales tax for infrastructure pass

6% sales tax on recreational mj pass

extend 1% sales tax for roads for three years pass
Romeo Sales tax increase of 2% to fund dog problem, town fail

equipment and repairs
Saguache Increase sales tax from 2% to 3% fail

1% sales tax increase for law enforcement pass

5% retail sales tax fail
Salida 1% sales tax increase, property tax decrease pass

New occupational lodging tax pass

Reallocate part of sales tax for econ dev and housing pass
San Luis Sales tax increase of 1% ($30,000) for capital fail

improvements

1% sales tax increase for street improvements pass
Sawpit New sales tax (3%) pass
Sedgwick $4/day lodging tax pass

$5/transaction occupation tax in retail marijuana stores pass

$100/transaction occupation tax on unprocessed retail pass

marijauna from cultivation facility

2% excise tax on retail marijuana pass

5% sales tax on marijuana to replace occupation tax pass

$5-$25 tax on marijuana manufacturing sales pass
Severance 7% marijuana salex tax pass
Sheridan Mill levy increase for public works, police, fire fail

New use tax (3.5%) fail

Use tax increase on purchase of building materials and fail

motor vehicles

Use tax for police, fire and streets pass

Head tax pass

Admission tax of 25 cents on price of each admission to fail

events and entertainment venues

Admission tax of $.25 on price of each admission to pass

events & entertainment venues

Adoption of 5.5% lodging tax fail

Adoption of $1.75/ton excise tax on junk and salvaged fail

materials

5% excise tax on retail and grow marijuana fail

5% excise tax on mj to pay for public safety related to mj pass

regulation
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Silt

Use tax increase (1%)

pass

RFTA tax of .04% plus $10 vehicle registration fee

fail

Occupation tax to charge $2.50 per night on lodging

fail

3.5% excise tax on retail sales and grow of marijuana

pass

Silver Cliff

(combined issue with Westcliffe and Custer County)
increase RTA taxes $160,000 by levying a .5% county
sales & use tax to be used for acquisition, maintenance
and operation of RTA facilities and vehicles. 0.3% of net
revenue funds trails

fail

Impose 7.5 mills property tax for town’s operating costs

fail

Increase property tax 3.186 mils

fail

10% sales tax and 10% excise tax on retail marijuana

pass

1% sales and use tax increase for capital projects

pass

Silver Plume

Raise mill levy by 4.569 mills to fund Clear Creek Fire
Authority

4% retail marijuana tax with authorization to adjust up to
8%

pass

Silverthorne

New 2% lodgers tax, with revenues to be used for trails,
parks, open space and marketing

pass

Increase property tax 5 mills

fail

Impose excise tax on new construction

fail

Tax increase of $1,315,000 annually through a $2 per
sq. ft. development excise tax

pass

Excise tax on retail marijuana of 5% to fund mental
health support services and DUI enforcement

pass

Silverton

1% sales tax increase

pass

1% sales tax increase for retail marijuana for
enforcement and regulation of the industry and public
health programs

pass

3% wholesale excise tax on medical & retail marijuana
for marijuana enforcement, education, and public health
programs

pass

Simla

Increase sales tax to 4% from 2% to fund law
enforcement

fail

pass

Snowmass

Village

Extend real estate transfer tax

pass

Impose excise for affordable housing

pass

Increase sales tax by 2.5% for tourism promotion

pass

Land transfer tax increased by $2,481,181

pass

Increase taxes $1,363,000 by imposition of lodging tax
at a rate not to exceed 2.4%

pass

Impose mill levy to collect $357,000 for transportation
services until 2015

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Impose mill levy to collect $200,000 2011-2015 and
$500,000 2016-2017 for open space

pass

mill levy for schools

pass

5% sales tax on retail marijuana
Extend mill levy for schools

pass

pass

South Fork

Tax increase up to 5 mills for recreation center

fail

Impose 12.5 mill levy for parks & rec and roads &
infrastructure

fail

5% sales tax on retail marijuana with authorization for up
to 10%

pass

2% use tax on construction and building materials

fail

Springfield

3% lodging tax

pass

Steamboat

Springs

Sales tax increase for schools (from 4% to 4.5%)

pass

Extend sales and use tax increase dedicated to funding
growth and technology needs in area schools

pass

Property tax increase for arts and historic preservation

fail

Continue increase of sales and use tax to 4.5% for
education

pass

Establish excise tax on new development not to exceed
$2 per sq. ft. for affordable housing

fail

Increase a dedicated transportation tax of 3% sales tax
on the sale of lift tickets; an additional 2% lodging tax;
an additional 2% tax on sporting goods rentals and a
new 2% tax on charges for outdoor recreational activities
and instruction; an additional 1% sales tax on alcohol
and food sold in restaurants

fail

Increase .5% sales tax for early childhood education

fail

Additional mill levy for fire

fail

Additional excise tax

pass

Increase mill levy for ambulance, fire prevention and
suppression

fail

Local marketing district taxes increased $1,250,000 from
a new marketing and promotion tax on the purchase
price for rooms or accommodations at a rate not to
exceed 2% to provide revenue for organizing and
operating the district and furnishing services

pass

Increase property tax by .70 mill for operation of rec
center

fail

Extend 05% sales and use tax for education

pass

Increase sales tax rate to 4.75% until Dec. 31, 2016, for
local marketing district to support commercial air carrier
guarantees to regional airport

pass

Extend .5% sales and use tax for education

pass

.2% sales and use tax to support commercial air svcs

fail

2 mill property tax for emergency services

pass




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots

Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Sterling

5% hotel tax for tourism, conventions and community
beautification with 38% revenue share with Logan
County

pass

15% retail marijuana excise tax on transfer from
cultivation facility and addition 5% sales tax on retail
marijuana sales with authorization to adjust up to 10%

fail

2% lodging tax

fail

Stratton

Impose a 2% sales tax

fail

Impose a 2% sales tax

pass

Superior

Sales and use tax increase from 2% to 3% for operating
revenues and to perform capital improvements

pass

Amend and adopt urban renewal plan re sales tax
moneys

pass

Increase property tax by 8 mills for a community
recreation center

pass

Increase sales and use tax .3% for open space

pass

Increase sales and use tax .16% for
recreation/community center

fail

Sales tax increase of .16% for transportation projects

pass

Mill levy increase for town's operation and maintenance

pass

Mill levy increase for library services and facilities

fail

Additional property tax of 1.5 mills for contracting with
Louisville for library services

pass

Telluride

Sales tax increase (.5%) for affordable housing project

pass

Occupation tax increase (50%) for affordable housing
project

fail

Ad valorem property tax mill levy increase for public
education activities and general operation of Telluride
Historical Museum

fail

Impose 2% lodging tax for marketing tourism (replaces
county lodging tax)

fail

Lodging and the sale of food/drinks tax for airline
guaranty program

pass

Increase sales and use tax 0.75% for street and alley

fail

0.6% sales and use tax increase for community
assistance, recreation and parks

fail

3 mills property tax increase for street & alley

fail

0.25 cent sales tax for transit

pass

2 mill increase for affordable housing

pass

.5% sales and use tax increase with debt for aff housing

fail

2.5% tax on short term rentals, with debt up to $9.9
million

pass

Timnath

Adopt a sales and use tax of 3%

pass
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

Adoption of 3% lodging tax

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

pass

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

1.35% sales tax for capital improvements

fail

Increase in sales tax for infrastructure

fail

Thornton

Sales and use tax increase for open space and park
plans

pass

Extend sales tax of .25% to fund open space, recreation
and parks until 2038

.2% sales tax for public safety

fail

5% sales tax on retail marijuana

pass

Trinidad

New lodging tax (3%) for tourism promotion

fail

Extend sales tax scheduled to expire Dec. 31, 1996 until
December 2002

pass

Proposed mill levy for maintenance of public library

fail

New 3% lodgers tax

fail

Establish 3% tourism tax on lodging for tourism
promotion

fail

Allow use of proceeds from existing 1% sales tax
earmarked for capital improvements to include
acquisition of capital equipment

fail

Impose 3% lodging tax for promotion of tourism

fail

Extend existing 1% sales tax until 2008 for capital
projects

pass

1% sales tax extension

pass

Extend 1% sales tax for capital projects until 2020

pass

5% retail marijuana tax

pass

Extend 1% sales tax for capital projects until 2026

pass

Vail

Sales tax increase for performance and conference
center

fail

Adopt 1.4% accommodations tax to organize and
operate marketing district

pass

Tax increase up to 4 mills for fire protection services

fail

Increase taxes $7,640,000 by the levy of an additional
lodging tax (< 1.5%) to finance, operate and maintain a
conference center.

fail

Use remaining 1.5% lodging tax revenues and 1.5%
sales tax revenues to promote tourism and town
economy

pass

Tobacco sales tax: 15 cents per cigarette, 40% on other
tobacco and nicotine products

pass

Walden

1% sales tax increase

pass

Walsenburg

New sales and use tax (1%) for general fund

fail

Sales tax increase for streets

fail

Increase sales tax 1% for streets

pass

Increase mill levy to 18.5470 mills

fail

Increase property tax to 18.5470 mills

fail
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Municipality

Tax/Tax Rate Issues

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Reallocate 1% sales tax to water and sewer
infrastructure

pass

Increase property tax mill levy from 11.7558 to 15.7558

fail

1% sales and use tax

fail

5% excise tax on retail mj

pass

Walsh

Changes in tax

pass

Watkins

Increase taxes $100,000 by the levy of a 2% sales tax

fail

Increase taxes $100,000 by the levy of a 2% use tax

fail

2.5% sales tax

fail

2.5% use tax on construction materials

fail

10 mill property tax increase

fail

Wellington

Sales and use tax increase of 1% (from 2% to 3%) for
streets

pass

Extension of previously approved tax for streets may be
used at the Board's discretion for additional parks, trails
and open space until Dec. 31, 2021

pass

Westcliffe

(combined issue with Silver Cliff and Custer County)
increase RTA taxes $160,000 by levying a .5% county
sales & use tax to be used for acquisition, maintenance
and operation of RTA facilities and vehicles. 0.3% of net
revenue funds trails

fail

2% sales tax for capital projects

fail

1% sales tax for capital projects

pass

Westminster

Extension of admissions tax to zoos, aquaria, etc.

pass

Extend sales and use tax (.25%) for parks and open
space

pass

Increase admissions tax by 2%

fail

Increase property tax mill levy by 0.4 mill to operate and
maintain city parks and to be increased to offset any tax
reduction measures that may be imposed by the Atax-
cut@ initiative

fail

Tax increase for police, fire and support staff

pass

Wheat Ridge

Sales and use tax increase (.5%) for addition to police
building

pass

Sales and use tax increase (.5%) for recreation center

pass

5% lodgers tax increase (from 5% to 10%)

pass

Sales tax increase of 1% for a period of 4 years

fail

Raise municipal sales tax rate from 2.0% to 3.0% to hire
at least 10 new police department employees; fund
programs to retain and attract businesses, and jobs and
for park and recreation expenditures

pass

0.6% sales and use tax increase for roads

fail

0.5 cent sales tax for public improvements

pass

Williamsburg

1.5% mill levy increase for streets

fail
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Wiggins 3% use tax pass

$5/day lodging tax pass

Adoption of use tax pass
Wiley mill levy increase of 19 mills pass

2% sales tax increase pass
Windsor New use tax (3%) for capital projects "to accommodate fail

growth"

New use tax (3%) on building and construction materials pass

New use tax (3%) on motor vehicles with decrease in fail

property taxes

Impose 3% use tax on vehicle purchases for parks and fail

recreation

Impose 0.2% sales and use tax for a recreation center pass

Impose 3.2% use tax on purchases of vehicles, boats, fail

rec. vehicles and motorcycles for parks.

3% lodging tax for community events and tourism fail

Increase taxes by imposing an excise tax of 3% upon fail

lodging dedicated to sponsoring community events,

promoting tourism and conventions

Increase taxes by ad valorem not more than 5 mills pass

within DDA

3% lodging tax fail
Winter Park Continue 1% sales tax and lodging tax through July 1, pass

2001

Retain existing 1% sales and lodging tax to be used for pass

marketing and capital improvements

Renew 1% sales tax and 1% lodging tax for marketing pass

and capital improvements

Mill levy increase not to exceed 2 mills for forest pass

management program

Extend 1% sales & lodging tax for marketing and capital pass

improvement projects

Extend through 7/1/2017 1% sales and lodging tax with pass

1/2 devoted to marketing and 1/2 for capital

improvements

2% sales tax for public transit pass

Extend indefinitely 1% sales & lodging tax for marketing pass

and capital improvement projects

5% sales tax on marijuana pass
Woodland Use tax increase fail
Park Impose a 5.7% lodging tax pass

$.01 sales tax increase for Rec Center fail

5.7% existing lodging tax may be used for economic pass

enhancement & sutainability




Municipal Elections
Municipal Tax/Tax Rate Questions, 1993-Spring 2020 Ballots
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1.09% sales tax increase for Woodland Park School pass
District
Wray Sales tax increase (1%) pass
Extension of 1% sales tax for community improvements pass
Adoption of lodging tax up to 5% fail
Tax increase up to 4 mills for fire protection services pass
Increase taxes $7,640,000 by the levy of an additional fail
lodging tax (< 1.5%) to finance, operate and maintain a
conference center.
Sales tax increase of .5% and lodging tax increase of pass
1.5% for conference center
4% use tax on construction materials for capital projects pass
Extension of .5% sales tax for public improvements pass
Property tax increase by 0.5 mill for fire pension fund pass
Yampa Property tax increase not to exceed 15.6 mills for law fail
enforcement
Sales tax increase of 2% to raise an additional $23,000 pass
Yuma Increase sales tax by 1% for community center fail
Tax increase for municipal sewer and storm drainage pass
system
5% lodging tax fail
5% sales tax on retail marijuana with authorization up to pass
10%
5% lodging tax fail
TOTALS Passi 10 § 23 117 118122 i1 131 29{ 24 1121 30 {25 {23 {19 i 10 i 14 §{ 23 { 16 { 26 {13 i 24 | 25 | 43 | 44 {42 1 36 i 53 { 29 | 47
Fail; 7 i22:14:10:19:19:20: 25 {14: 27 { 12 ;{21 {20 ¢ 12 ¢{ 11 {14 ¢ 12 : 16 {7 i 6 {14 : 18 5 :28: 10 i 28 i 16 : 19
Totalsi 17 : 45 i 31 : 28 : 41 {32 : 49 : 49 : 26 : 57 i 37 : 44 : 39 i 22 : 25 : 37 : 28 i 42 :20: 30 : 39 : 61 : 49 : 70 : 46 : 81 : 45 i 66
CUMULATIVE TOTALS:
PASS 710
FAIL 446

TOTAL 1156 (61.4% approval rate)




Six ballot questions for April election by the Town of Dolores
Four Questions regarding sales of Marijuana

2020 409

“Medical and Retail Marijuana Stores Question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical marijuana centers and retail marijuana stores be
permitted in the town of Dolores, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical
and retail marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of
Dolores no earlier than July 1, 2020?

yes: no:

2020 410

“Medical and retail marijuana product manufacturing facilities question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical and retail marijuana product manufacturing facilities be
permitted in the town of Dolores, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical
and retail marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of
Dolores no earlier than July 1, 2020?

yes: no:

2020 411

“Medical and retail marijuana testing manufacturing facilities question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical and retail marijuana testing facilities be permitted in the
town of Dolores, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical and retail
marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of Dolores no
earlier than July 1, 2020?

yes: no:

2020 412

“Medical and retail marijuana cultivation facilities question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical and retail marijuana cultivation facilities be permitted in
the town of Dolores, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical and retail
marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of Dolores no
earlier than July 1, 2020?

yes: no:




two questions on tax increases
2020 415

“MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS
MUNICIPAL SPECIAL OCCUPATION TAX QUESTION”
“SHALL THE TOWN OF DOLORES’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY §$250,000.00 ANNUALLY

(FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX NOT TO
EXCEED $5.00 FOR EACH SALES TRANSACTION BY ANY MEDICAL AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA CENTER, WITHIN THE TOWN OF DOLORES, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021,
AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE COLLECTED
AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF
THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

YES: NO: ”

2020 417

“MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX ON THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA BY
A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY QUESTION”

SHALL THE TOWN OF DOLORES’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 ANNUALLY IN THE
FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF A MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX ON
THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA MANUFACTURING
FACILITY, A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, OR ANOTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AT A RATE NOT TO EXCEED FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE
AVERAGE MARKET RATE AS DETERMINED BY THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE PURSUANT TO SECTION 29-2-114, C.R.S., OF THE UNPROCESSED RETAIL
MARIJUANA, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 29-2-114, C.R.S., AND SHALL THE
TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUES AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE AND ALLOWING SUCH REVENUE TO BE EXPENDED AS
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF DOLORES SHALL DETERMINE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY
EXPENDITURE, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X,
SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2021?

YES: NO:




Seven (7) ballot questions for April 2022 election by the Town of Ignacio

Five (5) Questions regarding sales of Marijuana

“Medical Marijuana Centers Question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical marijuana centers be permitted in the town of Ignacio,
Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical and retail marijuana codes and
regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of Ignacio no earlier than July 1,
2022?

yes: no:

“Retail Marijuana Stores Question”

Shall the establishment and operation of retail marijuana stores be permitted in the town of Ignacio,
Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical and retail marijuana codes and
regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of Ignacio no earlier than July 1,
2022?

yes: no:

“Medical and retail marijuana product manufacturing facilities question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical and retail marijuana product manufacturing facilities be
permitted in the town of Ignacio, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical
and retail marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of
Ignacio no earlier than July 1, 2022?

yes: no:

“Medical and retail marijuana testing manufacturing facilities question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical and retail marijuana testing facilities be permitted in the
town of Ignacio, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical and retail
marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of Ignacio no
earlier than July 1, 2022?

yes: no:

“Medical and retail marijuana cultivation facilities question”

Shall the establishment and operation of medical and retail marijuana cultivation facilities be permitted in
the town of Ignacio, Colorado, subject to the parameters of the state of Colorado’s medical and retail
marijuana codes and regulations and the ordinances and codes to be adopted by the town of Ignacio no
earlier than July 1, 2022?

yes: no:




Two (2) questions on tax increases

“MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA AND MEDICAL AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS
MUNICIPAL SPECIAL OCCUPATION TAX QUESTION”

“SHALL THE TOWN OF IGNACIO’S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $250,000.00 ANNUALLY
(FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR INCREASE) AND BY WHATEVER AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE LEVY OF AN OCCUPATION TAX NOT TO
EXCEED $5.00 FOR EACH SALES TRANSACTION BY ANY MEDICAL AND RETAIL
MARIJUANA CENTER, WITHIN THE TOWN OF IGNACIO, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2021
(JULY 1, 2022); AND SHALL ALL REVENUES DERIVED FROM SUCH OCCUPATION TAX BE
COLLECTED AND SPENT, AS A VOTER APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REVENUE OR EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS CONTAINED IN
ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION?

YES: NO: ”

“MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX ON THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF RETAIL MARIJUANA BY
A RETAIL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY QUESTION”

SHALL THE TOWN OF IGNACIO”S TAXES BE INCREASED BY $100,000 ANNUALLY IN THE
FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR AND BY WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED
ANNUALLY THEREAFTER THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF A MUNICIPAL EXCISE TAX ON
THE FIRST SALE OR TRANSFER OF UNPROCESSED RETAIL MARIJUANA BY A RETAIL
MARIJUANA CULTIVATION FACILITY TO A RETAIL MARIJUANA MANUFACTURING
FACILITY, A RETAIL MARIJUANA STORE, OR ANOTHER RETAIL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION FACILITY AT A RATE NOT TO EXCEED FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE
AVERAGE MARKET RATE AS DETERMINED BY THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE PURSUANT TO SECTION 29-2-114, C.R.S., OF THE UNPROCESSED RETAIL
MARIJUANA, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 29-2-114, C.R.S., AND SHALL THE
TOWN BE AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND SPEND SUCH REVENUES AS A VOTER
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE AND ALLOWING SUCH REVENUE TO BE EXPENDED AS
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF IGNACIO SHALL DETERMINE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY
EXPENDITURE, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED IN ARTICLE X,
SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION OR ANY OTHER LAW EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2021 (JULY 1, 2022)?

YES: NO:




ORDINANCE NO. 680 Series 2014

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MANCOS
AUTHORIZING A TABOR ELECTION ON APRIL 1, 2014;
FIXING THE BALLOT TITLE AND QUESTION;
PROVIDING FOR THE USE OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS
OF THE UNIFORM ELECTION CODE FOR SUCH
ELECTION; SETTING FORTH OTHER DETAILS
RELATING THERETO; AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Town of Mancos, Colorado (the "Town"), is a municipal
corporation duly organized and existing as a statutory town under the Constitution and laws of
the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Board of Trustees of Town (the "Board") have
been duly elected and qualified; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 831-15-501(1)(c), C.R.S., the Town is authorized to
license, regulate, and tax, subject to any law of the state and with certain exceptions relating to
oil and gas wells, any lawful occupation, business place, amusement, or place of amusements;
and

WHEREAS, Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution ("TABOR")
requires voter approval for, among other things, any new or increased tax; and

WHEREAS, TABOR requires the Town to submit ballot issues (as defined in
TABOR) to the Town's electors on limited election days before action can be taken on such
ballot issues; and

WHEREAS, April 1, 2014, is the date of the regular municipal election in the
Town and one of the election dates at which ballot issues may be submitted to the eligible
electors of the Town pursuant to TABOR; and

WHEREAS, the Board hereby determines that it is necessary to submit to the
electors of the Town, at the regular election to be held on April 1, 2014, the question of imposing
an occupation tax pertaining to the business of selling retail marijuana and marijuana products in
the Town, in the event that the sale of such items is permitted by the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk (the "Clerk™) will conduct the election as an
independent mail ballot election (the "election™); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to set forth certain procedures concerning the conduct
of the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF MANCOS, COLORADO:



Section 1. Ratification of Previous Actions. All action heretofore taken by
the Town and the officers thereof, not inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance (the
"Ordinance™) and directed towards the election and the objects and purposes herein stated is
hereby ratified, approved, and confirmed.

Section 2. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein, all terms used herein
shall have the meanings defined in the Uniform Election Code of 1992, Title 1, Articles 1
through 13, C.R.S., as amended (the "Uniform Election Code™) and Title 31, Article 10, C.R.S.,
as amended (the "Municipal Election Code").

Section 3. Uniform Election Code. Pursuant to 831-10-102.7, C.R.S., the
Board elects to utilize certain provisions of the Uniform Election Code with regard to the
conduct of its regular Town Election. The Board hereby determines that the regular election of
the Town to be held on April 1, 2014, shall be conducted as a mail ballot election pursuant to
Acrticle 7.5 of the Uniform Election Code; however, to the extent that procedures for the election
are not provided in Article 7.5 of the Uniform Election Code, the Municipal Election Code shall
apply. The Board hereby determines that at the regular election to be held on April 1, 2014, there
shall be submitted to the eligible electors of the Town the ballot question set forth in this
Ordinance. Because the election will be held as an independent mail ballot election, the Board
hereby determines that the Town Clerk shall conduct the election on behalf of the Town.

Section 4. Ballot Issue. The following ballot issue, certified in substantially
the form set forth below, is hereby referred to the registered electors of the Town and shall
appear on the ballot of the Town at the election with the following ballot title which is set
pursuant to 831-11-111, C.R.S.

SHALL THE TOWN OF MANCOS TAXES BE INCREASED BY $50,000 IN
2015 (FIRST FULL FISCAL YEAR OF SUCH TAX INCREASE), AND BY
WHATEVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS ARE RAISED ANNUALLY
THEREAFTER BY IMPOSING, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015, A NEW
OCCUPATION TAX ON THE OCCUPATION OF SELLING WITHIN THE
TOWN RETAIL MARINUANA AND RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS
PERMITTED BY ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION (BUT NOT ON THE SALE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 14 OF THE COLORADO
CONSTITUTION), SUCH TAX TO BE IMPOSED AT A MAXIMUM RATE
OF TEN DOLLARS PER SINGLE RETAIL TRANSACTION FOR THE SALE
OF RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS WITHIN
THE TOWN (WHICH TAX MAY BE ADJUSTED FROM TIME TO TIME BY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES WITHOUT FURTHER ELECTIONS SO LONG
AS IT DOES NOT EXCEED TEN DOLLARS PER RETAIL TRANSACTION)
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY ORDINANCES HEREAFTER APPROVED
BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PROVIDED THAT ANY SUCH TAX
SHALL BE IMPOSED ONLY IF THE SALE OF RETAIL MARIJUANA IS
PERMITTED WITHIN THE TOWN, AND NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AS APPROVING THE SALE WITHIN THE TOWN OF
RETAIL MARIJUANA OR RETAIL MARIJUANA PRODUCTS; AND SHALL

-2-



THE PROCEEDS OF ANY SUCH TAXES AND INVESTMENT INCOME
THEREON BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN AS A VOTER-
APPROVED REVENUE CHANGE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY
SPENDING, REVENUE-RAISING, OR OTHER LIMITATION CONTAINED
WITHIN ARTICLE X, SECTION 20 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION,
AND WITHOUT LIMITING IN ANY YEAR THE AMOUNT OF OTHER
REVENUES THAT MAY BE COLLECTED AND SPENT BY THE TOWN?

Section 5. Designated Election Official. The Town Clerk is hereby appointed
as the designated election official of the Town for purposes of performing acts required or
permitted by law in connection with the election.

Section 6. Election Contests. Pursuant to §31-10-1308(2), C.R.S. and 81-11-
203.5, C.R.S., any election contest arising out of a ballot issue or ballot question election
concerning the order of the ballot or the form or content of the ballot title shall be commenced by
petition filed with the proper court within five days after the title of the ballot issue or ballot
question is set.

Section 7. Authorization of Other Actions. The officers of the Town are
hereby authorized and directed to take all action necessary and appropriate to effectuate the
provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 8. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this
Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or
unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause, or provision shall in no manner affect any
remaining provisions of this Ordinance, the intent being that the same are severable.

Section 9. Repealer.  All ordinances, resolutions, acts, or parts thereof
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency.

Section 10.  Recording and Authentication.  Upon adoption hereof, this
Ordinance shall be recorded in a book kept for that purpose and shall be authenticated by the
signatures of the Mayor and the Town Clerk.

Section 11.  Emergency Declaration. It is hereby found and determined by the
Board that: (i) in order to provide citizens time in which to prepare and submit TABOR
comments, the ballot question should be substantially final no later than January 31, 2014; and
(ii) if this Ordinance was not an emergency measure the effective date of this Ordinance would
be after January 31, 2014. As a result of the foregoing, the Board hereby declares that an
emergency exists, and that this Ordinance is necessary to the immediate preservation of the
public health and safety, all in accordance with 831- 16-105, C.R.S.




Section 12.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by
the affirmative vote of three-fourths (3/4) of the members of the Board and if required by §31-
16-104, C.R.S., the approval and signature by the Mayor or, in the absence of such approval,
upon subsequent approval by the Board in accordance with §31-16-104, C.R.S.

PASSED AND ADOPTED AS AN EMERGENCY MEASURE on January 22,
2014; and published in full in accordance with law on January 29, 2014.

(SEAL)

Mayor
ATTESTED:

Town Clerk



STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF MONTEZUMA SS. CERTIFICATE OF TOWN CLERK

N N N N N

TOWN OF MANCOS

I, the Town Clerk of the Town of Mancos, Colorado, do hereby certify that:

1. The foregoing pages are a true, perfect, and complete copy of an ordinance
adopted by the Board of Trustees (the "Board™) constituting the governing board of the Town of
Mancos, Colorado (the "Town"), at an open, regular meeting of the Board held at the Town Hall,
in Mancos, Colorado, on January 22, 2014, convening at the hour of 7:00 p.m. as recorded in the
regular book of official records of the proceedings of said Town kept in my office.

2. The Ordinance was duly moved and seconded, and the Ordinance was
passed on first and final reading as an emergency measure by an affirmative vote of three-fourths
of the members of the Board as follows:

Name "Yes" "No" Absent Abstain

Mayor pro tem Perry D. Lewis

Trustee Todd Kearns

Trustee Rovilla Ellis

Trustee Alan Rolston

Trustee Queenie Barz

XXX [X|X|[X

Trustee Chip Tuthill

3. The Ordinance was published in full, in the Mancos Times, a newspaper
meeting the requirements of 831-16-105, C.R.S. The affidavit of publication is attached hereto
as Exhibit A.

4. The Ordinance was approved and authenticated by the signature of the
Mayor, sealed with the Town seal, attested by the Town Clerk, and recorded in the minutes of
the Board.




5. There are no bylaws, rules, or regulations of the Board which might
prohibit the adoption of said Ordinance.

6. Notice of the regular meeting of the Board of January 22, 2014, in the
form attached hereto as Exhibit B, was duly given to the Mayor and each member of the Board
and was duly posted in the Town at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in accordance with law.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Town affixed this __ day of
, 2014.

(SEAL)

Town Clerk



EXHIBIT A
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION



EXHIBIT B
NOTICE OF MEETING

TOWN OF MANCOS
BOARD of TRUSTEES MEETING
January 22, 2014
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of the Agenda

Approval of the minutes of January 8, 2014
Audience Business

Announcements

Presentation — Family Dollar Store
T & N Properties/Leading Tech Development

Unfinished Business

1. Retail Marijuana Info. and Tax Question

2. Retail Marijuana Tax Ballot Question

3. Communications Plan for Water Rate Increase

New Business

Ratification of P and Z Chair and Vice Chair

Role of P and Z and Joint Planning Session for HBD
2014 Work Plans

RFP for New Town Web Site

Economic Development Coordinator position

AR A

Items for February 12, 2014 agenda
e 2013 Year End Financial Report
e 2013 Year End Activity Report
e Water Meter Vendor Selection

Adjournment



SouthWEST Opioid Response District (SWORD)
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT OF PARTICIPATING LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS

THIS SouthWEST Opioid Response District (SWORD) INTERGOVERNMENTAL
AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made between Archuleta County, Dolores County, La Plata
County, Montezuma County, San Juan County and the included municipalities as undersigned
below, individually herein as “Participating Local Governments” or “Party” or collectively as the
“Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the State of Colorado and the Participating Local Governments executed the
Colorado Opioids Summary Memorandum of Understanding (the “Colorado MOU”), establishing
the manner in which Opioid Funds shall be divided and distributed within the State of Colorado;

WHEREAS, the Agreement assumes and incorporates the definitions and provisions
contained in the Colorado MOU, and the Agreement shall be construed in conformity with the
Colorado MOU;

WHEREAS, all Opioid Funds, regardless of allocation, shall be used for Approved
Purposes;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Terms of the Colorado MOU, Participating Local
Governments must organize themselves into Regions, as further depicted in Exhibit E to the
Colorado MOU. The SWORD (Region 17) is composed of Participating Local Governments in
Montezuma, Dolores, San Juan, La Plata, and Archuleta Counties including the Southern Ute and
Ute Mountain Ute Indian Tribes;

WHEREAS, there shall be a 60% direct allocation of Opioid Funds to Regions through a
Regional Share and each Region shall be eligible to receive a Regional Share according to Exhibit
C to the Colorado MOU;

WHEREAS, the Colorado MOU establishes the procedures by which each Region shall
be entitled to Opioid Funds and shall administer its Regional Share allocation;

WHEREAS, the procedures established by the Colorado MOU include a requirement that
each Region shall create its own Regional Council;

WHEREAS, all aspects of the creation, administration, and operation of the Regional
Council shall proceed in accordance with the provisions of the Colorado MOU;

WHEREAS, each such Regional Council shall designate a fiscal agent from a participating
county or municipal government within that Region;



WHEREAS, each such Regional Council shall submit an initial two-year plan to the
Abatement Council that identifies the Approved Purposes for which the requested funds will be
used, and the Regional Council’s fiscal agent shall provide data and a certification to the
Abatement Council regarding compliance with its two-year plan on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement pertains to the procedures for the Parties to establish a
Regional Council, designate a fiscal agent, and request and administer Opioid Funds in a manner
consistent with the Colorado MOU.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter set forth and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties incorporate the recitals set forth above and agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS. The defined terms used in this Agreement shall have the same meanings as
in the Colorado MOU. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined within the
Agreement or in the Colorado MOU shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the body of
the Agreement.

2. OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES. The Parties shall perform their respective obligations
as set forth in the Agreement, the Colorado MOU, and the accompanying exhibits to the
Colorado MOU, as incorporated herein by reference.

3. REGIONAL COUNCIL.
3.1.  Purpose: In accordance with the Colorado MOU, a Regional Council, consisting
of representatives appointed by the Parties (Participating Local Governments), shall be
created to oversee the procedures by which a Region may request Opioid Funds from the
Abatement Council and the procedures by which the allocation of its Region’s Share of
Opioid Funds are administered. This may also include settlement funds from individual
communities that chose to designate to the regional pool.

3.2. Membership: The Parties agree that the Regional Council for the Southwest
Region (Region 17) shall be called the SouthWEST Opioid Response District (SWORD)
and consist of at least seven (7) members from the following:

a. Voting Members. Voting Members shall be appointed by the Parties as set forth
below. The Parties shall collaborate to appoint Local Government Members and at
least one VVoting Member shall be appointed from each county. No single county or
city/town should dominate the make-up of the Regional Council, and to the extent
practicable, each Voting Member shall reside, or be employed by, a different
city/town within the counties. Voting Members shall be selected as follows:

I. 1 representative appointed by each county (can be commissioners).

ii. 1 representative appointed from a rotating city within each county (or
other city agreed upon) (can be councilmembers and mayors). A rotating
city member shall be selected by majority vote of the cities within each
county who do not have a VVoting Member currently sitting on the



Vi.

Regional Council.

At least 1 representative from each public health department within the
region.

At least 1 representative from a county human services department.

At least 1 representative appointed from law enforcement within the
region (sheriff, police, local city or town district attorney, etc.).

At least 1 representative from a municipal or county court system within
the region.

b. Non-Voting Members. Non-voting members shall serve in an advisory capacity
with the SWORD Bylaws outlining terms and selection criteria. Any Non-Voting
Members shall be appointed by the Parties and comprised of, but not limited to
the following, and shall not to include providers who may be recipients of funds:

Vi.

Vii.

Representatives from behavioral health providers.
Representatives from health care providers.
Recovery/treatment experts.

Other county or city representatives.

Tribal representatives.

A representative from the Attorney General’s Office as desired.

Community representative(s), preferably those with lived experience with
the opioid crisis.

c. Chair: The Voting Members of the SWORD Council shall appoint one member
to serve as Chair of the Regional Council. The Chair’s primary responsibilities
shall be to schedule periodic meetings and votes of the SWORD Council as needed
and to serve as the point of contact for disputes within the Region. The Acting
Chair must be a Voting Member.

3.3. Non-Participation: A Local Government that chooses not to become a Participating
Local Government in the Colorado MOU shall not receive any Opioid Funds from the
Regional Share or participate in the Regional Council.

3.4. Terms:

The SWORD Council will establish terms and procedures through its

Bylaws, that will be consistent with this IGA and the Colorado MOU. A copy of the
Bylaws, will be attached as Exhibit A of this Agreement.



a. If a Voting Member resigns or is otherwise removed from the SWORD
Council prior to the expiration of their term, a replacement VVoting Member
shall be appointed within sixty (60) days in accordance with Section 3.2 (a)
to serve the remainder of the term. If the Parties are unable to fill a Voting
Member vacancy within sixty (60) days, the existing VVoting Members of
the SWORD Council at the time of the vacancy shall work collectively to
appoint a replacement VVoting Member in accordance with Section 3.2 (a).

b. SWORD Council members may be appointed more than once and may
serve consecutive terms if appointed to do so by the Regional Council.

3.5. Duties: The Regional Council shall be the entity that is responsible and has the
authority to engage with the Abatement Council on behalf of the Region and follow the
procedures outlined in the Colorado MOU for requesting Opioid Funds from the Regional
Share, which shall include developing 2-year plans, amending those plans as appropriate,
and providing the Abatement Council with data through its fiscal agent regarding Opioid
Fund expenditures. Upon request from the Abatement Council, the Regional Council may
also be subject to an accounting from the Abatement Council.

3.6. Governance: The SWORD Council will establish its own procedures through
adoption of bylaws but is not a separate legal entity. Any governing documents must be
consistent with the other provisions in this section and the Colorado MOU.

Should the SWORD Council require legal assistance, the Regional Council will either hire
its own legal counsel or utilize the legal counsel from one of the county or municipal
governments within the regional area. The Regional Council will determine the method
for compensating legal counsel, if needed; provided, however, that if the reason for
employing legal counsel is to resolve a dispute within the Regional Council or among the
Local Governments that make up the Regional Council, the parties involved in the dispute
will recuse themselves from the decision regarding utilizing legal counsel.

3.7.  Collaboration: The Regional Council should work to facilitate collaboration
between the Colorado Attorney’s General’s Office, Participating Local Governments
within its Region, the Abatement Council, and other stakeholders within its Region for the
purposes of sharing data, outcomes, strategies, and other relevant information related to
abating the opioid crisis in Colorado.

3.8. Transparency: The Regional Council shall operate with all reasonable
transparency and abide by all Colorado laws relating to open records and meetings. To the
extent the Abatement Council requests outcome-related data from the Regional Council,
the Regional Council shall provide such data in an effort to determine best methods for
abating the opioid crisis in Colorado.

3.9.  Conflicts of Interest: All Members of the Council, voting and non-voting, shall
abide by the conflict-of-interest rules applicable to local government officials under state
law.



3.10. Ethics Laws: Members of the Council shall abide by their local ethics laws or, if
no such ethics laws exist, by applicable state ethics laws.

3.11. Decision Making: The Regional Council shall seek to make all decisions by
consensus. In the event consensus cannot be achieved, the Regional Council shall make
decisions by a majority vote of its Members.

4. REGIONAL FISCAL AGENT
4.1. Purpose: According to the Colorado MOU, the Regional Council must designate
a fiscal agent for the Region prior to the Region receiving any Opioid Funds from the
Regional Share. All funds from the Regional Share shall be distributed to the Regional
Council’s fiscal agent for the benefit of the entire Region. This may also include settlement
funds from individual communities that chose to designate to the regional pool.

4.2.  Designation and Term: The Parties agree that La Plata County shall act as the
initial fiscal agent for the Region for a period of one-year from the date this Agreement
becomes effective, or until a replacement fiscal agent has been appointed by the Regional
Council, unless the fiscal agent resigns as set forth in this Agreement. Thereafter, the
Regional Council shall nominate and designate a fiscal agent for the Region by majority
vote on an annual basis. Regional fiscal agents must be one of the Participating Local
Governments.

4.3.  Duties: The Regional fiscal agent shall receive, deposit, and make available Opioid
Funds distributed from the Abatement Council and provide expenditure reporting data to
the Abatement Council on an annual basis. In addition, the Regional fiscal agent shall
perform certain recordkeeping duties outlined below.

a. Opioid Funds: The Regional fiscal agent shall receive all Opioid Funds as
distributed by the Abatement Council. Upon direction by the Regional
Council, the Regional fiscal agent shall make any such Opioid Funds
available to the Regional Council; provided, that nothing shall require the
fiscal agent to make funds available or expend them when the fiscal agent
has a reasonable basis to believe that use or expenditure of Opioid Funds
would violate the terms of the MOU or any settlement agreement.
Additionally, to the extent that the Regional fiscal agent is responsible for
contracting with third-parties for goods and services approved by the
Regional Council, the fiscal agent will procure goods or services, and award
contracts, in the manner that is consistent with its own procurement code
and/or policies and will only enter into agreements on terms that are
agreeable to the fiscal agent.

b. Reporting to Abatement Council: On an annual basis, as determined by
the Abatement Council, the Regional fiscal agent shall provide to the
Abatement Council the Regional Council’s expenditure data from their
allocation of the Regional Share and certify to the Abatement Council that



the Regional Council’s expenditures were for Approved Purposes and
complied with its 2-year plan.

C. Recordkeeping: The Regional fiscal agent shall maintain necessary
records with regard the Regional Council’s meetings, decisions, plans, and
expenditure data.

4.4. Authority: The fiscal agent serves at the direction of the Regional Council and in
service to the entire Region, subject to the limitations set forth in this Section 4. The terms
of the Colorado MQOU control the authority of the Regional Council, and by extension, the
Regional fiscal agent. The Regional fiscal agent shall not stray outside the bounds of the
authority and power vested by the Colorado MOU.

4.5.  Administrative Fee: According to the Colorado MOU, the total administrative fee
paid by the Regional Council for all administrative costs shall not exceed actual costs or
10% of the Region’s allocation of the Regional Share, whichever is less.

This Parties agree that the Regional fiscal agent shall receive an administrative fee of 10%,
or its actual costs if less, annually including but not limited to in-kind expenses for staff
services. The rates, fees, or the cost of staff and employee services provided by the fiscal
agent shall be based upon each Party’s organization-wide cost allocation plan that allocates
indirect costs across operations prepared in accordance with the cost principles found in
the Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87, “Cost Principles for State, Local and
Indian Tribal Governments™.

The Parties further agree that if the fiscal agent becomes involved in litigation or is required
to take any action to enforce or defend any contract or agreement entered into on behalf of
the Regional Council, the fiscal agent shall be entitled to reimbursement of all costs and
expenses, as well as attorneys’ fees, incurred in prosecuting, defending, or settling such
matter. Such costs shall be paid for first from the then-current or future administrative
costs the Regional Council is allowed to collect from the Opioid Funds and then equally
by the Parties themselves, to the extent permitted by law. Provided, however, that the
Regional Council shall have no duty to reimburse the fiscal agent if the litigation is as a
result of the fiscal agent’s gross negligence or willful conduct.

4.6. Resignation of Fiscal Agent: If the fiscal agent has a reasonable basis to believe
that any proposed use or expenditure of Opioid Funds would violate the terms of the MOU
or any settlement agreement, if procurement of goods or services would be inconsistent
with its own procurement code and/or policies, or if the proposed terms and conditions any
proposed contract or agreement contain terms that are not agreeable to the fiscal agent, the
fiscal agent shall inform the Regional Council that it will not expend funds as directed by
the Council. Moreover, in such an event or if the fiscal agent incurs any costs, expenses,
or other liability in prosecuting, defending, or settling any claims related to a contract
entered into on behalf of the Regional Council that are not reimbursed by the Regional
Council, the fiscal agent shall have the authority and right to resign as the Regional fiscal
agent. Upon such resignation, if no other Party agrees to act as fiscal agent and accept



transfer of unexpended Opioid Funds within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice from the
resigning fiscal agent, the resigning fiscal agent shall have the right to return unexpended
Opioid Funds to the Abatement Council.

Resignation as the fiscal agent shall not otherwise affect any Participating Local
Government’s participation in the Regional Council and shall not be deemed as a

termination of the Agreement or withdrawal from participation in the Regional Council.

5. REGIONAL TWO-YEAR PLAN

5.1. Purpose: According to the Colorado MOU, as part of the Regional Council’s
request to the Abatement Council for Opioid Funds from its Regional Share, the Regional
Council must submit a 2-year plan identifying the Approved Purposes for which the
requested funds will be used.

5.2  Development of 2-Year Plan: In developing a 2-year plan, the Regional Council
will solicit recommendations and information from all Parties and other stakeholders
within its Region for the purposes of sharing data, outcomes, strategies, and other relevant
information related to abating the opioid crisis in Colorado. At its discretion, the Regional
Council may seek assistance from the Abatement Council for purposes of developing a 2-
year plan.

5.3 Amendment: At any point, the Regional Council’s 2-year plan may be amended
so long as such amendments comply with the terms of the Colorado MOU and any
Settlement.

6. DISPUTES WITHIN REGION.

In the event that any Party disagrees with a decision of the Regional Council, or there is a
dispute regarding the appointment of VVoting or Non-Voting Members to the Regional Council,
that Party shall inform the Acting Chair of its dispute at the earliest possible opportunity. In
Response, the Regional Council shall gather any information necessary to resolve the dispute.
Within fourteen (14) days of the Party informing the Acting Chair of its dispute, the Regional
Council shall issue a decision with respect to the dispute. In reaching its decision, the Regional
Council may hold a vote of Voting Members, with the Acting Chair serving as the tie-breaker.
However, in any disputes regarding the appointment of a VVoting Member, that VVoting Member
will be recused from voting on the dispute. The decision of the Regional Council is a final
decision. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Regional fiscal agent has the right and authority
to refrain from taking actions as set forth in Section 4 above.

7. DISPUTES WITH ABATEMENT COUNCIL.
If the Regional Council disputes the amount of Opioid Funds it receives from its allocation of
the Regional Share, the Regional Council shall alert the Abatement Council within sixty (60)
days of discovering the information underlying the dispute. However, the failure to alert the
Abatement Council within this time frame shall not constitute a waiver of the Regional
Council’s right to seek recoupment of any deficiency in its Regional Share.




8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

RECORDKEEPING.
The acting Regional fiscal agent shall be responsible for maintaining records consistent with
the Agreement.

TERM.

The Agreement will commence on the date it is fully executed by all Parties, and shall expire
on the date the last action is taken by the Region, consistent with the terms of the Colorado
MOU and any Settlement (the “Term™).

INFORMATIONAL OBLIGATIONS.

Each Party hereto will meet its obligations as set forth in C.R.S. § 29-1-205, as amended, to
include information about this Agreement in a filing with the Colorado Division of Local
Government; however, failure to do so shall in no way affect the validity of this Agreement or
any remedies available to the Parties hereunder.

CONFIDENTIALITY.

The Parties, for themselves, their agents, employees and representatives, agree that they will
not divulge any confidential or proprietary information they receive from another Party or
otherwise have access to, except as may be required by law. Nothing in this Agreement shall
in any way limit the ability of the Parties to comply with any laws or legal process concerning
disclosures by public entities. The Parties understand that all materials exchanged under this
Agreement, including confidential information or proprietary information, may be subject to
subpoena, discovery or the Colorado Open Records Act., § 24-72-201, et seq., C.R.S., (the
“Act”). In the event of a request to a Party for disclosure of confidential materials, that Party
shall advise the other Parties of such request in order to give the Parties the opportunity to
object to the disclosure of any of its materials which it marked as, or otherwise asserts is,
proprietary or confidential. If any Party objects to disclosure of any of its material, the
objecting Party shall identify the legal basis under the Act for any right to withhold. In the
event of any administrative or legal action where a subpoena or discovery request is served or
the filing of a lawsuit to compel disclosure under the Act or otherwise, the objecting Party
agrees to intervene in such action or lawsuit to protect and assert its claims of privilege against
disclosure of such material or waive the same. If the matter is not resolved or the objecting
Party fails to intervene in the timeframe required by law for production of documents, the
Parties may tender all material to the party that submitted the request.

GOVERNING LAW; VENUE.

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Colorado. Venue for any legal
action relating solely to the Agreement will be in any District Court in the defined region.
Venue for any legal action relating to the Colorado MOU shall be in a court of competent
jurisdiction where a Settlement or consent decree was entered, as those terms are described or
defined in the Colorado MOU. If a legal action relates to both this Agreement and the Colorado
MOU, venue shall also be in a court of competent jurisdiction where a Settlement or consent
decree was entered.

TERMINATION.




14.

The Parties enter into this Agreement to serve the public interest. If this Agreement ceases to
further the public interest, any Party, in its discretion, may terminate its participation in the
Agreement, in whole or in part, upon written notice to the other Parties. Each Party also has
the right to terminate the Agreement with cause upon written notice effective immediately, and
without cause upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Parties. A Party’s decision to
terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, shall have no impact on the other Parties’
present or future administration of its Opioid Funds and the other procedures outlined in this
Agreement. Rather, any Party’s decision to terminate their participation in this Agreement shall
have the same effect as non-participation, as outlined in Section 3.3.

NOTICES.

“Key Notices” under this Agreement are notices regarding default, disputes, or termination of
the Agreement. Key Notices shall be given in writing and shall be deemed received if given
by: (1) certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, three business days after being
deposited in the United States mail; or (2) overnight carrier service or personal delivery, when
received. All other communications or notices between the Parties that are not Key Notices
may be done via electronic transmission. The Parties agree that any notice or communication
transmitted by electronic transmission shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original
written document; any such notice or communication shall be considered to have the same
binding and legal effect as an original document. All Key Notices shall include a reference to
the Agreement, and Key Notices shall be given to the Parties at the following addresses:

Archuleta County - PO Box 1507 Pagosa Springs, CO 81147

Town of Pagosa Springs - PO Box 1859 Pagosa Springs, CO 81147
Dolores County - Dolores County PO Box 608 Dove Creek, CO 81324
Town of Dove Creek - PO Box 508 Dove Creek, CO 81324

Town of Rico - PO Box 9 Rico, CO 81332

La Plata County - 1101 E. 2" Avenue Durango, CO 81301

Town of Bayfield - PO Box 80 Bayfield, CO 81122

City of Durango - 949 E. 2" Avenue Durango, CO 81301
Town of Ignacio - PO Box 459 Ignacio, CO 81137

Montezuma County - 109 W. Main Street #260 Cortez, CO 81321

City of Cortez - 123 Roger Smith Avenue Cortez, CO 81321



Town of Dolores - PO Box 630 Dolores, CO 81323
Town of Mancos - PO Box 487 Mancos, CO 81328
San Juan County- PO Box 466 Silverton, CO 81433

Town of Silverton - PO Box 250 Silverton, CO 81433

Any Party may update their notice address by providing a Key Notice to the other parties in
the manner set forth in this Agreement.

15. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
15.1. Independent Entities. The Parties enter into this Agreement as separate,
independent governmental entities and shall maintain such status throughout.

15.2. Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assigned by any Party without the prior
written consent of all Parties. Any assignment or subcontracting without such consent
will be ineffective and void and will be cause for termination of this Agreement.

15.3. Integration and Amendment. This Agreement represents the entire agreement
between the Parties and terminates any oral or collateral agreement or understandings.
This Agreement may be amended only by a writing signed by the Parties. If any
provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, no other provision shall
be affected by such holding, and the remaining provision of this Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect.

15.4. No Construction Against Drafting Party. The Parties and their respective counsel
have had the opportunity to review the Agreement, and the Agreement will not be
construed against any Party merely because any provisions of the Agreement were
prepared by a particular Party.

15.5. Captions and References. The captions and headings in this Agreement are for
convenience of reference only and shall not be used to interpret, define, or limit its
provisions. All references in this Agreement to sections (whether spelled out or using
the § symbol), subsections, exhibits or other attachments, are references to sections,
subsections, exhibits or other attachments contained herein or incorporated as a part
hereof, unless otherwise noted.

15.6. Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authority. Any reference in this Agreement to
a statute, regulation, policy or other authority shall be interpreted to refer to such
authority then current, as may have been changed or amended since the execution of
this Agreement.
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15.7. Conflict of Interest. No Party shall knowingly perform any act that would conflict
in any manner with said Party’s obligations hereunder. Each Party certifies that it is
not engaged in any current project or business transaction, directly or indirectly, nor
has it any interest, direct or indirect, with any person or business that might result in a
conflict of interest in the performance of its obligations hereunder. No elected or
employed member of any Party shall be paid or receive, directly or indirectly, any
share or part of this Agreement or any benefit that may arise therefrom.

15.8. Inurement. The rights and obligations of the Parties to the Agreement inure to the
benefit of and shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and
assigns, provided assignments are consented to in accordance with the terms of the
Agreement.

15.9. Survival. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Parties understand and
agree that all terms and conditions of this Agreement and any exhibits that require
continued performance or compliance beyond the termination or expiration of this
Agreement shall survive such termination or expiration and shall be enforceable against
a Party if such Party fails to perform or comply with such term or condition.

15.10. Waiver of Rights and Remedies. This Agreement or any of its provisions may not
be waived except in writing by a Party’s authorized representative. The failure of a
Party to enforce any right arising under this Agreement on one or more occasions will
not operate as a waiver of that or any other right on that or any other occasion.

15.11. No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Enforcement of the terms of the Agreement and all
rights of action relating to enforcement are strictly reserved to the Parties. Nothing
contained in the Agreement gives or allows any claim or right of action to any third
person or entity. Any person or entity other than the Parties receiving services or
benefits pursuant to the Agreement is an incidental beneficiary only.

15.12. Records Retention. The Parties shall maintain all records, including working
papers, notes, and financial records in accordance with their applicable record
retention schedules and policies. Copies of such records shall be furnished to the
Parties request. Provided, however, that any records related to the receipt and
expenditure of Opioid Funds shall be maintained for at least five (5) years, in the
manner as set forth in the Colorado MOU.

15.13. Execution by Counterparts; Electronic Signatures and Records. This
Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. The
Parties approve the use of electronic signatures for execution of this Agreement. All
use of electronic signatures shall be governed by the Uniform Electronic Transactions
Act, C.R.S. 88 24-71.3-101, et seq. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or
enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an
electronic record was used in its formation. The Parties agree not to object to the
admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of
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an electronic document, or a paper copy of a document bearing an electronic signature,

on the ground that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is not in
its original form or is not an original.

15.14. Authority to Execute. Each Party represents that all procedures necessary to
authorize such Party’s execution of this Agreement have been performed and that the
person signing for such Party has been authorized to execute the Agreement.

Attached Exhibits
Exhibit A, Bylaws
Exhibit B,

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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Therefore the Parties hereto have executed this agreement on the date shown below:

ARCHULETA COUNTY, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Commissioners

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

DOLORES COUNTY, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Commissioners

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

La PLATA COUNTY, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Commissioners

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

MONTEZUMA COUNTY, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Commissioners

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

SAN JUAN COUNTY, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Commissioners

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

13



TOWN OF PAGOSA SPRINGS, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

TOWN OF DOVE CREEK, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

TOWN OF RICO, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

TOWN OF BAYFIELD, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

TOWN OF IGNACIO, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:
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TOWN OF DOLORES, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

TOWN OF MANCOS, COLORADO
by and through its Board of Trustees

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

CITY OF CORTEZ, COLORADO
by and through its Council

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:

CITY OF DURANGO, COLORADO
by and through its Council

By (Signature):

Name & Title:

Date:
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Ignacio Police Department

January 2022 )Z(

Portable Radio Update:

We have ordered new portable radios that will replace our existing radios, which
are 15 years old. This purchase is fully funded by a federal grant. $34,838.72

Body Worn Camera Update:

We are in the process of updating and buying new body worn cameras for all
officers. This project is also fully funded by a state grant. $16,231.00.

As | mentioned previously, Officer Neal Lott is now fully Colorado certified and
has been on his own for about six weeks. When convenient, | will have Officer
Lott at a Town Board meeting and introduce himself to the Board. It is worth
noting, that we are fully staffed.

Our major case from last year (Homicide on Romero Street) will probably be
postponed again, as the Chief Judge has continued all jury trials until further
notice, due to the surge in Covid cases.

If you have any questions, please call me at 563-4206 ext. 3001. Thanks.



PO. Box 459
540 Goddard Ave
Ignacio, CO 81137

970/563-9494 8

Public works Department Staff Report

01/03/2022

Compliance

Natural Gas System

Monthly meter reads

Leak Survey

Mercaptan Testing

Energy World Net operator qualification Compliance for D.O.T. compliance
P.U.C filing and compliance

State compliance and filing

Electro fusion and Butt fusion training Scheduled for Feb 1°
320A gas project on hold until spring

DOT training

0Q training

Sewer and Storm Drain System
Monthly line flushing

State compliance training and filing
Confined space training

H2s training



PO. Box 459
540 Goddard Ave
Ignacio, CO 81137

970/563-9494 8

Drinking Water system

Monthly meter reads and re reads
Monthly water sampling

State compliance training and filing
New water meter installs and pit repairs
Meter inventory and leak survey

Lead and Copper water sampling

320 a water project on hold until spring

Irrigation System
Irrigation turned off 10/4/2021

Parks

Removed Beaver dams on the inlet to the pond east of ELHI

Roadways and Alleys
Street sweeping

Asphalt patching

Install snow removal equipment
Sand ordered and delivered
Snow removal

General Maintenance

UNCC locates completed filed and reported

Daily and weekly trash collection

Daily Utilities issues and complaint call outs addressed
Maintain and clean up the burn pile area

Clean and organize shop and yard



PO. Box 459
540 Goddard Ave
Ignacio, CO 81137

970/563-9494 8

Equipment and Vehicles

Daily maintenance
Monthly maintenance
DOT Inspections completed

Building code enforcement

CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM

CDPOHE Regulation 11.93(3) Requires cross connection must be controlled 20 additional
business’s established and identified in the community for protection of the Town of Ignacio
Public Water Supply. Letters were submitted to the identified business (list is available).
Altitude Service will be assisting to ensure installation compliance.



Town Clerk / Treasurer Report

January 2022

Honorable Mayor and Trustees,
The following is a report on some of my activities since the Board Meeting in December.

Treasurer:
The finance reports for the month of December 2021 are included in the consent agenda.
All payroll withholding updates have been made so that we are starting 2022 in good shape.

Utility Billing:
I am in the process of updating Utility Billing with the new base charges and rates. This will be completed
in time for the billing cycle later this month.

Licenses:

Animal: 23 current — the 2022 renewals are still are coming in
Business: 50 current — the 2022 renewals are still are coming in
Business Service: 62 current

Liquor: None for this month

Town of Ignacio Online:
The website and Facebook page are being kept current.

Meetings Attended:
| attended the Ignacio Creative District Board Meeting and Ignacio Creative District Work Session.

Events:
Town Hall will be closed on Monday, January 17, in observance of Martin Luther King, Jr. Day.

Please contact me with any questions. Thank you.

Tuggy



Town Managers Report

DATE: January 7, 2022
REPORT PERIOD: December 11, 2021 —January 07, 2022

This report focuses on items within the Town Board Meeting Agenda and also on work completed
during the report period listed above.

TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEMS

VI. NEW BUSINESS:

A. Resolution 01-2022 — Posting Places for Meeting Notices: This is the annual designation of
meeting notice posting places. The enclosed resolution has no changes from last year’s
resolution. Please contact Tuggy with any questions.

B. Supplemental Budget Public Hearing: The auditor stated in a previous audit finding that we
shall have a public hearing for a supplemental budget which is required due to some excessive
expenditures in the 2021 budget. This is the public hearing noticed for this action item. The
2021 budget general fund did not allocate funding for the Ignacio South property acquisition
for $150,000 and the $90,000 transfer to the Sewer Fund, and these expenditures put the
general fund over budget. Additionally, the Gas Fund is over budget because gas purchase
expenditures were more than budgeted which was a result of more gas usage by customers
and increased gas costs when compared to 2020. All other 2021 expenditures were under
budget overall.

C. Ordinance 349 — Supplemental Budget for 2021: This is the ordinance identifying the
necessary additional funds needed for the excess expenditures detailed above in the general
and gas funds. Please contact Tuggy or | if you have any questions.

D. Resolution 02-2022 — E-911 Surcharge: This resolution is required annually for defining the
E-911 surcharge. Thereis a letter from the E-911 Board in your packet detailing this surcharge
at $1.72 and also details the surcharge remains the same with no fee increase requested.
Please contact Chief Phillips with any questions

E. Marijuana Ballot Language Discussion: Previous direction from the Town Board was to
prepare draft ballot language for marijuana business allowance and associated regulations.
Enclosed in your packet is information on sample ballot the consideratio022 Budget
Resolutions and Ordinance: The final 2022 Budget is in your packet and reflects the changes
and recommendations that have occurred since our last budget work session. As you can
see, we are finishing in a strong 2021 financial position and also have a balanced budget for
2022 with conservative revenue projects. Sales tax revenues are finishing up over 15% for
2021. Dee and Tuggy have been working hard on the budget and we are excited to pass
another solid budget for 2022. The resolutions and ordinance are all necessary for the
passage of the 2022 budget. Please contact Dee, Tuggy or | with any questions.




F. SouthWEST Opioid Response District (SWORD) IGA: The SWORD IGA is the document for the
regional utilization of the opioid settlement funds that are allocated for this region. In
November, you opted to pool our funds with other entities who are now comprised and
recognized as SWORD, and this IGA details the form and function of this new district. The
Town’s funds are small in compare to other jurisdictions but help the overall cause when
pooled collectively for the region. Please review this IGA and contact me with any questions.

G. COVID-19 Update: This is an ongoing agenda item. Currently, there are high positivity rates
in our region due to the omicron variant and our area hospitals are beyond capacity. Some
agencies are reverting back to reduce public access and work from home. Ongoing
precautionary measures are being practices. The Town does have CUE COVID testing
available for staff which tests for COVID on a molecular basis and has results in approximately
20 minutes. The Treasury has come out with final guidance on the utilization of ARPA funds
and we can look at projects that are eligible for utilization of this funding. Please contact me
if you have any questions.

VIil.D TOWN MANAGER REPORT

Staff Work: Town staff are focused on the new year and work continues within each department.
Public works crews were busy over the holidays with snow removal from the prolonged winter
storm that was in our area. Evaluations are being prepared and worked on by department heads
and myself. The Town is operating at 100% capacity and staff morale is again good and everyone
is working on their respective tasks.

Becker/Goddard Intersection: This project is now complete and we are in final project closeout.
| will share the final project cost once we have completed all invoicing. The new signal and
intersection are working well and no negative comments have been received. Please contact
Jeremey or myself with any questions.

Rock Creek Housing Plan: This plan is complete and we will have a presentation on the plan
during our February meeting. A final report and total grant reimbursement is submitted and will
be included in our 2021 financials. | am also looking for infrastructure grant funding for this
project and have submitted one grant for this project. Please contact me with any questions.

Broadband Plan: This plan is also complete and we will have a presentation on the plan during
our February meeting. A final report and total grant reimbursement is submitted and will be
included in our 2021 financials. There is a lot of funding becoming available for broadband
expansion including the ability to utilize ARPA funding. | have been in conversations with CDOT,
SWCCOG and Region 9 and Region 10 on various grant opportunities. We have not heard from
the SUIT on their NTIA grant and hope to hear something positive on this grant and the extension
of broadband through Town. | think this year will be a good year for broadband expansion in
Ignacio.

Downtown Development Plan:  The University of Colorado Technical Assistance work is
scheduled to begin on January 12™ with an Ignacio visit from the CU crew. A kickoff meeting was
held in in December and the team has been working on preliminary work since then. We should
have a website and other information to share with you once this project builds momentum.
Please contact me with any questions. Thank you.




Regional Housing Alliance: Mayor Cox and | have been working with Durango, Bayfield and La
Plata County representatives on the restructuring of this organization. A Request for
Qualifications was advertised and a submittal was received and is under consideration. Ideally
this organization can assist the Town with housing development, which is the focus for us and all
the other communities. There is a lot work underway on housing and a lot of funding is becoming
available. We will report more on the organization progress which should be significant in the
next couple of months. Please contact Mayor Cox or | with any questions.

Southwest Colorado Council of Governments (SWCCOG): The SWCCOG Executive Director
(Miriam Willow-Giles) resigned in mid-December. The SWCCOG board is considering a number
of options for this organization including a merger with Region 9. A retreat is scheduled for late
January for the purposes of considering the future and direction so the SWCCOG. | will be
participating in this retreat and other functions moving forward.

Live/Work Housing and Ignacio Creative District (ICD) Work: | do not have any new information
to share on this effort and hope to hear from CCl and Artspace in early 2022. Please contact me
with any questions.

Zito Media License Agreement: The draft cable franchise agreement has been completed and
forwarded to Zito for their review. | have not heard from them with any comments. | will apprise
you of any activities on this agreement.

MEETINGS ATTENDED — | continue to attend numerous conference calls and webinars remotely
on a variety matters as well as on the local and state response to the COVID-19 crisis. | have also
been actively involved in meetings and calls on the RHA and SWCCOG with both entities involved
in restructuring. | continually exchange multiple emails and phone calls on related town matters
and projects.

Please contact me with any questions on the above material or if in need of anything. Thanks!
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